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THE PIONEERS' LEGACY.
By THE KHAN (R. K. Kernighan),

Bockton, Ont.

Our steps are growing feeble, our strength is failing fast;
We give a New Year's greeting and this may be the last.
Once we were strong of thought and thigh, once strong of thumb

and thew, "
Once we were as an army; today we are so few.
The open grave's before us, the staff f alis from cach hand-
To our children's eidren and their children's children we bequeath

this land!

A land that's big with beauty. a land that's fair and free,
A land in sweet tranquility, a land that's good to see.
Thriving, towns and cities, smiling farms on every hand-
To our children's chidren and their children's children we bequeath

this land!

me to build, and building, a mighty structure grcw,
-er as we builded, builded better than we knew;

,nàc hrough the darkcning wilderness, Io! we were led in miglit,
Our log heaps made a smoke by day, a pillared fia me by night.
Now, when across the continent we've seen our task expand,
To our children's children and their children's children we bequeath

this land!

Our country, 0 our country, the triumph of our toil!
lIJnto her God we give our souls, our bodies to her soul.
Standing by our graveside, this is our last command:
For our children 's children and their ehidren 's children thou shait

keep this baud!

No more we '11 feel the autumn beaves frosted 'neath our feet;
No more we '11 sec our filds and his begobdened with the wheat;
No more we '11 smell the apple bloom when spring is here again;
No more we'l bring the mileh eows home along the darkening banc.
The battie time is over, and we must 110w disband-
To our children 's children and their children 's eildren we bequeath

titis land!

Lord, Thou who ledst us hither, stili ever with us be!
Now lettest Thou Thy servants depart in peace to Theel1
ilear Thon our last xveak prayer-we hold Thee by the hand-
"For our children's children and their children's children, Lord

Ood, keep this land!"
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CANADA
In ail Britannia's wide domains,

In ail the lands beneath the sun,
Where is the land that cati compare

With that Canadians love and own?
It stretches from Atlantic's coasts

To old Pacific's sullen roar,
From slavery's land that freedom boasts

To Arctic ocean's icebound shore.
'is rich in stores of minerai weaith,

In flocks and herds on grassy plain,
In garden soul and orchard land,

In waving fields of golden grain.
In forests vast and mountains high,

Where game is bred, where health is found,
hts rivers grand and inland seas

Its products: bear, in j7sh abound.

'Midst earth's brave sons and daughters fair
Her sons and daughters stili excel

Heirs of freedom, ta freedomn true
Front age to age shall safeiy dweli.

For her our fathers fought and bled,
And where they firmly madle their stand

Their heirs wiil ever ready be
To hold their own, their fatheriand,

ÇEORQE D. ÇRIFFJN
lfVatren1awnv, Canada West,

Deternibc,, iS6.

(See No. 20



INTRODUCTION

It is now considerabIy more fliai 30 ycars since the coinpIiiCror t hese aiiiials commn e ed to galber material for a faîaiIyh istory, and the aecumulatcd informnationti iuciuding copies ofxvills and official documents, would fi a vcry large volume. Theselect ion and condensing of titis miaterial to proportions suitablefor the present purpose lias been no easy task; there wvas so muchthat called for insertioni that had to lie of neeessity ieft out. HeiK iiidebtcd for much of the material to Messrs. Robert B. Miller,of New York; A. W. C-riften, of Omaha, an officiai of the UnitedStates Postal Service, and Z. T. Griffen, of Chicago. These gentle-mnen had exceptjonal opportunities to searcli old records anddocuments in the great libraries and officiai archives in the lead-ing cities of the United States, and sî-ýent mucli time in doing so.They furnishcd 1 b is writer with copies of documents and de-tailed aceounts of the results of titeir work. They satisfied them-selves indepcndcîîîy- bl)eieve tlîey nieyer niet-ihat EdwardGriin, of Flushing, wvas the Edwardl Griffin, or Griffith, whio camewith Capt. Claybornc's party in 1635, and that decision lias beenacceptcd in these annals.

Thanks are also (lue and arc liereby tendered to the manycorrespondeiits wvho have courteously answered the questionsasked of them, and to the others who have hospitably receivedpersonal calis and given the desired information as far as wasplossible.

The compiler lias been made more cautious in formiiîgdeeidccl conclusions, witil regard to persons and events narrated,by an experieucee in the eariy days of bis geneologicai studies.Paniily records in direct line, of a reliabie character, of Edward,
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of Nine Partners, Diichess Co., New York, from the day of hlis
hirth in 1710, wvere available. But back of that was uneertainty;
a fanîîly tradition said tfiat bis father ivasaloaEdado
Long Island, and that Il(, came from Wales. Tt now appears that
it wras his grandfal ler Edxvard wlîo eanie front Wales. 1lu or
a bout 1889 certain papj)rs prel)are(l by one of the famrily wcre
re(eived from onle of bhv iirs. Ife lîad read a book callcd

"Griffin 's Jurl,''written l)y a dlescendarnt of Jasper (ilriffin,

of Soutliold, Long Islanid, wli< sel tlted thlere in 1675. In it was
thbe staternt thât ai.Jasper h a( a son Edwa r<, orf wlîoni notliiigl
turtiier wiIs kîîown. Our friend linked up this Edward with our
geîîcology an a Tde hi tnhe fathler of Edward of Duchcss Co.
'Ple prescrit compiler, ini I le ignorance and siinplieity of a be-
ginner, adopted Ilils \vithloii investigation, ani on the suggestioni
oft he late Colonel George Butler Griffun, of Los Angeles, Cali-
tornna, sent thie so-coiistrticted geiic(logy to the Gencological
Register of Newv York. Shortly aftcrward facts wcre discovered
which proved that statemniet to lbe incorrect. Much correspond-
ence of an explaiiatory cliaracter bas licen a cousequence ot that
e rr or.

In the following ree)r(l tlie figures in parentheses after the
naines designate thle generation of the family iu America, coin-
inencing with thie imimigranit Edward (1). The figures preceding
t1e limes are conseenltive aiumbers used for couvenience iii

refereîîce.



PATRONYMIC

Our fainily naine originated ini Wales, but soon spread
Ilhrouighout the British Wies, and as long ago as the year 1547
the iaine appears in numerous eties of marriages, birtits and
(leatlh, in the registers of many parishes in London, England, and
its vicinity. There bave been Inany modes of spelling the naine,
as is the case xvith a number of other faînily cognomnens. Before
ine is a short account of an old English family, which contains
somre variations in spelling their naine, for instance, ini one legal
doceument their family naine is spelled in three different ways,
and in a xviii written a generation later the writer made use of
tlîree other modes of spelling it.

But, te predominant manner of spelling our naine during
the pasi four hundred years is as spelled in this book, viz.,

Griffn. "
IIow many individuals of our name migrated to America

(luring the first flfty years of the settiement of British people on
this continent is bard to diseover. But there are records ini ex-
istence wbich prove that there were probably scores of thei.
These settled in different sections, in Maine, in Massachusetts,
in Connecticut, in New York, in Pensylvania, in Virginia and in
other colonies.

The first English settiement was in Virginia in 1609. The
first settiement in New ,England was in 1620. 1 do not know in
what year the first Griffin arrived, but by 1640 there were a
great many of that naine. 1 have the naines of four who came in
1635, by different ships and who settled in different sections, also
one in 1633. 1 quote the following froin the introduction to the
geneology of the descendants of Matthew Griffin, of Charlestown,
Mass.: "The naine Griffin was a common one among the early
setlers in New England. As early as 1660 there were six grow-
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iiig fainilies; by tliaf nairne in or north of Boston, and in but few
cases are there iiroofs of relatio'nshi1 ) betwecn them."

Humphriey Grilliin, Nvlio resided nuip ihM s. in 16i39,
wvas one of tlhese early sefftiers. 1 amn indcbted for ant accouint of
his fainily Io one of the descendants, Major-Genieral Simon G.
Cirifflu, of Keene, N. Il., xvho distinguishied himsclf as commnander

ofa brigade tîmier General Burnside and as a division commander
uîîder Gencral Il. S. Grant in the C1 ivil War of 1861-5. After the
w'ar lie was a mendier of New Hlampshire State Legisiature and
l'or two years its speaker. In later life lic was historiait of the
C'ity of Keene an(1 State Hlistoriait of New IHampshire.

In the aunais of Windsor, Coin., is a record of the marriage
of' -Johni Griffin, of? Siînsbtry, to Anna Bancroft, May 13, 1647.
The names and dates of birth of their ten children arc also given.
This John Griffai is bclicvcd to be the one who came ont in
Captain Clayhornc 's party, and probably a brother of Edward of
I'Iinig, LJong Island.

In Harpcr's Weck]y of May 1, 1875, was a pieture and an
account of one Lomer Griflin, thcn living in Lodi, Ohio, and said
to have been bora in Connecticut, April 22, 1759. A correspond-
ent of mine investigated the history of this man and found that
Chedorinomer Griffin, a grcat-great-grandson of Sergt. John
Griffia, Of 8imsbu)Lry (Windsor), Connecticut, was borni at Sims-
buryý Conn., April 22, -1774, and dicd at Lodi, Ohio, in Oct., 1882,
aged over 108 years. A good old aigc truly, though not so great
as made ont by Ilarpcr's Weekly.

An early settler in Virginia was named Thomas Griffin. He
was thc great, grandfather of Judgc Cyrus Griffan, wlîo was the
Iast president of the so-called Continental Congress.

So înany interesting stories are told of the Griffans ini old
documents that a large volume, nay, inany volumes would be
requtLired to contain them, but thc present undertakiag is pria-
cipally to give some accouît, of Ille descendants of one settier
on Long Island, New York; iii fact, it is confincd ahnost entirely
to one branch of his family.



COAT-OF-ARMS
The coat-of-arms shown in the illustration is the same, or

nearly the salue, as the arma of Griftln of Penritti in Wales, as
shown in "Edmonstones' Heraldry' -edition 1780. Tt is Copied
froma an address eard of George Griffin, of New York, a descend-
ant of Jasper Griflin, of Southold, Long Island. This George
Griffin waa a noted lawyer, aiso author of theological works
which cmmanded much attention in their day, but which are
very heavy reading for uiost people in the present age. His
brother,. Rev. Edward Dorr Grifflu, D. D., was for many years
President cf Williamns College. The eilidren of botlu these men
aJ.ao mnade use of the arma on their carda.
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Orie, an iflgernois, I rue frielid of Jasp)er, wrouglilit. oui, a Wood
porriliger anîd presented if to lîk frienti the wvhite nman. Jasper'took if with pleasure and soon affer sent the curiosity to hisfriends in Europe. In due time if was sent baek with a plate ofsilver neatly lining the liumdle ; o1 tlîis xas e]igraved the Griffn(Joat,-of-Arms. This relie is now (1857) in the bands of 011e ofthe desendflants of the fifi h or sixtb geýneraitioi." '' u gus tusGrifthî, the author of the ''Jouirnal,'' was in bis iuelty-firs.t year
wlien 1w publishcd the boo0k, and siurviveti nine years after. lHe
died iii Marei, 18661, in his hundredth year.

Somne of the descendants of Edward Griffin, of Flushing,
have convinced themse]ves I lat lie aiso was of the family wliieh,bore those arms, and have inade use of them. Whether that is atact or flot is ef littie consequence now, and the arms are showsî
here as an interesting relie. Judging by such records as we have,
our ancestors, with or xvii out heraldie inisignia, were good and
brave men and noble Xoien, deiiig their cluty as they sav it. Is
not thaît enough? As an English poet says:

''ilonor and fame frorn no condition rise,Act well t]îy part, there all the hoîîor lies.''

And an Amuierican poet, J. R. Lowcll, thus expresses tlie saine
thought:

'lwisest mnan could ask ne more of fate,Ta n t o leiC 11nipIe, niodest, ina n ly, true,Safe frein the niy, lîioieçlc by pie fcw;
Notlîii to court in ehiurt-li or worldi or state,But inwardly, ini secret, to be great.''



CHARACTERISTICS

The select ion of f 11w con t ents or fli c oilowifl9 paige
frll iI tlie inas o5 iai criai n iceumIii at (i lias directecil att cii-
t 1111liIo soîiic of, 11 c clara<torist jus of, tllie faiily livre deli'SUiid.

'lîîîtiiis ta iîîly may liot fiave piodîiled gratelbî eils
itiiîinirs have iîccui eiiaiecterîzed geiwrilly as Cod icearing, liard
w orkirng, ciîa n livinig, useful incii aild womneî ii tliir îlay alid
g-erierat joli. M\may of tii ci were Qi uak(î's auii(iearly aIl ofi peac
i<ivilig diisjnisit ioîî and ellaiarter ; iîvticcsevery gcnieratiîi

lis oiuiffl soiîie rva(Ly ai wvilillig to fi-1lit tle eiiclii( of tIieir,
cilai trîy, wliict Ian f orcîgil ori (loniesI ic. In th lic reat wviiar S

eliiie(i a iuîniicr 1)of' i eni serve(l in tlic Canadian ariny, soie we
wotîînded and sîîme i<ist t bei i lives.

i t is iii ticea 1) e, al,(i, tiiat large families have beexu ci)flhi)i iii

t lie chmi, anîd fliat comparativcly few oftheli ellijdren died youîîg.
A large percentage ot these 'people attaincd old age, while oeto-

g-etarialîs and nenogenarians bave been numerons am<)ng thcmi.
,liese tacts appear the more remarkable whîcn it is rcînembered
thai dleutors were tew, trained nurses and hospitals were an.i-
knowîî, medical science and sanitation were crude. Evidently
mo(dernl inventions and luxuries are not indispensable to longev-
ity. Truly ''Lite consisteth îîot in the abundance of tlîings whiclî
a man haii.''

An ancient writer said: ''Children are an heritage tom tie
Lord. * * * * Happy is the manî that bath his quiver full of
tlîem. " Judgcd by this standard what a happy people were those
whose history we here study.

lui these pages much is told of tlie wvrk, fthe iardshîps and
the achievements of thc meni, because flic legal documents mostly
carry cîiy flic iames of mcin, aiid their actions were more uîider
the observation ot those who were reurding events. The womcîî
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did not ofteii appear in M'lcaff r id litti e lias lieen saidoft Iheir partin t lie developiuejît of'i lie counitry and of theirpatriotism. Nevertheless, tliey werc as ind(ustrious, as religions,as patrioltie aîîd prol)ably m-ore self-aifcn aln erbsbands, thejir fatliers anîd tfleji' brofliers. To flîcm is due much ofthe educafion aîîd l)afroti(' irainiîîg the youing people hnjve en-joyed. Wheiî the wril er werrt oui1 with Ibis e-ompaîîy foi, serviceon the f routier, iii 18'65, lis mot her sai(1 ' Xlîit ever- you do,Ilever turn y<)tir lîack t o t lie encmy, ' and siflilar renîarks havebeen comnion wlîei thic young mcen have gonie to defeîîd their
co unltry.

It is niow a legal fiction i haf ail unimarric(I wo]flcn arespilisfers. But tw() gerieratjons ago nearly evcry woman in Can-îl could spin, and1 the girls, were flot Considcred eligiblefoinarriage until tlicy could spin their ''forty knofs'' in a day.Tliey wvcre also ('xpeetecl to finit, to make ail kinds of wcarin-apparel, and some of thcm could \vcave also. Tliey ivcre adeptsin the culinery art; there bcing fcw, if any, liakers iii the countryiii those days, ail the bread, as w~elI as flic cakes, pies and pud1-dings werc l)akcd by flic saine busy liands, and that witlîout flicmaîîy labor-saving confrivances wlîich adorn the modlern kitcheîî.Those industrions ladies fîlled flicir larders with jclics, preserves,pickles and maiîy other dainties. Nor did tlicy negct to storeMore substanfial. items of daily food. Thcy cured, by differentmctliods, the meats for winter use; litrrels of pork in brine,sugar-curcd hams, (lricd anîd smokcd beef wcrc among flic storesof this kind.

MVilking, bufter-makingo arid caîîdi(lcînîkiiig wcre also part offlic wvorkc of thcse indlefatigab-tlle workcrs. Gas and electrie liglitsiverc unkiîowri ' oal lîad tiot ycl mnadc its appearance, so 0u1inotiiers and grandmofliers wcre flic manufactureî's of fthc tallowcandies wlîhicl provided ''fli liglit of' oflier days ' by wlvihil w'estudied ourt lessons and read flie few story books whicli cameour way.
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If the men cndured liardships, overcame difficulties and

dangers as pioneers in dcvelcbping the resources of the new land,
what shall bc said of their mothers, their wives and their dauglit-
ers? Truly in many cases their privations, hardships and dif-

ficulties wcre the greater. Ail honor to thcm that they s0 cheer-

fully endurcd and playcd their part. They had their "careers,"

to use a phrase common among a certain class of our young

people to-day. They did not havc an idie public applauding
them, but they werc worthy of the praise given to sucli as thcy in
the thirty-first chapter of the book of Provcrbs, from which I
quote:

" She layeth hcr hand to thc spindlc, and hcr hands hold the
distaif. She stretcheth out lier hand to thc poor; yca, she rcach-
eth forth lier liand to the needy. * * * * lier children rise

Up and eal lier blessed, lier liusband also, and lie praisetli lier."

Many of these women were not only adepts in domestie
science and the other accomplishments of notable housekeepers,
but had also a good literary education. The cliuldren were greatly

indebted to tlieir mothers for wliat education tliey received.

Books werc scarce, it is truc, but they werc mostly good and

were assiduously studied. Thcre are extant to-day many letters,
diaries and other produets of the pens of the pioncers, sueli as
acrostics, cssays and short poems of menit. Tlie neat, plain

chirography and choice, sometimes clegant, English of these

writings would put to shame the productions of many graduates

of Our present day Collegiate Institutes.

Tliese women added to their many other virtues tliat of hos-
pitality. They were ever ready to welcome the traveller and

the stranger and entertain to the best of their ability. Espeeially
lielpful were they to the immigrants who followed tliem.



MIGRATION TO AMERICA

The ac'co'mplishment of difficuit, und'ertakings, the surmount-
ing of great obstacles and the endurance of hardship is the de-
light of nunihers of the human race. Even those who have not
the courage nor the wrili for such exploits love to hear or read of
the. deeds of those more courageous or more enterprising than
themselves.

It is true the mists -of tirme and distance lend an air of
romance to things which appeared matter-of-fact and common-
place in their time and locality. But the settiement of America
by the white race in the sixteenth, scventcenth and eighteenth
centuries was full of adventurc and exploits which must have
excited the admiration and awakened the ambition of the con-
temporary hearers of those deede.

In, that tinie of strenuous effort and wild adventure com-
mences the Anierican history of the family of which 1 propose
to give a brief aceount. 'There have been comparatively few
records prcserved by the family and my information is drawn
principaiiy from officiai documents, etc., prescrved in town,
county and state archives, or gathered by libraries and historical
societies. 1 have copies of many of thcm, but xviii only summar-
ize the facts contained in them and give some interesting quota-
tions.

On the 24th of October, 169.5, there sailed from London, Eng-
land, two ships, viz., The "Constance," Clement Champion,
Master, and 'The "Abraham," John Barker, Master, bound for
Virginia. These ships carried 132 young men and four women,
ail in the service of Captain William Clayiborne and his pa'rtners,
William Clobery and David Moorehead, merehants, of London.
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This company of merchants had seeured froni King Charles
such Privileges as lEuropean monarelis then assunied to give their
friend,ïs. The territory assigned to these men is now inclnded in~
the States of Virginia and Maryland. Lord Baltimore laid dlaim
to a part of the same land. These disputed claims led to con-
fluets somewhat similar to those between the Hudson Bay Comi-
pany and the Northwest Fur 'Company more than 150 years later.

Among the passengers on the ship "Abraham" were a num-
ber of Welshmen, and one of tiiese was Edward Griffith, or'
Griffin, and on the "ýConstance" was John Griffin. There are,
reason for supposing them to have been brothers.

Settlement was made on what they called Kent Island, which
is on the easterly shore of Chesapeake Bay, and Palmer's Island
(now Watson's Island) at the mouth of the iSusquehanna River.
Their trading posts were probably similar to those of the IIud-
Sofl's Bay Co., in the northwest, buit of logs with a palisade en-
elos.ing their grounds.

In the party located on Palmer's Island was iEdward ýGriffin,
and here they earried on trade with the Indians and prepared
staves froni the timber for shipment to England. Here they
were Iocated for nearly three years, and here probably Edward
acquired the knowledge of the Indian language, which enabled
him in later years to act as interpreter.

On the 8O1th of June, 1(638, the .armed, emissaries of Lord
Baltimore attaeked this post, killed three of the defenders, ea-p-
tured Edward Griffin and three others, whom they took to MarY-
land, where they were d.etained for some time. Lord Baltimore
was severely eensured hby King Charles for his violent acts against
these people.

Extraet from letter o'f King ýCharles 1. to Lord Baltimore,
dated July 14, 1638,. After reminding Baltimore that in former
letters le signifled his good will toward Clobery and lis partners
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and that they should bc encouraged in their good work, he says:
" We do now understand that though your agents there had notice
of our said leasure signifled by our said Letters, yet contrary
thereto they have siain three of our subjeets there iand by force
possessed thcmsclves by might of that Island and seized and
-carried away both the persons and Estate of said Planters," etc.,
etc.

EdwardGriffin escaped to the Dutch colony at New A'mster-
dam., where he was brought before the authoýrities, August 27,
1640, on the application of Leonard Calvert, iGovernor of Mary-
land, to have him returned' there. But proving himself to have
been a prisoner there he was releascd and rem'ained at New
Amsterdiam.

Feb.'218, 1653, Edward Grimfn 'acquired, from Gerritt Bycken,
at Flatbush, L. I., land which lie sold July 27, 1653. In 1656 he re-
sided and had land at Gravesend, L. I., in the colony of Lady De-
horah Moody. During ensuing years there are many records of
his purchases and sales of land. H1e finally located at Flushing,
where he was one of the earliest settiers. Witli other inhabitants
of Flushing, on Dec. 2'7, 1657, he protesteci against the persecution
of the Quakers, to ýGovernor Petrus Stuyvesant. Sept. 2-3, 16,61,
he a*ted as iîîterpreter bctwecn John Ri.chbell and the Indians
for the purehase of land at Mamaroneck, Westchester County.
Aug. 12, 1667, with other residents of F'lushing, he offered bis
services to the King. Dcc. 14, 1678, lie sailed on ship "Blossom"
for England, but returned subsequently. April 9, 1,680, he was
an "overseer" at Flushing. In the estimates of Flushing in. 16m3,
he had "'20 acres of uplands, 10 acres of rneadow, 1 horse, 2' oxen,
5 co'wes, 13 swîine and 1,8 sheep"; bis sons are also credited with
land and live stock. In 1686 he made application to Governor
Thomas Dougan for common lands at Flushing for bis son John
Oriffin. In the census of August, 1698, Edward 'Griffin, sr., wife
Mary and draughter Deborah are mentioned, in the enumeration
of families of Flushing as were also Edward, jr., John and Rich-
ard, with their wives and children.



ARTHUR KENT GRIFFIN, M. A.
In Overseas Service.

(See No. 616)
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In a list of eighty-seven meni, offleers, lion-commiissioned
offieers and privates, enrolled iii Flushing under an order by
Robert Ilunter, Governor of New York, the order hein-- dated
Aug. 19, 1715, the names of the following members of the Griffin
famaily appear:

John Griffin.
Jacob Griffin.
Richard Griffin.
Samuel Griffin.

The wills of various members of the family now held in the
archives of historical societies of the county and of the state
furnish mnucli of the information here utilized. They furnisli
evidence that many of these people werc of high standing in flic
COmmunity and that some were wealthy, judging by their be-
q1uests, as for instance the bcquest made by Jonathan Griffin of
£100 to Presbyterian Clîurch at Scarsdale iii the very age wlien
Oliver Goldsmith wrote of a village clergyman:

''A man lie was to ail the country dear,
And passýing rich on forty pounds a year.''

A most interesting description of the discovery and settie-
ment of Long Island is contained in "Early Long Island," by
Martha Bockée Flint, who quotes extensively from original
documents and old eontemporary accounts, giving descriptions
of the varions townships and villages, with their religions, racial
and political characteristies. Having brougrht down the history
to the period just preceding the War of the Revolution, before
discussing that stormy time the authorcss summarizes the char-
acteristics and manners of the inhabitants in chapter XIV. Froin
this summary I quote the following testimonial to the worth of
the people among whom the Griffin family were lionored neigh-
hors in the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries:

"Favoured in natural advantages, it ivas still the sterling
worth of her people which determined the character of Long
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Island. Tt is a noteworthy fact that among her flrst planters
was not a Redemptioner, nor one of the criminal class which
swelled the population of other colonies. Long Island was
settled by the best yeomanry of England, among whom were
found professional men and not a few of gentie blood and fair
estate. There were other conditions in a high degrec conducive
to the well-being of Long Island. It was sparcd the blight of
theological controversy. In the years when the Connecticut
Valley was writhing under the flery eloquence of Jonathan Ed-
wards and Whitfleld preached on Boston Common to flfteen
thousand weeping hearers, the Dutch Domines of Nassau went
calmly through their accustomed ritual; the once persecuted
Quakers, in their plain houses, quietly awaited the movement of
the Spirit; the Liturgy of the Church of England was heard at
Saint George 's and at Caroline Church.« Independent ministers
held their meetings unmolested. **** This mild toler-
ance, which, except for brief persecution of the Quakers, had
always characterized Long Island, was a direct heritage from
Holland, and not the least of good New York owes to her earliest
settlers. Their influence is more vital and more seminal than is
often recognised. *** * Long Island, increasing rapidly
in population and wealth, her thrifty planters soon found them-
selves more 'straitened' than had been the Linne men. The
middle of the eighteenth century was the swarming time, and
from the mother-hive wcre sent out in groups, or in single
families, those who in subsequent migration have carried the
names and blood of Long Island from the Hudson to the Rio
Grande and the Yukon. It is doubtful if there has been in Amer-
ica any greater centre of dispersion, certainly none to which can
be more directly traced the best elements of our American char-
acter. "

The Griffins were among the earliest of these swarming
families, the third generation, early in the eighteenth century,
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becamie Pioneers in Westchester and Duchess Counties of New
York, and in the southern part of Connecticut.

The date of Edward Griffin 's marriage we have not found,nor the family namne of his wif e, but it is recorded that her Chris-
tian namne was Mary. Fromn varions documents wc learn thenaines of four ehildren, whether or not there wcre more we have
flot learned.

2nd GENERATION
The ýchidren of Bdward and Mary 'Griffin were:

2 -Edward, date of birth flot known, m. Deborah Barnes.3 --John, m. Elizabeth
4 -Richard, m. Susanna Haight.
5-Deborah.
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3rd GENERATION

2

Edward 'Griffin, (2) married Jan. 4, 1678, Deborali Barnes.

CHILDREN:

6-Edwaird, no particulars known.
7-Mary, date of birth not known, married a Disbrow.
8- - , m. Elisha Barton.

3

John Grifin. (21), son of Edward (1) and, Mary, of Flushing,
Long Island, N. Y., married Elizabeth- Will d'ated April 9,
1740. H1e died Jan. 30, 1742.

C'HILDREN:

9--John, b. previous to 1698, d. 1759, at Mamaroneck.
lO-Benjainin, b. previons to 1698, m. Mary Disbrow,

daughter of Henry Disbrow.
ll-Isaac, b. previous to 1698.
12-Joseph, b. previous to 1698.
13-Elizabeth, b. previous to 1698, m. a Gale.
14-Mary.
15-Caleb.
16-Jacob, b. about 1703; d. 1784.
17-Adam, had land at Rye in 1727.
18-Ezekiel, m. Anu -, (will dated Dec. 10, 1769; d. 1782).
19-William, d. 1798.

There is reason to believe that several of the descendants of
the above settled in Nova Scotia, and possibly some in Upper
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Canada (noW Ontario). In -the possession of the ýcompiler are thenaines Of 260 known descendents of John Griffun (2), but the
8acope of this compilation is cofie more particularly to another1branch of the eamily, and seleetion is made accordýingly. How-
"ver, it may be worth while to mention that one Caleb Griffin,froi New York colony, settled in Nova Scotia, and a descendant
Of his namied Joseph came to Ontario nearly one hundred yearsago. Descendants of this, branch reqide in the cities of London
and St. 'Thomas and in, the counties of ilalton, Wellington and
Weuitworth. There was a C.aleb a.mong the grandsons of JohnGriffin, but no record is preserved as to what becanie of him,nor of his uncle above mentioned; one of thein may have beenprogenitor of this Canadian family.

3

-Richard Griffin (:2), son of Edward (1), married 'SusannaHaight, daughter of Nicholas Haight, of Flushing, L. 1. Aodescendant of one of her brothers was a loyalist and settled east,of Toronto; there are descendents now living in Toronto. Rich-,ard appears to have spent his li'fe ut Flushing, L. L., and accum-
ulaed cnsderable property, aswell asafamily of fourteenchild'ren. He died in. 1722 or 1723. In his will, which is dated'Oct. 27, 1722, and, was pro'bated Feb. 5, 1"A23, he mentions hiswif e Susanna and thirteen children, but as he does not niameRichard, his t-hird child, it is supposed that he had died. Withthe exception of two bequests, viz., First to "eldest son Samnuelthirty pounds to be paid him next third month" (March), and tocison Joshua twenty pounds when he ccmes ont of his apprentice-ship," he bequeaths: "'To my dear and loving wife Susanna alInY lands,, housings, orchards and meadows with ail the rest ofIlnY estate. real and personal, whatsoever, wliolly to dispose of andUise es she shall think best for the bringing up of mny ehildren"

..... 9and if she die my w',dow she shall have full powerto distribute whatever of my estate may be remaining, but if she
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chance to marry again then she shall have one-third of ail when
the land end housing is soid and ail in a condition to be divided. "
Then follow directions for the dividing of the remaining two-
thirds.

ýOHILDREN:

20-Samuel, b. prevlous to 1698, m. Elizabeth Hopper, of
Flushing.

21-Sarah, b. previous to 1698.
22-Richard, b. previous to 1698, d. before 1722.
23-Mary.
24-Deborah.
25-Joshua, an apprentice in 1772, settled in Duchess Co.,

1740. lis descendents had milis at Fishkill, N. Y.
26-Jonathan, b. May 31, 1708, d. April 26, 1786, at Scarsdaie.
27-Edward, b. in 1710. d. 1787 or 1788.
28-Obadiah, d. at Nine Partners, Duchess Co., 1785.
29-James, was an officer in British army and commanded

a garrison in Pennsylvania; d. in Boston; had no chiidren.
30-Giibert.
31--Joseph, died at Nine Partners, N. Y., at advanced age.
32-Isaiah.
33-Miriam.

Nearly ail this family, like their father and grandfather, were
members of the Society of Priends, or Quakers. They became j
pioneers in the then newly settled parts of New York. 0f S'amuel i
littie is known; his eldest son is mentioned in the wili of Jonathan;
nothing further has been iearned, of him. Jenathan settled in
White Plains and'Sca.rsdale, becamne wealthy, was a captain and
a Presbytcrian eider, as we learn from. his, tomibstone, stili re-
maining in the churchyard at IScarsdaie. H1e had no chil.dren. By
his will he ieft £100 to the Preshyterjan Church at White Plains,
and made bequests 'to a numiber of hiýs nephewsý.

The other sons of Richard (2) ail settled in Duchess Co., four
of them at Nine 'Partners (10w caiied Washington Preeinet).
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A 1nanuscript genealogy of the descendants 0f Joshua is in
possesslMn 0f the writer, and lie regrets thaýt the scope of this
Paper prevents the use of it and the geneologies of several other
branches of the family in his possession. Descendants of Isaiali,
and Perhaps of Obadiahiid;Gilbert, emigrated to Canada during
and after the revolutionary war, sonie Iocating in Eastern Ontario
'Ind others in Nova 'Seotia. One named Samuel was a piofleer
near Brockville. As Western New York was opened to settie-
tuent, chjldren and grand-children of these Duchess County
Griffins mligrated there. Obadiah and Robert Griffin, the found-
ers of the townr ofGriffin's Milis, near Buffalo, werc of this -con-
Ilection.
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4th GENERATION
The fourth generation lived in strenuous and exciting times.

The war of the American revolution was fought during that
period, and thongh they hiad no dlirect part in it, the French
revolution influenced and seri'ously affected even America. In
fact, it is probable that it wvas ini a large mneasure the cause of the
war of 1181'2-14 on this continent.

The authoress of "Ear]y Long Island".-already quoted-
devotes most of her Chapter XV. to what she caîls "Protests
against iRebelion,'' and tiierein bears eloquent testimony to the
self-sacrificing devotion of the Loyalists to what proved to be
the losing side. She proves by the testimony of their enemies
that they were a much maligned class. While evidently in sym-
pathy with the Independence cause, she bears witness to the
honcsty and uprightness of the majority of the Loyalists. She
says in one place: ''While every Loyalist was truc to the bitter
end, giving his ahl to the inexorable sense of duty, which made
him such, there were unquestionably many selfish men among
those who arrogated to themselves the names of 'Patriot. " She
also quotes froni another this statement regarding New York:
"Lt is probable that more than haîf her people were neyer really
in hearty, active sympathy with the patriots; " and from Theodore
Rooseveit 's "Life of Governor Morris," p. 29, is quoted:

"The Loyalists of '76 had greater reason for believing
themselves right than the men who tried to break up the Union
three-quarters of a century later. Lt is unf air to brand the
'tory' of '76 with a shame no longer felt to pertain to the'rebel' of 1860." These are only a few of the many things said
in favor of the United Empire Loyalists by Miss Flint.

Several American authors have written books presenting
the Loyalists iii a favorable liglit; but a book every Canadian
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should read is the two volume "Ljoyalists of America," by Rev.
Egerton Ryerson, D.D., formerly Superintendent of Education in
the Province of Ontario.

27

Edward Griffin (3ý), son of Richard and Susanna (Haigbt)
Grîffin, married Millicent Bishop. After living near his brother
Jonathan, White Plains, N. Y., for a time, lie migrated northward
and settled at Nine Partners, Duchess Co., where lie raised his
family; was a prominent member of the Society of Friends in that
Place and died there in 1787.

011ILDRVEN:

34-Richard, b. June 22, 1732; d. in 1794.
35-Bridget, b. Mardi 24, 1734.
3 6-Susanna, b. July 24, 1736.
3 7-Isaiah, b. July 30, 1738.
3 8-Thomas, b. Feb. 6, 1741.
39-Obadiali, b. March 9, 1743.
4 O--Amy, b March 24, 1746.
4 l-Sarah, b. Jan. 30, 1748.
4 2-Miriam, b. May 3, 1749.
4 3-Elizabeth, b. Dec. 25, 1752.
4 4 -Gershom, b. April 1, 1755.
4 5-Jonathan, b. May 11, 1759.

In the war of thue American rcvolution three of the seven
sons~ of Edward (3) were loyalists, viz., Richard, Thomas and
Obadiali. 'The latte.r two too:k an active part in the British ser-
vice, and two of the sons of Richard iare said to have served in
loyal colonial regiments. 'The remainder of IEdward's family ap-
Parently were non-partisan, being Quakers. 'Thomas, a lieutenant

'a loyal colonial regiment, was captured with a nuinber of other
Ilyalists, axnong them his brother Obadiali and a cousin named
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Joseph Griffin. They wcre irnprisoncd in Albany jail. Thomas
was tried fby the so-ealled Comrnittec of Safety and sentenced to
be hýanged for the -crime of having accepted a commission in the
British service. Hus wvas not a golitary case of that kind, oCher
instances being recordcd* and probably many unrecorded. When
the jailer announccd ta him. that ýhe was to be hanged next dýay
he said, "The man who will hang me is, not b'orn;"' with his
handcuffs hc knoced dowxi the jailer, took his keys and liberated
himself and his fellow loyalists. Joseph Griffin escaped to Can-
ada and years later gave evidence at the, sittings of the court ap-
pointed to adjust loyalist dlaims. Thomas and Obadi.ah made
their way to Nova Scotia. T1hey received grants of farm land,
also lots i the new city of St. John. Thus they became pioneers
in another new province, that part of Nova Seotia, becoming the
Province of New Brunswick. Thomas married there and had
thirteen children, of wliom littie is known, though a grandson
named Thomas H. Griffin was President of an Electrie Light Co.
in the city of Amherst, NovaScotia, in 1891.

About 1814,Obadiah migrated with his family to Upper Can-
ada and remained a year with his relatives at Smithville. 0f Oba-
diah's family we have record of only one son, Obad'iah; he had
ten children, of whom onc, Jacob, was born at Smithville, Lin-
coin Co., Nov. 5, 1815. Hie became a Baptist preacher, and his
eldest son, Rev. Zebina Flavius Griffin, b. Nov. 14, 1844, spent
many years as a missionary in India. On lis return, in 1893, lie
wrote a book entitled "Daily Lif e i Bengal," which is very in-
teresting and marvellously concise. It was highly -commended
by the press for its aceuracy and inclusiveness.

*See preface to Schooleraft's ''Personal Mexnoirs of Thirty Yeari'
Residence witli the Thdian Tribes,'' for account of sueh a case.
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5th GENERATION

34

Richard Griffun (4), eldest son of Bdward (3), born June 22,

1732, was a sehool teacher, farmer and miller. le married

Mary Smith, danghter of Judge Abrahami Smnith, New York.
Ihey had twelve children, seven sons and five daughters, ail of

whom, exeept the eldest daughter, came to Canada in 1786. Eariy
in that year Richard and his second son, Edward, then 22 years

of age, came over and wected as their future home the site of

the present village of iSmithville, South Grimsby, Lincoln Co.,
where the family was allotted 800 acres of land. The father
theil returned to Duehess County for the rest of the family, leav-
ing Edward alone in the vast wilderness, which he lived to see be-

corne a well populated. and prosperous settiement. The arrange-
mnents for moving and the wearisome journey through a wild
country occupied six months. Part of the family came by barges
Up lake Ontario from Rochester to Niagara, bringing their maiii
mnachinery, and the others followed the Indian traiil, bringing týheir
live stock through the forest, western New York not heing then
Settled. Rochester consisted of littie more than 'a blacksmith
shop and a tavern. The settiement of this f amily in South
Grimsby becanie known as the Griffin Settiement, and is some-
times yet called Griffinville, though they themselves called it
Smnithville, in honor of their mother. Great was the rejoicing of
Edward on the arrivai of his relatives, for a lonely time had been
bis lot, thougli he had, kept himself busy building ja log house and
Dnanufaeturing rude furniture to make it as civilized as possible.
Richard lived long enough to see bis family well established in
th'is Pioneer home and several of them married. He died in 1794,
aged'62 years. Most of bis ehildren lived to very advanced age.
]Edward, the Pioneer of pioneers, died A'ng. 13, 18612, aged 98

Years, as bis tomibstone in the Methodist cburchyardl states.
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Records of the difficulties and hardships of the journey from

Duchess County, New York, to South Grimsby, Canada, are not

available; but the "Brie£ Ilistory of the Wardell Family," who

came from New Jersey about the same time, bas an account of

some of the experiences of that family. Doubtlcss the Griffin

family encountered similar problcms. A f cw short extracts will

give some idea of the magnitude of their task: "Tbey cut their

way through dense underbrush and camped at night beside some

stream. The men took turns watching tili daylight to guard

the littie party from wild animais and prowling Indians. IIow

trying such a journey under these circumstances would be, and

how difficuit to slcep with wolves howling, bears growling, wild

cats and lynx screaming, and with the ever present fear of an

attack from ferocions savages, and with no protection but the

fiimsy walls of a canvas wagon!" .. ..... "Words f£ail to,

express the joy they f elt when at last they put foot on British

soul once more." Resuming their journey after a short stay at

Niagara they travelled along the lake shore, but had to make

many detours around the inlets, or "ponds" as the account calis

them, and made very slow progress. We will not follow the de-

tails as given in the history, but make further quotations of ex-

periences which werc probably common to other migrants in the

County of Lincoln at that time:- " Every step of the journey was

at the expense of most arduous toil. ... .. They considered

themselves fortunate indeed if they succeeded in advancing at

the rate of three or four miles per day .. ..... They built

bridges over streams too deep to ford, filled in mud holes, and

made long, toilsome detours on account of streams too wide to

bridge. Altogether they surmounted obstacles which would have

daunted and made turn back a less determined party. "

But the experiences of these pioncer parties were "light

afflictions" when comparcd with what was endured by some of

the loyalists who came a few years earlier, without horses and

wagons, without cattle, with littie food, driven from their homes

by "the patriots" and living on roots and berrnes, and even eat-
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ing their dogs. These were some of the experienceS of the

Showers family and many others.

The Griffin family having established themselveS in South

Grimsby, proceeded to improve their circumstalces and make

the most of their opportunities. Being God-fearing people they

were interested in the religions well-being of the country, and an

essay written in 1878 by Mr. Abishai Moore tells of their efforts.

The following extract from the essay summarizes the facts: "In or

about 1792 a Methodist class was organized in Smithville, or,

as it was, then called, Griffun Scttlement. There was a large

family of these Griffuns, and they appear to have had cousider-

able influence in the community in those days. They ail became

members of the class, and proceeded, as was the custom among

those early Methodists, to go out into the highways and seek those

to whom thcy could tell the glad tidiugs. In a short time the

littie class at Griffun Settiement became an important institution

in the locality, aud many of the leading families of the district

became connected with it, amoug them beiug the Merritts,

Johnsolls and Wrollgs.

CHILIDREN:

46-Amelia, b. 1758, m. Richard Sloter.

47-Abraham, b. April 16, 1760; d. May 14, 1818.

48-Bethiah, b. 1762.

49-Edward, b. 1764; d. Aug. 13, 1862.

50-Nathaniel, b. 1766.

51-Miriam, b. 1768; m. a Meredith.

52-Isaiah, b. April 24, 1771; d. April 12, 1865.

53-Smith, b. Aug. 9, 1772; d. Sept. 28, 1849.

54-Jonathan, b. 1774; d. 1814, wvhile in military service.

55-Elizabeth, b. 1776; m. a Liudebury.

56-Mary, b. 1778; d. ini 1873.

57-Richard, b. 1780; d. in 1807.
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6th GENERATION
47

Abraham Griffin (5), son of Richard and Mary (Smith)

Griffin, was born at Nine Partners, Duchess Co., N. Y., April 16,

1700. Hie came to Canada in 17186, with his parents and other

members of the family. Lt is believed that lie served in a loyal

colonial regiment cluring the rcvolutionary war. H1e married Miss

Mary Roy, Jan. 9, 1794; she was born Feb. 27, 1772. 'They set-

tled in'Grimsby township. Abraham served in the militia during

the war of 1812-14. H1e died May 14, 1818.

CHILDRIE'N:

58-Abraham, b. May 26, 1798; d. Oct. 29, 1842.

59-Edward, b. Jan. 12, 1801.

60-Jemima, b. Mardi 9, 1803; dl. May 30, 1827.

61-Stephen, b. Feb. 4,1.806.

62-Mary, b. Feb. 19, 1808; m. Isaac Dennis; was living at

Campdcn, Ont., in 1890.
63-Richard, b. Nov. 22, 1809.

64-Catherine, b. Aug. 10, 1812.

65-Roy, b. Aug. 23, 1815; d. in 1890; neyer marricd.

48

Bethiali Griflin (5), second dauglter of Richard and Mary

(Smith) ýGriffin, was born in 1762. She married (first) Solomon

1Hil1, boru Aug. 30, 1756, a son of Capt. lli. Solomon 1111l1 was

elcctcd a member of tic Provincial Parliament in 1804. lic died

August 30th, 1807.
GHJLDREN:

66-Richard, b. Jan. 11, 1784.

67-William, b. Oct. 31, 1784.
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68-Abraham, b. Feb. 2, 1787.

69-Jane, b. March 28, 1790.
70-Mary, b. Sept. 22, 1791.

71-Solomon-b. Sept. 4, 1793.
72-Jonathan, b. July 1, 1795.

73-Bethiah, b. Jan. 19, 1798.

74-Smith, b. Sept. 13, 1799; d. in infancy.

75-Corneius, b. Jan. 22, 1801.
76-Smith (2nd), b. Aug. 31, 1806.

77-Nathanici, 1). May 5, 1812, m. Eleaiior Field.

Bethiali (Griffin) Hil1 married (second) Dr. Myers (or

Myree), a physiclan.

49

Edward ýGriffin (5), seeond son of Richard and Mary (Smith)

Griffin, born at Nine Partuers, Duehess Co., N. Y., in 17,64, an<l

(lied at Smithville, Ont., Aug. 13, 1862. 11e married (first)

IDebbie Wardell. H1e was a very religlous man, a Methodist,

liberal both to thc poor and to the chur.ch; very even tempered

and of a kindly disposition; was a Lieutenant in the Lincoln

regiment of militia and served with that corps in the war of 1812.

A short time before his death he was visited by Rev. W. S.

Griffin, bis grand-nephew, who found him sitting on bis verandah

and asked after bis health; his reply wýas, "Not an ache nor a

pain, just waiiting for the Lord."

CHILDREN:

78-Joseph.
79-Smith, b. in 1800, settled in Township of Erin.
8 O-Isaac, m. Miss Disher.
8 1-William, a physician, died in 1837 or 1838, bis death re-

slilting from injuries caused by being tlirown from a horse.
8 2-Daniel, a mason by trade, Methodist in religion.
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83-Edward.
8 4 -lichard, dîed young.
8 5 -Catherine, m. Thos. Wingrove.
Edward (5), married (second) Mary Lounsbury, whodied Sept. 10, 1868.

,CIIILDREN:
86-Jacob, b. 1816, d. Sept. 3, 1861.8 7 ->armela, m. Dr. Abraham Kelley8 8 -Jonathan Wesley, b. Aug. 8, 1821; d. Mareh 11, 1888.8 .9 -Morrel, b. April 4, 1823; d. Aprîl 2, 1901.

50

Nathaniel Griffln (5), third son of Richard and Mary (Smith)Griffin, b. 1766; marrjed Elizabeth Beam. Hie served in the 4thLincoln Militia regiment in war of 1812.

'OIIILDREN-

90O-Jacob.
9 l-Richard.
9 2 -Nathaniel.
9 3 -Mary, m. 11ev. William Ryerson, son of Colonel Ryerson.and brother of Rev. Egerton llyerson, D.D.9 4 -Christina, m. Dr. Pettit.
95--John.

Miriam Grimui (5), third daughter of Richard and Mary(Smith) Griffin, wsa born in 1768; m. Abraham Meredith.

'CHILDREN:

96-John.
97-Richard.
98-Mary, M. John Smith.
99-Annie, Mi. William lleadley.
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100--William.
101-Elizabeth, m. Mr. Durkee.

52

isajali Griffin (5), f ourth son of Richard and Mary (Smnith)

Griffin, was born April'24, 1771, and died at W'aterdowfl, Ont.,

April 12, 1865. He married Susannah Culp, who was born

at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, in 1777, and died in Waterdowfl, Ont.,

July'29, 11865. 'He took an active part in the war of 1812, serviflg

in 4th Lincoln regiment. His home was in Smithvillc, Ont., wherc

a1l his ýchildren were born. After the war he reinoved to Nelson

township, Halton County, near Hannahvillc. Isaiah and ýSusanflah

Griffan had elevene.hildren.

OHILDRMN:

102-Mary, b. March 19, 1795.

103-David, b. May 7, 1797; d. at Vienna, Ont., Dec. 16, 1886.

104-Nathaniel, b. June 26, 1799; d. Dec. 13, 1853.

105-Fanny, b. 1801.

106-Isaac, b. Julle 19, 1803; d. Dec. 24, 1887.

107-Solomon, b. June 30, 1805; d. Aug. 30, 1896.

108-Susannah, b. in 1807.

109-Sarah, b. in 1809.
110-Robert Allen, b. Aug. 5, 1811.

111-Smith Culp, b. May 25, 1814; d. 1894.

112-William Henry, b. Feb. 17, 1817; d. May 11, 1887.

53

Smuith Griffin (5), fifth son of Richard and Mary ('Smith)

Gri$fn, was born Aug. 9, 1772, at Nine Partuers, N. Y.; came to

Canada with his father in 1787, and died in Brantford township,

Ont., Sept. 28, 1849. H1e related that when coming through New
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York State to Canada they crossed the Genessee River by ferry

at Rochester, then searcely a village. There they embarked the

women and children in boats, with enough men to care for them,

floated down the river to Lake Ontario and coasted along to

Niagara. The rest of the men followed the trail through the

woods with the horses and cattie. Smuith Griffin made his home

in Smithville, Ont., during the active years of his life. lie be-

came in a sense the leader of the clan, took thc management of

the milling business, buit and operatcd a carding mili, an ashery

and a general store, buit a road to "the Twenty," as Jordan vil-

lage was formerly called, and whencc he exported the produce of

the milis, etc. In the course of years he establishcd several

branch establishments at Hamilton, Grimsby, Port Burwell and

other places. H1e was captain in the 4th Lincoln regiment and

fouglit i the hotly contested battie of Lundy's Lane, as -well as

in ýmany other engagements. At one time the General in command

gave hima special furlough to enable him to go to Montreal and

se cure goods which were much needed 'in the country. One of

,his sons, the lion. Hlenry 'Griffin, of Grand Hlaven, Mich., said

to the writer: " I remember seeing a company of American soldiers

sleeping on the floor of my father's kitchen one wcek and next

week it was oecupied by a company of Canadian militia. Some-

times our meadows were filled with herds of cattie gathered to

supply food for the soldiers." After the war he settled down

again to peaceful, pursuits, extending his already large business.

,Smith ýGriffin was a devoted Mcthodist, and thougli he neyer

entered the iineracy he was a regularly ordained minister of the

Methodist -Churcli, preaching on iSunday and carrying on busi-

ness through the balance of the week. One account, in the gene-

ology of the Douglas family, calis him Captain and Reverend

Smith Griffin. After the Welland Canal was built he was one of

three commissioflers appointedl by the government to ýadjust

dlaims in connection with overflowed lands near the canal. The

other two comflissioners were Messrs. 'Thorburn and Street.
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In " Case and his Cotemporaries, " by Rev. John Carroll,
D.D., are several references to Smith Griffin. On page 302, vol. iL,
speaking of local preachers, Dr. Carroll says: ''One of these was
Smith Griffin, Esq.. . .... e resided at Smithville, which
took its cognomen from his baptismal name. 11e wvas a farmer,
'flill-owner, merchant and preacher ail in on1e. His multifarjous
Worldly engagements seemed not to abate his zeal and activity
in the cause of God. 11e was once heard to say that lie 'had too
mucli of his own business to attend to to occupy himself with
anY of Satan 's business.' Althougli intensely busy on week days
with secular engagements, lie went far and near on the Lord's
day to preacli. 11e was distinguished for liberality in advancing
the cause of God. " On pages 140, 141 and 142, vol, ii., are sev-
eral references to Smith Griffin, and we quote one of them: " So
lately as 1824, lie presented Egerton Ryerson with a horse, to
encourage him, despite his father 's reluctance, to enter the itîner-
ant field." In vol. iii., page 9, is another short reference, and at
Page 371, vol. iv., referring to revival efforts in 1842-3, on a num-
ber of circuits, he mentions particularly Grand River Circuits and
Missions5 , saying, ''The last nwntioncd was very powerful; it was
largely served by old-style local preachers, who preached with
liber.ty and power; such as Watson, Matthews, Bousiaugh and
Smith Grafin. "

In 1837 there was a great financial and mercantile depres-
8ion i11 the United States and Canada, in fact there are records
If bread riots in some of the eastern States, and the policy of
Protection received a great impetus in the United States at that
time. Among the Canadians whose business affairs were ad-
versely affected was Smith Griffin. The scarcity of money and
the dullness of the market for ail kinds of property was intensi-
fied by the political unrest and disturbance of that pcriod, and
he was unable to realize on his assets quickly enougli to meet the
deinands of his foreign creditors. Rev. Dr. Carroll, on page 141,
Vol, ii., of his history, referring to this tiîne, says that he gave up
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everything, even his homestead. Hec also tells a story whieh was

related to him by a Presbyterian minister, of the Indians giving

him a large tract of good land on the Grand River after his busi-

ness failure. This may have been truc in the sense that they made

it possible for him to get possession of a part of their reserve by

purchase, his helpfulness to some of them in former years having

made them lis friends. But on this story being shown to Mr. James

K. Griffin, a grandson of Smith Griffin, lie said, "That story is

not correct. To my certain knowledge, my f ather, Ebenezer

Griffin, and his brother Absaloin, bought the 500 acres from the

Indians, for their father's usc; Ebenezer bouglit out Absalom's

share. On the death of Smith Griffin, 1, as administrator of my

father's estate, my father having died two years before, went

to Brantford and divided thc propcrty among my father's broth-

ers. There are documents to prove this." This statement was

made by J. K. Griffun on 28th Oct., 1908, two years before lis

death.#

Smith Griffin was twice married; his first wif e was

Eleanor Collver (or Culver, thc name being differently spclled

'by different branches of thc f amily). 'She was a daughter of

,Ebenezer Collver and grand-daughter of Rcv. Jabez Colver, a

Presbyterian minister, who was one of the pioneers of Norfolk

County.
CHILDREN:

113-Ebenezer Culver, b. Feb. 16, 1800; d. Sept. 28, 1847.

114-Elizabeth, b. Nov. 20, 1801; d. Aug. 25, 1889.

115-Mary, b. Oct. 15, 1803; d. Jan. 29, 1889; neyer married.

116-Absalom, b. Dec. 7, 1805; d. April, 1863.

117-H-enry, b. Dec. 30, 1807; d. July 16,,1891.

Eleanor (Culver) Griffin died in 1812, and on June 6, 1814,

Smith Griffin married Harriet Douglas, a most excellent

wonian, who was loved and respected by lier step-children and

their chjîdren, who "rose up and called her blessed." She died

Oct., 1847.



HENRY GRIFFIN

(See No. 117)
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CHILDREN:

118-Douglas, b. March 24, 1815; d. in 1879.
119-Minerva, b. June 4, 1817; d. same year.
120-Alanson, b. Oct. 15, 1819; d. April, 1893.
121-Sutherland Douglas, b. July 9, 1822; d. Sept., 1914.
122-Cyrus Ilyerson, b. May 11, 1824; d. Nov. 30, 1902.
123-Martha Ann, b. June 19, 1826; d. Dec., 1834.
124-Samuel Stewart, b. Marchi 2, 1829; d. Nov. 6, 1919.
125-Content, b. March 4, 1831; d. Oct., 1831.
126-Alvin Torry, b. Dec. 7, 1832; d. June, 1849.
127-Harriet Victoria, b. July, 1837; d. in 1869.

Smith Griffin, died at Brantford, Ont., 'Sept. 28, 18,49.

NOTE-Ebenezer Culver (or Collver) settled in tlie Township of Louth,
Lincoln County, in or about 1793. In the register of christenings in the
Preshyterian congregation, Niagara, the baptism of bis four daughters is
recorded, and in the Niagara register kept by iRev. Robert Addison, of
St. 'Mark's Church, Niagara, is the record of the marriage of bis daughter
Anna, thus-"Sept. 22, 1902-Richard Griffin, ýbach., and Anna Collver,
spinster.'' Ebenezer was the eldest son of Rev. Jabez Oulver, a Presbyter-
ian minister, who came from New Jersey wit~h his four younger sons, Aaron,
John, Jabez nnd Gabriel, who had mnrried the four daughters of their
father 's cousin, Timothy Culver, who had been in the loyalist forces during
the war. 11ev. Jabez and bis family left New Jersey in 1793, made the
journey to Canada on foot and sett]ed ia the Long Point District of Nor-
folk County in that yenr. 'The founder of the flrst Presbyterian ehurch
of Norfolk Couaty was 11ev. Jabez Culver, who was a regularly ordained
alinister in New Jersey. Hie held service every Sabbath in his own -bouse
from the time of his arrivai ia the Long Point settiement until a church
was ýbuilt, when lie beeame its pastor.

54

Jonathan Griffin (5), sixth son of Richard and Mary (Smith)
Griffin, was born in 177,4, married Sarah *Culp. H1e died while
8erVing as a soldier in the 4th Lincoln Militia in 1814.
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CILDREN:

128-Abraham Culp, b. June 13, 1797; d. June 29, 1836.

129-Laney, married David Reeves of Waterdown.

130-Frances, b. June 9, 1803; d. April 12, 1874.

131-Mary, b. 1805; m. John Culp.

132-Margaret, b. 1807; m. a Smith.

133-David, b. 1809; d. in Illinois.

134-George, b. 1812; d. in 1841.

55

Elizabeth Griftin (à), fourtli daughter of Richard and Mary

(,Smîith) Griffin, boni 17V6; rnarried a Mr. Lindebury.

CIHLDUEN:

135-Joseph.
136-M illie.

56

Mary 'Griffin (5), fifth daughter of Richard and Mary (Smith)

Griffin, born March 5, 17'78; *died in 1873, aged 95 years. She

marnied Isaac Wardell in 1798. Quite a romantic story of their

flrst meeting, while making their way in opposite directions along

the banks of the Jordan River, which flows througli Smithville,

is told in the Wardell f amily history. That volume also gives

an informative picture of their f amily if e, and some incidents

showing their strength, vitality and adaptability to their circum-

stances and surrouiidiflgs.
CHILD-EEN:

137-Deborah (Dcbbie), m. John Smith, son of David Smithi.

138-Soomiof, 1). in 1803; d. Feb. 4, 1882.

139-Isaiah.
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140-Mariam, m. Matthew Taliman.
141-Joseph, died young.
142-Mary, m. Robert Smith, son of David Smnith, d. May 27,

1888.
143-Jacob, d. aged 88 years.
144-Nathaniel, b. Dec. 25, 1815; d. June 25, 1897.
145-Abram, b. in 1817; d. Sept. 27, 1907.
146-Harriet, b. 1818, m. Thoriiton Smith, son of David

Smith; was stili living in 1910.

57

'RiýchardGrifin (:5), seventh son and youngest ch'ild of Rich-
ard (4) and Mary (Smith) Griffin, born in 1780, and died at
Sxnithville, Ont., in 1807. He married Annie Collver (or
Culver), dauglter of Ebenezer Collver. He was a farmer by oc-
lipation and his descendants still occupy the same farm at Smith-
ville. In the Militia List for 1804 lie appears as ensigil in 2nd
West Lincoln Regiment.

CIHILDREN:

147-James, born 1803; clied in infancy.
148-Richard Collver, born 1805; died Nov. 5, 1889.
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7th GENERATION

58

Abraham Griffin (.6), son of Abraham and Mary (Roy)

Griffin, was born May 26th, 1798; died Oct. ý28, 1842. Hie married

Hannali Stocking, July 4, 1822.

CJflLIDREN:

149-Eliza Jane, b. Dec. 1824; died since 1900.

150-Abraham, b. July 29, 1826; d. Feb., 1888.

151-Timothy, b. .1829; d. 1870.

152-Orrin, b. 1831; d. 1885.

59

Edward Griffin (6), son of Abraham and Mary (Roy)

Griffin, born Jan. 12, 1801; married Aug. 20, 1829, to Sarahi

Thomas. They had several children, but we have record of only

two, the eldest and youngest.
CHILDREN:

153-Abraham, b. 1830.

154-John Wesley, b. Aug. 12, 1849; m. Oct. 7, 1880, Lydia

IRoderick. She was born Oct. 7, 1862.

70

Mary 1Hil1 (6), daughter of Solomon and Bethiah (Griffin)

Hi, born iin 1791; married Robert Waddell, who was born Aug.

1, 1793. lie was a clerk in the store and post office of her uncle,

Smuith Griffin.
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OHILDREN:

155-Jane.
156-Francis.
157-Marie.
158-Robert.
159-Margaret.
160-Ilarriet, rnarried William Patterson, Oct,. 12, 1856.

161-Julia.
162-Eliza.

79

Smith Griffin (6), second son of Edward and Deborali (War-

deli) Griffin, born in 1800; was a f armer, and in religion a Meth-

odist. He married Betsy Edmunds, and in 1839 settled in the

flewly opened township of Brin, where they had the strenuons

Wvork of clearing the forest from their farm and endured the

hardships of pioneer if e.

CHILDUEN:

163-Danford, born in Smithville, in or about 1824.

164-Huldah, b. in Smithville; m. Henry Adams; d. in 1860

in Ilano ver, Ont.
165-Kelly, b. in Smithville, 1828. Was a carpenter; d. 1919.

166-Baldwin, b. 1830, in Smitliville; a £armer in Erin, 1894.

167-Mary, b. 1832, in Smithville; m. John Kenny; had five

children; d. in Bothwell, 1880.
168-Emily, b. 1834, in Smithville; m. Henry Adams; had

six children. Died in H'anover.

169-Deborah, b. in Smithville; m. Henry Woodward; four
children.

170-Wiliam Murray, b. 1837, in Smithville.

l71-Eliza Jane, b. 1841, in Erin; mn. Robert Fisher; one child.

She died in 1857.
l17 2 -Margaret Ann, b. 1844; died in IlidgetowI'.

Sraith Griffin died in July, 1859, in Brin, Ont.
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80

Isaac Griffin (6), third son of Edward and Deborali (War-
deli) Griffin, born in Smithiville, Ont., about 1802; married, first,
Miss Disher.

OHIILDREN:

173-Isaac Smith.
174-Allen.
175-David.
176--James.
177-Catharine, married Daniel Orth, a potter.

is first wife having died, Isaac married a second wif e, but
we have not been able to learn her nanie, nor the names of their
two sons and a daugliter.

86

Jacob Griffin (6), son of Edward (5) and Mary (Lounsbury)
Griffin, born in 1116; died ýSept. 3, 1861; wasa Methodist in re-
ligion, a furmer by occupation. H1e married twice, his first wife
being Catharine Adamis.

CHILD:

178-Juliet, b. 1842; m. Isaac Swayzie.

His second 'wife was Mrs. Annie Teeter.
CHILI):

179-Harriet Augusta, b. May 1, 1858.

88

Jonathan Wesley Griffin ('6), son of Edward and Mary

(Lounsbury) Grifflu, was boru Aug. 8, 1821; died at Dunnville,
Ont., Mardi 11, 1888. H1e was a licensed local preacher of the

Methodist Episcopal Church. Married Mary Elizabeth Ilnrst,
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OHILDREN:

180-Wesley, b. Oct. 11, 1847; d. Dec. 6, 1847.

181-W. Nelson, b. Nov. 7, 1849, at Canboro, Monck CO.

89

Morrel Griffin (6), son of Edward and Mary (Lounsbury)

Griffin, was born at Smithville, April 4, 1823; married Mar-

garet llurst, at Grimsby, Ont., Dec. 2, 1840. Settled later in

DunnvilIe. H1e (lied April 2, 1901.

OHILDREN:

182-)Mary Catharine, b. at Grimsby, Nov. 27, 1841; m. Sim-

coe Swayzie.
183-James Edward, b. at Smithville, June 30, 1850.

103

David 'Griffin (6), son of Isaiali and Susannah (Culp)

Oriffin, was born at Smithville, May 7, 1797. H1e became a minis-
ter of the Methodist Episcopal Church and itinerated for many

-Years; at the time of his death he was the oldest minister iu the
M1ethodist Conference. H1e died at Vienna, Ont., Dec. '6, 1886, in
his ninetieth year. Was twice married, first to Catharine

CHILD:

184-Catharine, who married a Mr. Pettit.

The second wife was Miss Katie
OMILDR.EN:

l8 5 -Susan, married Rev. Wm. Yokom.
18 6-Mary.
18 7-Harriet.
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188-Matilda.
189-Elida.
190--John Wesley.
191-Jonas.
192-Jacob.
193-Elgin.

11ev. David Griffin is mentioned in Dr. Carroli 's "Case and
his Cotemporari 'es " as a local preacher who did good work, vol.
iii., p. 330. "David Griffin, a nephew of the celebrated Smith
Griffln, was employed to supply the vacancy. A letter from hini
in the Guardian, dated Dec. 21st, 1831, says: 'The Lord is favor-
ing us with lus blessing. Froni the lOth to the 20th of November
we received 30 members on trial. " On page 381 of the same
volume lie is spoken of again. In Rev. Thos. Webster's "History
of the M. E. Churcli in Canada, " on pages 267-270, is a resolu-
tion of protest against the union of the M. E. Church of Canada
with the Wesleyans of England, citing 10 objections. This was
dated at Smithville, Nov., 1832, and was signed by seven local
preachers, David Grifin and Elijali Warren being among them.

104

Nathaniel 'Griffin (6), son of Isaiah and Susannali (Culp)
Griffun, was born at Smithville, Ont., June 2,6, 1799, and died Dec.
13, 1853. He married Sarahi Adams, March 24, 1818, at
Grimsby, where were born their six children.

194-Maria A.
195-William Ryerson, b. March 30, 1827.
196-Thomas I., b. July 16, 1829.
197-Phebe Jane, b. June 29, 1834; m. 1852, Levi Claus.
198-Lorenzo, b. Jan. 16, 1836; d. in 1841.



BURWELL GRIFFIN
. (See No. 434)

SOLOMON GRIFFIN
<at 90 years of age>

(See No. 107)
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199-Robert A., b. June 22, 1837;- m. in 1870, Miss Mary
Stearns; d. in 1885.

Nathaniel died as the resuit of an accident.

106

Isaac Oriflin ('6), son of IsaÂali and 'Susannah ('Culp) Griflin,
boru at Smithville, Ont., June 19, 1803; died at Stanwood, Midi.,
Dec. 24, 1887. He married Bianca -. No positive rec-
,ord available regarding his children; a sister-in-law and a niece
believe the following to be a correct list, the two last being twifls:

1CHILDREN:

200-Allen.
201-Martha.
202-David.
203-James.
204-Sarah.
205-William.
206-Mary.

107

Solomon 'Griffin ('6), son of Isaiah and 'Susannali (Culp)
Griffin, was born àt 'Smithvillc, June 30, 1805; died at Waterdowfl,
Ontario, August 30, 1896, in his 92nd year. He married
Mary Teeple and settled on a farrn in Nelson Township, Co.
Ilalton. Shortly aftcrward he rcmovcd to Waterdown and
assiSted his cousins, Ebenezer and Absalom in their milling busi-
fles and other ventures. Mrs. Mary ('Teeple) Griffin died in
NOV., 1890, at the age of 78 years and 9,months. From that time
tili bis death Solomon lived with a grandson.
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'CHILDREN:

207-Burwcll, b. May 6, 1828; d. in 1886.

208-Sarah, b. in 1831.
209-Catharine.
210-Bridget Ann, m. Wm. Teetzel, Oct. 31, 1854; d. in 1920.

211-David, died in infancy.

212-James, died in inf ancy.

213-Ebenezer Franklin, b. 1849; died in 1857.

From Hamilton Spectator, Sept. 8, 1896:

ANOTHER PIONEER DEAD.

One by one the few remaiflifg pioneis of Wentworth and ad-

joining counties are passing away. In Waterdoxvn, to-day, was

buried one of the early settiers of that village, Solornon Griffin, who

died at the residence of lis grandson, W. S. Griffin, near Water-

down, Sunday evening, Sept. 6, 1896. lis father, Isaiah Griffin, xvas

a U. E. Loyalist, wbo came 10 Canada from Duchess Co., New York,

in 1787; he served iii the Lincoln militia during the war of 1812,

and bis son Solomon had many stories of war limes stored away

in bis memory, be being seven years old when the war commenced.

About the year 1832 he purchased property in Waterdown from

bis cousin, Ebenezer C. Griffin, who bad laid ouI and surveyed

the village site in 1831. For many years he was engaged in the

milîs and other works of E. C. and Absalom Griffin, and by bis

intelligence and acliviîy did mueh to promole the growth and

welfare of tbe village. For nearly 75 years lie was a consistent

member of the Methodist churcli, and during mosî of those years

was a class leader and local preacher. In polities Solomon

Griffun was a Reformer and was an active politician wben Ibis

consîitueney included SI. Cathanrines, Hamilton and Waterdown,

and wben Reformers worked for real reforms, demauding for the

people civil and religious rigbîs wbieb were Ihen denied. Like

many otbers he eontinued his allegiance bo and belief in the party

when ils only aim became a struggle for office.
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108

Susannah Grimfn (6), daugliter of Isaiah and Susannah

ý(Culp) Griffin, was born Oct. 17, 1807; married Daniel Springer.

'CHILDREN:

214-Cordelia.
215-Eunice.
216-Margaret.
217-Isaac.
218-Richard.
219-Adaline.

109

Sarah Griffin (6), daughter of Isaiah and Susannah (Culp)
OGriffin, born at Smithville, Nov. 16, 1909; married Solomon Tay-
lor. They are said ta have had three daughters, as fo]lows:

220-Almira.
221-Susan.
222-Margaret.

110

Robert Allen Griffil (6), son of Isaiah and Susannah (Culp)
Griffin, born at'Smithville, Ont., Aug. 5, 1811; married Margaret
Johnson.

ICHILDREN:

2 23-Isabel, mi. Mr. Craus.
224-Solomon.
2 25-James.
2 2 6-George, killed by accident.
2 2 7-Peter Johnson, ni. Miss Tapley.
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228-Soprhronia, m. a Mr. Johnson.
229-Mary, m. a Mr. Johinson.
230-Elizabeth.
231-Enos.

111

Smith Culp Griffin (6), son of Isaiah and Susannah (Culp)
Griffin; b. May '25, 1814, at Smithville; died at Kilbride, Ont., in
1894. Married Eliza Jane Eaton.

CllILDIREN:

232-Cyrus Smith, b. Sept. 16, 1849; m. Miss Galloway.
They had one son wliose name lias not been learned.

233-Emma Ann, b. Nov. 24, 1851; m. John Moore.
234-Sarali Catharine, b. Dec. 7, 1853; m. Mr. Bates.
235-Charlotte Jane, b. Feb. 4, 1856; m. Edward Tansley.
236-Jackson Columbus, b. April 21, 1858.
237-William Oscar, b. April 23, 1861.

112

'William Henry (6l), youngest son of Isaiah and Susannah
(Culp) Griffin, born Feb. 17, 1817. Married Mary Sykes,
of Leeds, England. He was a sehool teacher. Died at Brantford,
Ont., May 11, 1887.

'CI'LDREN:

238-Caroline Amelia, b. Feb. 22, 1843.
239-Serina Matilda, b. Feb. 23, 1845; d. June, 1914.
240-Augusta, b. Nov. 27, 1847; m. Chas. F. Gordon, of

Montreal. No children.
241-Columbus, b. Feb. 10, 1849; d. at Waterdown, Aug. 17,

1849.
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2 42--Eleanor Catharine, b. Feb., 1853; ni. Lindsay Crawford,
of Hamilton. No children.

243-Ada Byron, b. Juiy 18, 1854; nm. Dr. W. T. James of
Brantford, March, 1878. No children.

2 44-Alvaretta IPauline, b. July 4, 1857; mi. Geo. Lee, Toronto,
April, 1888. No children.

24 5-Minnie Brant, b. July 27, 1859; nm. W. J. Nichol, Toronto.
24 6-Melbourne Scott, b. Dcc. 29, 1861; mi. Margarite-
247-Robcrt Edmund Lee, b. Jan. 4, 1866.
248-Josephine Broch, b. Jan. 8, 1870; is principal of a school

in Toronto.

113

Ebenezer Culver Griffin (6), eIdest son of'Smith. and Eleanor
(Culver) 'Griffin, was born at Smithville, Pcb. 16, 1,800. lie mar-
ried Eliza Kent, daughter of Capt. William Kent, of Stoney
Creek, Township of ;Saltflcet, in 1821. In 11823 Ebenezer -C.
Griffin bought from Col. Alexander Brown 360 acres of land
Where the village of Waterdown now stands and about 200 acres
adjoining on the south from Wm. Applegarth. There were several
'il sitcs on Limestone Creek, which runs through these '540

acres, and he buit first a sawmill at the falîs, just below the
Present Mill street crossing on the creek. Later lie built a flour
Mtill a littie farther down stream, just above the greater falis.
This was c'ompleted in 1'827 or 1828, and his eldest son, a littie
boy Of four or five, turned on the water, an acet of which he de-
lighted to tell in his old age. E. C. Griffin vold to bis brother
Absaloni 150 acres north of Dundas street. H1e built and operated
a miii for the manufacture of cloth, carpets, etc. lie and hiýs
bro>ther A'bsalom also carried on a mercantile business. .Another
Of his enterprises was to surv'y a village site and induýce other
nianlufacturers and business men to settie there, thus a thriviiig
village was formed. 11e was chiringmnany years the only niagis-
trate in that vicinity, and according to the story of a gentleman
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who was for inany years township clerk of East Flamboro, lie
was disposcd to be lenient as well as just in his decisions, and
flavored lis judgments with humor. He held a commission ir.

the 8th Regiment ofGore Militia at the time of the rebellion of
1837-38. 'He was, a Methodist and took his religion seriously,
giving a working as well as a financial, support to its undertak-
ings. It is rccorded that lie was superintendent of the ;Sunday
School in Smithville, in 1820. (Sec Hlamilton Times of Fcb. 14,
1903S.) 'Hie dîed Oct. 17, 1847, and lis wife died three months
afterward, Jan. 17, 1848.

'CHILDREN:

249-James Kent, b. Fcb. 16, 1823; d. Sept. 21, 1910.
250-George Douglas, b. Aug. 12, 1824; d. Mardli 14, 1911.
251-William Smith, b. Oct. 10, 1826; d. Oct. 17, 1917.
252-Egerton Ryerson, b. Mardli 17, 1829; d. Aug. 6, 1897.
253-Elcanor Rebecca, b. June 1, 1831; stili living.
254-Franklin Metcalf, b. June 10, 1833; d. June 4, 1877.
255-Watson Ebenezer, b. 1835; d. Aug. 4, 1914.
256-Caroline, b. 1837; d. in 1841.
257-Charles Wesley, b. 1839; d. in 1841.
258-Eliza Augusta, b. June 1, 1842; d. Aug. 6, 1923.
259-Henry Augustus, b. April 10, 1844; d. July 17, 1904.

Note-William Kent, the father of Mrs. Ebenezer C. ýGriffin, c'hanged
his name frorn Smjthers to Kent after his arrivai in Canada. Hie came to
Canada when seventeen ye'ars of age with ýhis brothcr-in-iaw the Count de
Puisaye, w-ho was the head of a eolony of Frenchi loyaiist emigrés who

came over in Ct., 1797, under the auspices of the British Govcrnment, and
reeeived large grants of land north of Toronto. Mr. Kent settied near
Stoney Creek, Township of 8a1tfieet, on a fnrm afterwards known as ''The
Sait Wor.ks Farm,'' where he nianufaotured sait £rom the saline spring.
He aiso had a trading post at iStoncy 'Creck, and is spokea of by Hon. Ridi-
ard ýCartwright, ini one of is ietters, as ''The Count de Puysaye 's young
friend, Mr. Kent.'' lus soa-in-law, E. C. ýGriffin, was associ'ated w'ith himi

in the Sait Works for some time. In t'he register of marriages kept by
Rev. Robert Addison at Niagara is the foiiowing record: ''Sept. 21, 1802-
Williamn Kent, bach., and Rebecca Bradshaw, spinster." Rebeea Brad-
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8haw's father was one of the many Quaker loyalists who settled in ýCaol
adla fter the war of the revolution in the tîjirteen colonies to the south Of
t'his COuntry. One of her sisters married a, Bostwick, of Norfolk township.
'G. K. Bradýs-haw, a popular Methodist preacher, 110W (1924) st'ationed in
1 lamailton, is descended fromn a brother of these ladies.

114

Elizabeth 'Griffin (16), eldest daugliter of ýSmith and Ele-anor
(Culver) Griffun, b. Nov. 20, 1'801, at ISmithvjlle, Ont. She mar-
ried, July, 18118, Rev. Elijali Warren. 'They removed to Michigan
il' 1847 and settled on a farm in Whiteford township, Munro Co.,
where she died Aug. 25, 188ý9. They had five ýchildren, of whom
le have the names of one son and one daughtcr, viz.:

260-C. A.
2 6 1-Elizabeth.

116

Absalomn Griffin (6), second son of Smith and Eleanor (Cul-
Ver) Grifin, born Dec. 7, 1805, -at.Smithville, Ont.; married Miss
Ilarriet Smith, a niece of his step-mother. H1e settled in Water-
dowri, and entered into partnership with his brother Ebenezer
in1 Sonie of his enterprises. After the dissolution of the partner-
ship lie continued in the ýmil1ing business tili lis ýdeath in 1863.
-An i cer in the militia, lie contracted a severe cold in 1837, when
Warnlin-g his men for duty, and his constitution was so weakened
that he neyer regained robust health. Hc was a sincere and de-
voUt 'Christian, of a very genial and kindly character, a lover of
Clildren, who wcre vcry fond of him. The present writer re-
raleuIbers hima well.
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(CHILDREN:

262-Charlotte, b. 1829; d. in 1853 or 1854.

263-Ransom C., b. Mardi 22, 1831; drowned in Hamilton
Bay, 1850.

264-Martha Ann, b. 1833; d. Nov. 30, 1900.
265-Eliza, b. 1835; d. 1858.

117

Henry:Griffln (6), son of Smith and Eleanor (Culver) Griffun,

born at Srnithville, Ont., Dec. 30, 1807; died at Grand Haven, Mich.,

July 16, 1891. In 1826 lie became a partner of his father in

the business carried on at Grimsby, where lie met and married

Rachael Eastman, daugliter of Rev. Daniel Ward Eastman,

popularly known as Father Eastman, a Presbyterian minister,

who is said to have married more couples than any other clergy-
man in Canada. At that time no one could perform a legal mar-

niage ceremony except the clergy of the establisied churehes of

England and iScotland, or in certain circumstances a magistrate.
H-enry Griffin and Rachael Eastman wcre married May 30, 1830.
In or about 1827 or 1828, lie established a branch store in Ham-
ilton at the north-east corner of King and John streets, in a frame

building, beside whidi lie erected the flrst brick business build-
ing in Hamilton; one of these buildings was used as a tailor siop.

H1e later sold this property-a quarter acre of land and tie

buildings to Thomas and Ebenezer 'Stinson. In 1837, .owing to the
business depression and the unsettled condition caused by the

rebellion at that time, lis business became flnancially involved
and lie removed to Michigan and settled at'Grand Haven, where
he conducted a drug business and resided the remainder of lis

life. Hie served a term as State Senator and was a.lso at one time

sheriff of tic county. 11e died July 16, 1891. About two years
before lis deati lie visited me in Hlamilton, Ont., and related
many incidents of early days. One of these was to this effeet:

" One day during the war of 1812-14, another boy and 1 were
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playing in a field near the road when a troup of United States
Cavalry came along. They had the letters U. S. L. D. on their
hats. We shouted 'Uncle Sam's lazy devils.' An oflicer rode
toward us waving lus sword, and we seampered away across the
field.''

CHILDREN:
2 6 6-Hannibal Rathbun, b. March 15, 1831; died young.
267-Elizabeth Olivia, b. Dec. 14, 1833, at Grimsby; stili

living.
2 68-Maria Louisa, b. July 2, 1837; d. Aug. 15, 1839.
2 69-Rachael Eleanor, b. Sept. 8, 1850.

Extracts from an article in Grand Haven Journal, July, 1891:-

" Thursday morning, July 16, ex-Mayor Hlenry Griffin passed
Iaay. The departure of a man who lias been a pilgrim on the
eth 83 years, a resident in our County 53 years, and for 47

Years a citizen of our town, warrants us in stopping and takiug
nlote of the event." (Here follows an account of lis early if e
iu Canada.) "In 1838 lie removed bis family to this county,
comaing around tlirougli the lakes. Iu 1844, having been elected
slierifif of the county, lie removed to Grand Haven, his home tili
his death. Here lie was for many years Justice of the Peace, and
Wase also eleeted Clerk of the County and Court. In 1858 Aider-
"uan of the Second Ward, and in 1871 was Mayor of the city.
When not eugaged in officiai duties he was a druggist and coin-
rmission merchant.

"In eariy manhood lie made profession of bis faith in Christ
by jOiing the Presbyterian church in Grimsby, Ontario., of which
ill 1833 he was Rliug Eider, to whicli office in the Presbyterian
churcli in this city he was elected in 1847. Froin 1879 he was
Prlesident of Ottawa County Bible Society."

(The paper aiso gave an exteuded account of a special meet-
ing of the Council of the city on July 17, 1891, when the presi-
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dent gave cloquent testiniony to the many public services of
ex-Mayor Griffin, ,and the Council resolved to attend lis funeral
in a body and to otherwise mark their respect for him.)

120

Alanson 'Griffin (6), son of Smith and Harriet (Douglas)
Griffin, was born Oct. 15, 1819. H1e was for many years Superin-
tendent of the 'Government ISehool and Farm. for the instruction
of the Indians on the Grand River, near Brantford, Ont. H1e mar-
ried Julia Ellice, March 8, 1843:

CHILDUEN:

270-Charles, b. Dec., 1843; d. May 17, 1862.
271-Maria, b. 1847; m. Robert M. Wilson.

Alanson Griffin died at Brantford, April, 1893.

121

Sutherland Douglas Griffun (6), son of Smith and Harriet
(Douglas) Griffun, born July 9, 1822, at Smithville, Ont., m. in
1848, Martha Leonard. H1e resided in or near Brantford until
June, 1880, when he went to South Dakota and took up a home-
stead of 160 acres at Thomas, Hamlin County. He died there in
Sept., 1914, in his 93rd year.

ICHILDREN:

272-Arthur, b. 1849; d. Young.
273-Harriet Sarah, b. May 19, 1850; m. George Vidai Salter,

Aug. 6, 1875; d. April 26, 1899.
274-Walter H., b. Oct. 31, 1852; d. Jan. 27, 1924.
275-Francis Leonard, b. Feb. 28, 1854.
276-Robert W., b. Mardi 31, 1856.
277-Elizabeth M. W., b. Nov. 6, 1863.
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Francis L. and Robert W. Griffin, sons of Sutherland, like
rnan-y of their ancestors l)ossessed of wanderlust, went to New
Zealand. After a short stay they returned to America by way
Of South Africa. They arrived at Capetown just when the Zulu
War broke out and they enlisted as gentlemen volunteers in a
British regiment for the war. The regiment saw very hiard
service and lost a large proportion of its men. But these Cana-
dians came through uninjured. After the war they came home.

122

Cyrus Ryerson Griffun (6), son of Smith and Harriet (Doug-
las) 'Griffun, born at Smithville, 'Ont., May 12, 1824; removed to
Brantford with his father in 1838; was a farmer by occupation,
Methodist in religion. Married Mary M. Nellis, Mardi 13,
1849..

1CHILDREN:
2 78-Colborne Nellis, b. Jan. 9, 1850.
2 79-Jaue E., b. Nov. 8, 1851; d. Dec. 5, 1861.
2 8 0 -Mary A., b. May 25, 1853; d. Dec. 5, 1861.
2 8 l-Harriet A., b. Aug. 26, 1858; m. J. H. Simmous; d. Oct.

19, 1884.
2 8 2-Clara B., b. Sept. 6, 1860; d. March, 1862.
282-Ariel F., b. June 18, 1863; m. Geo. Elliott, 29th June,

1887; d. Aug. 19, 1887.
2 8 4 -Heleu A., b. July 18, 1865; d. Dec. 19, 1865.
2 8 5 -Wesley E., b. Nov. 27, 1867; d. Dec. 12, 1867.

Cyrus R. Griffun died Nov. 30, 1903, and Mrs. Griffun died

March 25, 1904.

124

Samuel 'Stewart 'Griffin (6), son of Smith and Ilarriet (Doug-
las1) Griffu, was boru Mardi 2, 1829. He rau away to sea when
a bOY and after several years of seafaring life settled in Australia,
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about 1850, and ran a line af stages fromn the market town to the
country districts. Thesoe lines (coachliunes, they called them)
lost their reason for being wlien railroads were introduced. He
then removed to New Zeal-and and engaged in the saine line of
business until the iran horse again superceded the coaches. lie
died at C.hristchurch, New Zealand, Nov. , 1919, in his'9lst year.
On Sept. 20, 1855, at Melbourne, Australia, hie married Miss Cath-
armne Finegin.

CHILDREN:

286-Marian, b. at Melbourne, Sept. 11, 1856.
287-Edmund Alvin, b. at Castiemaine, Sept. 27, 1860.
288-Harriet Adeline, b. at Castiemaine, Nov. 3, 1862, d. Jan.

13, 1864.
289-Harriet Annie, b. at Timaru, New Zealand, Jan. 22, 1865.
290-William Watson, b. at Timaru, N. Z., Oct. 7, 1869.

William Watson is now a physician in Brighton, England.

The leading newspaper af Christchurch, New Zealand, in
Nov., 1919, published a portrait and a lengthy account af the 11f e
of Samuel S. Griffun, from which the following bni extracts are
taken:

" There has recently passed away lu Christchurch, lu the per-
san of Mr. Samuel Stewart Griffin, a connecting link with the
by-goue days, before the advent af the railways and motor-cars.
H1e was baru at Smithville, near Brantford, Canada, in 1829.
Farming being too duil for his ardent temperament he went to
sea soon after leaving sehool, sailing round the world several
times. His imagination being fired by the gold discoveries in
Australia, hie arrived on the Victorian goldfields ln 1852. Af ter
trying lis luck as a digger hie took charge ai a store at Forest
Creek. When lis employers inaugurated a coaching service lie
commenced driving for them in 1857, running from Castlemaine
ta Creswell's Flats. In 1862 lie left for New Zealand. An at-
tempt as gold digger on the Otago fields convinced hlm that lie
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better go back to coaehing, and lie was engaged to assist inl
OPenling the new service of Cobb & Co. in Canterbury. At a later
date lie drove the southern portion of the road, making his home
i TimiarU, and eventually became proprietor of the Timaru-

Temnuka coachi. lus cheery disposition and kindness of heart
inade him deservedly popular, and many a grey-bearded man
remembers riding alongside 'The Major,' as lie was called, and
learning to handie a four-in-hand, the American method of hold-
inig the reins, and how to haif turn the body when using the
Whip to avoid striking a passenger. It makes one proud to have
kno)Wn such men as our friend, who endured the hardships,
dangers and difficu1ties ucommon to the 'roaring days' of Cobb
& CO..,

127

Ilarriet VictoriaGriffin (6), daugliter of 'Smith and Harriet
(D)ouglas) Griffin, born July ý27, 1837; married Dec. 27, 1854,

Orren Hl. Lawrence; died in 1869.

OHILDREN:
2 9 1-Mary E., b. May 30, 1856.
2 9 2--Julia H., b. May 23, 1858.
2 9 3-Charles O,, b. Mardi 25, 1860.
2 9 4-Cyrus E., b. April 4, 1862.
2 9 5 -Clara M., b. April 4, 1864.
2 9 6-Jane V., b. Dec. 7, 1866.

128

Abraham Culp Griffin (6), son of Jonathan and Sarali (Culp)
Griffjn, born at Smithville, ont., June 13, 1797; married Charity,
Srnuck, of Waterdown. She was boru Sept. 24, 1807. He died
July 29, 1836.
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CIHILDREN:

297-Jacob Anson, b. March 17, 1828.
298-James Nelson, b. Oct. 20, 1830.
299-George Erastus, b. Feb. 15, 1833.
300--Mary Eleanor, b. May 27, 1835.

137

Deborah (Debbie) Wardell (6), eldest daugliter of Isaac and
Mary (Oriffin) Wardell, was born in or about 1799. After re-
ceiving a thorough training in ail the arts and accomplishments
necessary for a good housekeeper, some of whieh. have already
been referred to, she married, about 1822, Mr. John Smith, son of
David Smith. The newly wedded couple located in the township
of Erin, then a tangled wilderness.

CHILDREN:

301-Mary, who married Danford Griffin. She died in 1869.
302-David, born in 1832; d. in Erin, in 1901, on the f arm

where he was born, and where lie spent lis life.

18

Solomon Wardell (6), son of Isaac and Mary (Griffin) War-
dell, born in 1803, married, first, Anne Culp, daugliter of Jacob
Culp. In 1834 lie settled in the township of Rainham, on the
shore of Lake Erie, and remained there tili lis death on the 4th
February, 1882. For forty years lie was a consistent member of
the Baptist Churdli and for many years a deacon. By his first
wife lie liad twelve chiîdren.

,OHILDREN:

303-Elizabeth, married Thomas Van Loon.
304-Hiram, b. in 1831; died in Toronto, May 22, 1904.
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3 05-Jacob.
3 0 6 -Isaae, b. 1834; died at bis home in Toronto, in 1909.
3 0 7 -Orrin, settled in Detroit.
30 S-Mary, married William Smith, farmer.
3 0 9 -William, became a business man in Toronto.
3 iO----Matthew, a merchant ini Huntsville.
31l-Joseph, settled in Detroit, Midi.
3 1 2 -Almedia, niarried Thomias Hlarris.
3 13 -Alfred, settled in Edmonton, Alberta.
3 14-Joîin Calvin, became a resident of Michigan.

Somae time after the death of his first wife Solomon married,
second, Mary Rare, who died in 1909, aged 87 years.

OHILDREN:
3 l5 -Frank, married Wm. Beal.
316-Soomlon.
3 1 7 -Eva.
3 1 8 --James, who inherited the homestead.

When the telegraph despateli called the children of Solomon
Wardell to his side in his last illness, fifteen of them, ten sonls
and five daughters, arrived to cheer hlm in lis dying moments.

139

18aiah Wardell (6), third chuld of Isaac and Mary (Griffin)
Wardell, married Elizabeth Tinline CuIp.

CHIILDREN:
3 1 9 -Cyrus.
3 2 0-James, settled in New Mexico.
3 2 1-Isaac.

TiAfter the death of his first wife, Isaiali married Margaret
1ille, by whom he had the following eleven cildren.
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-CHIL-DIEN:

322-Jacob, a farmer, died at Caistor, Ont., in 1908.
323-Isabel, nm. John Merritt; died in Saginaw, Mich.
324-John, died young.
325-Alfred, died young.
326-Douglas, a farmer, near Dunnville.
327-George-neyer married.
328-William, a successful lumbernian in Duluth, Minn.
329-Mary Ann, died in Dunnville.
330-Martha, mi. Manseil McCollum, of Dunuville.
331-Jane, married Frank Price, of Hamilton.
332-Richard, a carpenter, of Beamsville, Ont.

140

Mariam Wardell (6), daughter of Isaac and Mary (Griffin)
Wardell, married Matthew Taliman.

,OHILDREN:-

333-Isaac, a Methodist minister.
334-Mary, married Henry Culp; died at Jordan, Ont.
335-Daniel Culp, mi. Hannah Griffin.
336-Jane, mi. Corneius Smith, of Courtwright, Ont.
337-Matthew, died in Michigan.
338-Annie, ni. Adami Zimnierman.
339-Peter, a merchant in Beanisville, died there.
340-Deborah, mi. John Dixon; they settled in Dunnville.
341-Oliver, a f armer on the old honiestead.
342-Margaret, mi. Robert Walker, of Beanisville.

142

Mary Wardell (6), daughter of Isaac and Mary (Griflin)
Wardell, married Robert Smith. They resided in Houghton, Ont.,
many years. Shie died May 27, 1888, and her husband died March
3, 1893.



A PIONEER FAMILY

CIIILDREN:

343-Elizabeth, married Isaac Culp.
3 4 4 -Harriet, married Webber Williams, of Fairground, Ont.
3 45-Ilachel, married Amos Gadsby, Toronto, Ont.
346-David, a merchant at Victoria Square, Ont.
3 4 7 -Isaac, a carpenter at Selkirk, Ont.
3 48-Isaiah, died Dec. 3, 1898.
3 49-Elias O., a merchant in Toronto.
3 5 O)ý-Mary Ann, married, first, Leaman Parney. Her second

husband was John Messecer, Fairground, Ont.
3 5 l-Solomon, fariner, inherited his father's farm in Fair-

ground, Ont.
3 52-Robert N., a farmer at Fairground, Ont.

143

Jacob Wardell (6), son of Isaac and Mary (Griffin) War-
deil, married Margaret Gregory. H1e died at the age of 88 years
and was buried at Beamsville, Ont.

OHILDUEN:
3 5 3-Elizabeth, marr.ied a Mr. Ryckman.
3 5 4-Mary, married James Ryckman.
355-Philip, settled in Rochester, N. Y.
3 5 6-Darius, made his home in Guelph, Ont.
3 5 7 -Wallace, was living in Washington, U. S., in 1910.
3 5 8-Eliza.
3 5 9--John, settled in Michigan.
3 60)-Martha, married Jas. Serby.

144

Nathaniel Wardell (6), son of Isaac and Mary (Griffin) War-
deli, was born December 25, 1815; married Mary Ann Teeter.

They mnade their home on a farin near Smithville anid celebrated
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their golden wedding there in 1885. They died wihtin a few
days of each other. She passed away June 2lst, 1897, and he
died on the 25tli June, 1897.

O0HILDREN:

3 61-Solomon.
3 62-Isaac, a lumber merchant at Victoria Harbor.
363-Silas, was residing in Grimsby in 1910.
364-Almeda, married Alonzo Bessy; d. in 1903.

145

Abram Wardell (6), son of Isaac and Mary (Griffin) War-
deil, born in 1817; died Sept. 27, 1907. 11e was a farmer and
lived for many ycars on bis farm in IRainham. H1e married
Frances Culp, daughter of Aaron Culp.

OHI'LDREN:

365-Mary Jane, married Daniel Fradenburgh.
366-Nathaniel, died in Chicago.
367-Augusta, married James Field.
368-Aaron, drowned in bis youth.
369-Cynthia, married Daniel Smith.
370-Alborn, a carpenter at Campden, Ont.
371-Elias A., a builder and contractor in Detroit, Mieh.
372-Warner, settled in California.
373-Emma C., an artist, residing in Riverside, California.
374-Manford, residing in West Toronto.

146

Harriet Wardell (6), the tenth child of Isaac and Mary
(Griffin) Wardell, born ini 1818, was living in 1910, when the
Wardell family history was published. Shle married Thomson
Smith.
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C1BILDREN:

375-Matthew, a f ruit grower at Newport, Ont.
376-Mary Jane, niarricd Harvey Lundy.
377-Abram, a commercial traveller, Toronto.
378-William, f armer in Onaway, Midi.
379-Elizabeth, married Josephi Parker.
380-Nathaniel, a blacksmith.
381-Eicen.
382-Oscar, a farmer at Blytheswàod, Essex Co.
383-Albert.

148

Richard Collver Griffin (6), son of Richard and Annie (Coll-
ver or Culver) Griffun, was born Sept. 5, 1805; married at Niagara,
May 1, 1827, to Mehitable Ackard, of Duchess Co., N. Y., who
was born in 1808. lis parents died when he was very young
and he was brought up by his grandfather, Ebenezer Coîlver,
Esq. In 1827 he took possession of the f arm of 140 acres at
Smithville, 1eft him by his father, and remained there till his
death, Nov. 16, 1886. is widow died April 26, 1893. The farm
is now occupied by his grandsons.

OHILDREN:

384-Priscilla, b. July 31, 1836; d. May 17, 1899.
385-Jane, b. July 7, 1840; m. Richard Cobb, Jan. 1, 1856.
386-James Harvey, b. Sept. 5, 1842; d. Dec. 25, 1917.
387-Annie Elizabeth, b. Nov. 21, 1847.

Frank E. Page, in his " Story of Smithville, " bears testimony
to the kind-heartedness and benevolence of Richard C. Griffin,
and 1 quote one of his illustra tive stories:

"Yankee Joncs was ill with an incurable disease. His
family had little with whieh to provide fuel and food. A heavy
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snow-storm visited the district after which the thermometer fell
several degrees. Richard Griffin and his son Harvey were in the
village and Richard had a burning curiosity to peck into Yankee
Joncs 's barn. Whcthcr Harvey knew the cause of this curiosity
we cannot say, but at any rate they stole unobscrved to the back
of Yankee 's barn and pccked in. It was here that Yankee kept
his wood, when lic had any. A few sticks oniy could be seen by
the observers. Richard hurricd the tcam home, but they did not
stop at the barn às usual, but wcnt on to thc bush at the back of
thc farm. Here a gencrous load of wood was pilcd on the sleighs
and Harvey was sent back to Yankee Joues 's barn, and not
empty handcd. In the morning Yankee 's family discovcrcd that
they had good liard wood for the severe weather that followed.
Richard Griffil lad this habit of peeking into the woodsheds, of
poor people, in severe wcather, or in cases of sickness. 1 strongly
believe that these two men wcre peeking into more than an
empty woodshed in these visits; 1 believe thcy were peeking into
Heaven. Many a bag of potatocs and of flour found their way
into thc kitchens of poor homes. Wlicn Richard and his son
measured grain for sale they rounded the measure and then
threw on a shovelful to make sure that there was a bushel. I
heard a m4n of scventy years of age, stili a rcsident of Smithville,
speaking of Richard Griffin, say: 'H1e was thc fincst man that
ever lived in Smithville.'11

The folIlowing is a brief extract from a newspaper. obituary
notice of Richard C. Griffin: "Hie was not only a leader in the
dhurci of his choice; in tic community lis counsel was often
sought after; and so high an opinion his neighbors lad of him
that during tic greater part of lis if e, and until the infirmities
of age prevented him, lie held one or more publie offices. Hie was
many years a member of the school board, a county councillor,
and for more than a quarter of a century a justice of tic peace. "
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8th GENERATION

149

Eliza Jane Griffun (7), daughter of Abraham and Hannah
(Stocking) Griffin, xvas born iii Dec., 1824; she married Rev.
Joseph Hilts, who afterwards became a Methodist minister. They
hoth died in Dundas a few years ago. Whien thcy married, the
township of Erin, Wellington County, had recently been sur-
veyed, and they were among its earliest settiers, having many of
the adventures and ail the bard work conimon to pioneers in the
forest. Mr. Hilts was author of several books, and in one of
thema, entitled "Among the Forest Trees,'' hc tells of many of
the difficulties and dangers encountered. Several children were
born to them, but the present writer has not obtained any par-
ticulars regarding them.

160

Harriet Waddell (7), daughter of Robert and Mary (Hill)
Waddell, married, Oct. 12, 1852, William Patterson; died March
12, 1885.

CHILDREN:

388-Mary Elizabeth, died in infancy.
389-John Waddell, married Mary Waddell. Had four

children.
390-Rolland Clark, married Jane R. Cobb.
391-William Fitzllugh.

163

Danford Griffin (7), son of Smith (6) and Betsy (Edmunds)
Griffîn, was born in Smithville, Ont., in or about 1824. He inar-
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ried Mary Smith, only daugliter of John and Deborah (Wardell)
Smith and granddaughter of Isaac and Mary (Griffin) Wardell,
his second cousin. They made their home in Erin township,
where they were brought up and where they died. They had a
family of eight children,

CHILDREN:

392-Eliza, b. in Erin; m. John Kenny; lives in Michigan.
393-John, b. in Erin.
394-Catharine, b. in Erin; m. Geo. Carhiff; lives in Wash-

ington.
395-William, b. in Erin; a farmer; m. Tillie Sheldson; lives

in Essex.
396-Deborah, b. in Erin.
397-Alfred, b. in Erin; a farmer; m. Louisa Sheldson; lives

in Leamington.
398-Jacob, b. in Erin; died in Michigan in 1920.
399-Harriet, b. lu Erin; died in Essex.

170

William Murray Griffin (7), son of Smith (8) and Betsy
(Edmunds) Griffin, boru in 1837; married (flrst) Jane Proctor,
and resided on and worked bis f arm in Erin township until 1901,
when he removed to Erin village. His second son, Smith Edward
Griffin, occupies the old homestead. He had six children, ail by
bis first wif e.

OHILDREN:

400-George H., a merchant in Erin; m. Ella Burt, May 7,
1883.

401-Olive Alicia, married James Syder, March 7, 1872.
402-Amanda Mellissa, married Robert Sprowl.
403-Clara Celista, married Elisha Lane.
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404-Smith Edward, married Marilla Swackhamer, Dec. 27,
1894.

405-Nellie Victoria, married James Sprowl, March 1, 1895.

lis first wif e having dicd, William Murray Griffin married
(second) Susan Lawrence.

173

Isaac Smith Griffin (7), eldest son of Isaac and
(Disher) Griffin. Hie dîed in 1883 or 1884. No other particulars
have been learned regarding him.

C'HILDREN:

406-Albert B., b. in Smithville, Aug. 2,0, 1854.
407-Eliza Jane, b. in Smithville, 1859.
408-John Wesley.
409-William Smith.

179

Harriet Augusta Griffin (7), daughter of Jacob and Annie
Griffin, born May 1, 1858; married John D. Coon, August 22,
1877, at Caistor, Ont. She dicd Nov. 13, 1907.

CHILDREN:

410-Mabel, b. June 22, 1878; d. Feb. 1, 1880.
411-Ethel May, b. Sept. 7, 1879; m. Thomas E. Stone, July

2, 1900.
412-Marcus Meigrove, b. Aug. 11, 1882; m. Ethel Steer,

Jan. 1, 1907.
413-Jennie, b. June 26, 1884; d. Dec. 13, 1885.
414-Hattie Maybella, b. June 29, 1889; in. Fred. C. Donovan,

Nov. 4, 1908.
415-Onia Marguerita, b. June 23, 1894; d. Aug. 27, 1894.
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181

W. Nelson Griffin (7), son of Jonathan Wesley and Mary E.
(Hurst) Griffin, was born at Canboro, Ont., Nov. 7, 1849. He
married Regenna Smith.

CIIILD:

416-borne, b. Mardi 31, 1881, at Winonaà.

183

James Edward Griffin (7), youngcst son of Morrel and Mar-
garet (Hurst) Griffun, xvas born June 30, 1850. On September
13, 1871, he married Mary Ann Early; shc died Fcbruary 20l,
1922, in her 74th year. The following obituary is from the Dunn-
ville paper:

"Deatli, which ended Mrs. Mary Griffin's long invalidism,
took from Dunuville one of its best-beloved citizens last Monday.
Mellowed by three'score years and fourteen, which were un-
spoiled even by ten years as an invalid, lier life made it a pleasure
to know lier. Mrs. Griffun had a large circle of friends and ac-
quaintances in Dunnville, Grimsby and tlie Niagara District.
She was a member of the Metliodist Cliurch. She is survived by
ber husband, James E. Griffun. Just Iast year the couple cele-
brated their Golden weddin g. "

James E. Griffu lias been a Metliodist since boyliood; was
trustee and member of the Quarterly Officiai Board of that
cliurch for 52 years, and for a number of years on tlie chureli
finance committee. H1e was in tlie mercantile business in Dunu-
ville, also in Grimsby. H1e now resides in the city of Niagara
Falls, Ont.

CHILD:

417-Ellis Engene, b. Dec., 1872; died July 16, 1896.

A Dunuville paper in announcing tlie deatli of Ellis E.
Griffin made tlie following remarks:
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"11e bore his illness and sufferiug witb the patience and
fortitude which is eharacteristie of t1e true Christian whieh lie
was. His funeral took place on Sunday afternoon and was one
of t1e largest which lias ever takeni place lu Ibis town. Decensed
was a devoted member of the Methodist Church, haviug been
allied to it from bis early ehildhood, and ilways lent a, helping
hand to any movemieut whieli bi for its object the spread of
the kingdom of Christ. ... .. F or some lime past lie had
been engaged in the grocery business with bis father, and
through bis obliging and upriglit dealing had won bimself many
warm f riends."

195

William Ryerson Griffin (7), son of Nathaniel and Sarahi
(Adamns) Griffun, boru Marcli 30, 1827; married Sept. 27, 1851, to
Almira Smith. They lived several years iu Waterdlown, Ont.,
and inter settled in Staffordville, Ont., where lie was living in
1890.

'OHILDREN:

418-Alonzo Frankinu,]b. Marci 25, 1852; d. Sept. 22, 1864.
419-Louisa Jane, b. April 2, 1854; mn. Levi Hatei, Nov. 23,

1871.
420-Matilda, h. Feli. 4, 1857.
421-William Henry, b. July 14, 1859; m. Maggie Celista

Carns, Nov. 10, 1883.

196

Thomas 1. Griffin (7), sou of Nathaniel and Sarah (Adams)
Griffun, born July 16, 1829; married March 6, 1854, Miss Alice
Atkinson, who was born Mardi 22, 1833, and d.ied Dec. 19, 1888.

OHrLDREN:

422-Ransom L., born Jan. 6, 1855; m. Minnie K. Brooks,
Sept. 28, 1882.
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423-Sardenia E., b. Sept. 20, 1856; m. Geo. T. Bartlett, June
11, 1879.

424-Lorenzo D., b. May 13, 1858.
425-Jolin A., b. Feb. 9, 1860; d. May 12, 1862.
426-Stella L., 1). May 24, 1872.

Thomnas 1. Griffin married (second) Mrs. Jane B. Ross, March
10, 1890, and at that time was living in Port Hope, Huron Co.,
Mich.

207

Burwell Griffin (7), son of Solomon and Mary (Teeple)
CGriffin, born May 10, 1828; married Miss Delilali Binkley. He
wvas a f armer, a Methodist, and a good citizen. He died on the
farm where he spent most of bis if e.

OHILDREN:

427-Abram Binkley, b. April 8, 1854; m. Ada Davidson.
428-Wellington S., b. Marci 23, 1856; m. Kate Newel.
429-Florence E., b. April 30, 1858; m. John W. Rymal.
430-William O., died in infancy.
431-Peter F., b. April 8, 1862; m. Clara Dawes.
432-Arthur C., b. March 16, 1864; m. Brittania Featherston.
433-John W., b. April 22, 1866; m. Annie Buttrum.
434-Burwell, b. April 22, 1869; m. Allie Robertson.
435-George, died in infancy.
436-Robert C., b. Feb. 9, 1873; m. Aggie Colyer.
437-Mary, b. Feb. 9, 1873; died young.
438-Fred, died in infancy.
439-Mabel E. Griffin, b. July 18, 1877; m. Orley B. Griffin.
440-Dclilah, b. July 4, 1880; m. Thos. Ballentine.
441-Alma, b. Jan. 30, 1884; m. Ernest VanDusen.

208

Sarali Griffin '(7), daugliter of Soloinon and Mary (Teeple)
Griffin, bora in 1831; married Sept. 13, 1849, Rev. Robert C.
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Parsons, Methodist clergyman. They both lived to advanced age

and died iii St. Thomas, Ont.

OHILDiIEN:

442-Mary, m. Wilbur Smith; renioved to California.

443-Catharine, m. Rev. Robert L. Wariier, D. D., Principal

of Aima College, St. Thomias, Ont.

209

Catharine Griffin (7), daughter of Solomon and Mary

(Teeple) Griffin; married Abram ltyckman.

CHILDREN:

444-Solomon.
445-John.
446-Mary A.
447-Burwell Griffin, b. in 1863; d. May 10, 1922.
448-Martha.

210

Bridget Ann Griffin (7), daughter of Solomon and Mary

(Teeple) Grifflin, born at Waterdown, Ont.; married Oct. 31,

1854, William Teetzel. She (lied in Toronto, Ont., in 1921.

OH1LDIIEN:

449-Mary Catharine, b. Aug. 14, 1855; m. Henry Clarke,

Oct. 16, 1878.
450-Burwell Edgar, b. May 17, 1857.

451-William Franklin, b. July 25, 1859; m. Juliana B.

Cooke, Nov. 15, 1905; they have two children.
452-Charles Wesley, b. July 12, 1863.
453-Ida Josephine, b. July 20, 1866.
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Cyrus Smnith Griffin (7), son of Smithl C. and Eliza Griffin,
b. Sept. 16, 1849; iinarried Miss Gallow ay.

iCHILýD:

454-Albert, b. iii 1881.

238

Caroline Amelia (7), el(lest daughiter of William Henry and
Mary (Sykes) G,,,iffin, 1b. Feb. 22, 1843; mnarried Reid Weaver, of
Ancaster, Felb. 28, 1861. Now living iii Hamnilton.

CHrEDREN:

455-Aiberta, b. Aug. 13, 1863.
456-Zenas, b. March 14, 1865; d. 1867.
457-Nina Ada, 1). July, 1867; d. 1867.
4 5 8-Harry Griffin, b). Feb. 18, 1868; d. in 1868.
4 5 9 -Orton, b. May 25, 1869; d. July, 1890.
460-Charles Lindsay, b. Jan. 18, 1872; d. Oct., 1875.
461-Zoe, 1). Marcb 9, 1874; d. Oct., 1875.
462-Lnwood Crawford, b. Aug. 18, 1876.
463-Norma Elizabeth, b. May 22, 1879; d. 1890.
464-Zaida Claire, b. Nov. 9, 1882; in. 1907, a physician, of

Cleveland, Ohio.

239

Serina Matilda Ô'-iffiln (7), daughiter of William Henry and
Mary (Sykes) Griffin, b. Feb. 23, 1845; married Sept., 1875, Geo.
Darrow, of Tilsonburg. He died Feb., 1897, and she died June,
1914.

'CHILD:

465-Williamn Arthur, b. Dec. 4, 1872.



FREDERICK T. GRIFFIN

(See No. 472)
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Minnie Brant Griffin (7), danghY ter of William Henry and

Mary (Sykes) Ciriftuii, born July 27, 1 859; imirried William J.

Nichol, of Toronto.

CH IL DREN:

466-Frederick, b. April, ISSO3.

467-Sidney, b. Jan., 1886.

249

James Kent G-rifflin (7), eldest son of Ebenezer and Eliza

(Kent,) Griffun, born at Waterdowvn, Ont., F'cb. 16, 1823; married

Almira Dyke, daughter of Thomas Dyke, of Hlamilton, Ont., in

Jnuly, 1845. lie was educated at Victoria College for the ministry,

but taught school for a time and then devoted his life to in-

dustrial pursuits, though he always took an active part in

religious and temperance work, and was noted as a Bible class

teacher. For many years he carried on business as a contractor,

building roads, houses, etc. One macadamized road he built

from Waterdown throughi the forest to Hamilton, ini 1854 and

1855, and nortbward to Carlisle at alater date, is, and has been

for many years, the principal tboroughfare between the three

places. Tt is frequently called the Griffun Road. Being of an

inventive mind he spent much of lis time devising and improv-

ing various machines. The most successful of bis inventions

is the Griffun Mill for grinding soft ore, which. is extensively
,usedl thronghout the United States and clscwhere. Hie died in

eattle, Washington, U. S. A., Sept. 21, 1910. His wife died at

Gait, Ont., January, 1898.

'CHILDREN:

468-Caroline Augusta, b. May 30, 1846; d. March 30, 1908.

469-Edwin Culver, 1). Jan. 29, 1848; d. Dec. 10, 1911.

470-Josephine Maria, b. Oct. 19, 1849; d. Dec. 24, 1875.
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471-Wilhelmina Ellis, b. Oct. 8, 1851.
472-Frederick Thomas, b. Oct. 29, 1853.
473-Albert Dyke, b. Dec. 14, 1855.
474-Arthur Kent, b. Nov. 11, 1858.
475-Alice Eleanor, 1). Dec. 23, 1860.
476-Edith Adelaide, b. Sept. 20, 1863.
477-James Percival, b. Jan., 1867; m. Oct. 9, 1890, Rose

Lillian Pratt, of Brooklyn, N. Y.
478-Helen Mabel, b. June 9, 1871; d. July 7, 1899.

250

George Douglas Griffin (7), son of Ebenezer and Eliza (Kent)

Griffun, born at Waterdown, Aug. 12, 1824; married May 29,

1845, Cynthia Ann Williams, born February 13, 1826, daugliter

of Justus Wright Williams, J. P., of Oakville, Ont., and grand-

daughter of Capt. John Aikman, of Hamilton, Ont., U. E. L.

George D. Griffun served an appreuticeship to the woollen cloth

manufacture in the factory of lis father at Waterdown, Ont.,
and on attaining bis majority, in 1845, became a partuer and the

manager. In 1850 the factory was burned and he became inter-

ested in other lines of business and travelled extensively in ail

the old provinces of Canada, having visited nearly every town

and village in the Province of Ontario, Quebec, Nova Scotia, New

Brunswick and Prince Edward Island, and from frequent visits
to them was like a gazetteer for knowledge of them, perhaps

better. Hie was Secretary of the Mechanics' Institute of Water-

down in the years 1845, 1846, 1855 and 1856. The minute book

of the Institute for years 1843 to 1870 is in the possession of the
Wentworth Historical Society, and the minutes by Mr. Griffun are

al very clear and neat. The Hon. Adam Fergus .on was Presi-

dent during part of the time when Mr. Griffun was Secretary.

Being of a literary turn, Mr. Griffun contributed many articles

for the press and was publisher of several periodicals, among
these was probably the flrst illustrated temperance paper iu Can-
ada, an eight-page monthly called "The Herald of Truth, " which,
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though well edited and weil printed, like most temperance and
many other papers, had a very short existence; it was published
in 1860. 11e also published a magazine called "The Canadian

Quarterly Review," partly literary and partly devoted to nation-
al politics; it was fairly successful and continued for several
years, l)ut the last numnber was pirinted in 1866. Having an in-
timate acquaintance with the resources and the industrial affairs
of Canada, he was an ardent advocate of protection for home
manufactures and industries. In some sections he was long
known as the "father of protection." He continued bill the end
of lis if e to contribute bo the press articles on this subject.
Possessing strong religions convictions, le was always active in
church, Sunday-school and temperance work. H1e died in Park-
dale, Toronto, Ont., Marcl 14, 1911, and thc daily papers of
Hamilton and Toronto, in their editorial columns, spoke very
highly of him. Mrs. Griffin died Oct. 25, 1921, at the age of 95
years, 8 months and 12 days, retaining ail 1er faculties to the
end.

CIIILDREN:

479-Justus Alonzo Griffin, b. June 6, 1846.
480-Aune Eliza, b. May 24, 1848; died in infancy.
481-Horabio Milford, b. April 10, 1849.
482-Emma Aletta. b. June 12, 1853; d. Dec. 12, 1900.
483-Charles Henry, b. Jan. 24, 1856; d. Jan. 31, 1889.
484-Ida Emily, h. Sept. 22, 1858.
485-Watson, b. Nov. 4, 1860.
486-George Alexander, b. June 1, 1863.
487-John Williams, b. Oct. 8, 1865; d. May 22, 1885.
488-Clester Ernest, b. July 20, 1868; d. Marcli 10, 1872.
489-Alvin Douglas, b. Sept. 18, 1871.

Extract from the Hamilton Daily Spectator, March 15, 1911:

A GREAT MAN GONE.

"A notable Canadian passed out, when death set its seal upoii

the lips of George D. Griflin, of Toronto, yesberday. Born in the
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village of Waterdown, of United Empire Loyalist stock, this man
bail lived eighty-seven years a British-Canadian. H1e lias been
valIed Canada's veteran protectionist, an(i the term is by no
means misapplied. For more than fifty years this keten intellect
bas made itseif feit ail over the Dominion in the battie of Canada
for the Canadians. lt was in 1855 fliat, as an extensive flour and
woolen miii operator in his native village, feeling the depressing
effect of the then reciprocity trade pact with the United States,
lie began his protectionist campaign through the columns of the
Spectator. Since that time lis proteetionist faith neyer faltered,
nor did his zeal for the cause at any time lag. Only a few days
ago, what was possibly Mr. Griffin's last important article on
this subject, published in the Canadian Century Magazine, was
r*eproduced in the Spectator-the paper whose columns, in 1855,
conta ined his first writings.

" George D. Griffin, son of a U. E. Loyalist, was nurtured in
the loyalist faith. H1e knew from the experience of his parents,
as weIl as by the spirit born within him, the truc meaning of the
term, loyaity.

"We cou]ld wish that sudh men might remain withi us always,
but it cannot be so. The inexorable law of nature gives us our
limit for earth activity, and tIen tIc passing."
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William Smith Griffin, D. D. (7), son of Ebenezer and Eliza
(Kent) Griffin, was born at Waterdown, Ont., Oct. 10, 1826, and
died iii Toronto, Ont., Oct. 17, 1917. H1e married (first) Margaret
Spolia, daughter of Phulip Spohu, Esq., of Ancaster, June 28,
1853.

OmILDREN:

490-llerbert Spoîn, b. July 11, 1854; d. June 28, 1921.
491-William, b. Nov. 19, 1855; drowued in Toronto Bay,

in 1878.
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Mrs. Margaret Griffin died Nov. 16, 1856. W. S. Griffin niar-

ried (second) Miss Hannah Bigger.

CHThJD1EN:

492-A daugliter who died in infancy.
493-Margaret, b. June 12, 1860.

William Smithi Griffin was a clergyman of the Mcthodist

Churcli, and for 70 years was active in its service, having been

stationed in many of the large towns and cities, ineluding Ham-

ilton and Toronto. He was twicc President of Conference and

several tiînes Sccrctary. In their annual gatherings hie was al-

ways a prominent figure, and by his good judgment and genial

wit wielded a great influence. For many years lie was Treasurer
of the Superannuation Fund of the Church, an office he held tili
hii death iii lis 92nd year. Mrs. Hannah Griffun died Mai-eh 15,
1918, aged 86 years.

Extract from Hamnilton Spcctator, Oct. 15, 1917:

Following an illness of but a few days, the death took place

in Toronto, on Saturday evening, Oct. 13, of iRev. Dr. W. S.
Griffin, one of the best known and most widely esteei.ned ministers
of the Methodist churcl in Canada, and an outstanding figure in

the work of thc churcl for nearly three-quarters of a century.

On Tuesday last lie celebrated the inety-sccond anniversary of
lis birth, but in spite of his advanced age lie was vigorous of botl

mind and body, and was at his desk daily in the office of the
superannuation fund of the churcl until a few days ago, and was

briglit to the close of his long and busy life. Haif a century ago

he was perhaps the most able and vigorous minister of the con-

nexion in the province, and he lad a reputation as a preaclier of

the outspoken, witty typpe that lasted down to a decade ago.

There are hundreds in Ontario wa can recall the mnellow tones

and deep conviction unlder the waggislness that was "in the,

sound of the voice that is stili."
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For the last twenty-five years Dr. Griffun had been treasurer
of the superannuation fund, churcli and parsonage and general
conference funds, but latterly mucli of the work wwas only nomin-
ally his. He, however, retaiined a bright intelligence and interest
in the work of the denomination to the very last day.

The late Dr. Griffin was born in Waterdown, and after
preaching in the circuit for some time was ordained at the Ham-
ilton conference in 1849. 11e was the last surviving member of
that conference. He recently recounted that lis first salary was
$70 a year, and that his horse for the district lie served cost him
$100. He was much in deinand in the pulpits of the Niagara
peninsula, where his jocu1ar manner was often a great draw to
any special gathering. H1e siibsequently held charges at Hamil-
ton (First Churcli), Chatham, St. Catharines, Guelph, Stratford,
Brantford, and was pastor of Elm Street Methodist Church, Tor-
onto, forty years ago. His business abilities were undoubted.
H1e had gone to the Episcopal church of the United States as
Canadian representative, and had once visited England, but in a
private capacity.

In Centenary Church last niglit the pastor, Rev. Dr. Spari-
ing, said that the late Dr. Griffin had, without a doubt, the most
remarkable career of any minister in the Methodist chuircli, and,
he believed, of any other religions body. The deceased had
served his Master in the ministry for over 70 years, dying in
harness at the age of 92.
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Egerton Ryerson Grîffin, M.D. (7), son of Ebenezer and Eliza
(Kent) Griffin, was born in Waterdown, Ont., Mardi 17, 1829;
died Aug. 9, 1897. He studied inedicine at Victoria College
Medical Sehool, and after a terni in New York hospitals settled
in Brantford, Ont., and remained there in the practice of his pro-
fession. H1e married Georgina Smith, daughter of A. K. Smnith,
Esq.
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OIIILD:

494-Mary. She married (flrst) Dr. Harris, a grandson of

Col. John Butler, of Butler's Rangers. Dr. Harris was surgeon

of the 38th Dufferin Rifles. Hie died Aug. 29, 1896. She married

(second) Lt.-Col. Harry Leonard, of the 2nd Dragoons. No chul-

dren.

253

Eleanor Rebecca (7), eldest daugliter of Ebenezer and Eliza

(Kent) Griffin. b. June 1, 1831, at Waterdown. Married John E.

Nellis, of Burford. After residing in several places in Canada

they removed to Michigan and settlcd at Mount Clemens, where

Mr. Nellis and his son carried on a newspaper. He was also

customs collector at that port for many years. H1e died in Feb.,

1904. Mrs. Eleanor R. Nellis is stili living in Mount Clemens.

CRIIDREN:

495-Georgiana Louise, b. in Province of Ontario Dec. 7, 1855.

496-Frank E., b. in Waterdown, Ont., March 27, 1857.

497-Jessie, b. in Ontario, Canada, Feb. 20, 1861.

498-Nellie, b. in Ontario, Canada, Oct. 17, 1862.

499-Grace, b. in Michigan, Jan. 11, 1874.

254

Franklin Metealf (7), son of Ebenezer and Eliza (Kent)

Griffin, born in Waterdown June 10, 1833. When a very young

man he acted as purser on a steamer on Lake Michigan and as

clerk in a himber camp. On his return he was in mercantile busi-

ness in Waterdown, then studied law, and on being called to the

bar practiced his profession in Brantford, where he died June 4,

1877. Hie married Margaret Davidson.

CHILD:

500-Zaidee; now (1924) residing in New York City, where

she is chief librarian of the Webster Library.
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Watson Ebenezer (7), son of Ebenezer and Elîza (Kent)
Griffin, born at Waterdown in 1835; died in New York about eight
years ago. After some experience in business in Waterdown he
went to California in 1859, and had there a varied experience as
trader and as fariner; among other things lie lost ail he had in
one of the Sacramento Valley floods. lie finally settled in Eureka,
Nevada, whcrc lie carried on a banking business. In 1857 hie
mariid Malvinia Dudley, of Sirncoe.

CIIILD:

501-Nellie; twice rnarried. No childî'en.

2-58

Eliza Augusta (7), daughter of Ebenezer and Eliza (Kent)
Griffin, born June 1, 1842; married Wesley Spohn, of Ancaster,
in Sept., 1865. They resided on their farm iii Ancaster Town-
ship tili 1913, when they retired from active work and moved to
Hlamilton.

*CIIILDREN:

502-Harry, b. Sept. 19, 1867; ni. Jan. 1, 1895, Miss Millie
Shaw.

503-Nellie, b. Nov. 30, 1870; m. May 7, 1896, W. M. Me-
Clemont, barrister, ilamilton, Ont.

259

Henry Augustus (7), youngest son of Ebenezer and Eliza
(Kent) Griffin, was bon in Waterdown, Ont., April 10, 1844. Hie
died in Cleveland, Ohio, July 17, 1904. Was educated in the
public and grammar sehools of Waterdown and Hamilton. In
1864 he served four months in a volunteer militia battalion on
the Niagara frontier. In 1865 lie removed lto Wyandotte, Midi.,
where lie was employed for a time in a 'Mercantile business;
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afterwards carried on a weekly paper in that town. H1e later

was department editor on a Detroit paper, and stili later edited

the "Cleveland Leader" several years. He was also managiflg

editor of a daily paper in Buffalo for some time. In 1891 and

1892 lie was Secretary to the Board of Control of the City of

Cleveland, and on Feb. 28, 1893, was appointed Director of Police

of that city. In April, 1894, lie became Secretary of the Ohio

Board of Commerce. At the time of his death he was president

of a bank. H1e married, May 24, 1867, Mary Imogene DeKalb.

CH!LLDREN:-

504-Mary Agnes, b. Jan. 11, 1870.

505-A son who died young.

The following is from the "Cleveland Leader" of July 17,

1904.

"Cleveland can iii afford to lose men like the late Henry A.

Griffun. H1e was not only a good citizen but oneC who could not

rest content without doing lis full part to make the big center

of business and population in which lie lived a good city. Mr.

Griffin was not so fond of bis own ease or leisure that lie let

personal comfort interfere with publie duty. H1e was aetuated

by a xnost wholesome and helpful impatience of folly and wrong

in civie affairs, and lie neyer shirked the fullest obligations of

lis intelligence, lis energy, and bis appreciation of what was

best for the general welfare. In home life and churcli relations,

in business and in both the wider and the more intimate inter-

ests of society, lie set a fine example of devotion to his ideals and

to the obligations of good citizenship."

264

Martha Anu Griffun (7), daughter of Absalom and Harriet

(Smith) Griffin, born in Waterdown, Ont.. in 1833; married

Elijah Freeman in or about 1853. 11e died Nov. 25, 1900, aged

77 years; and Mrs. Freeman died five days luter, Nov. 30, 1900,
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CHILDREN:-

506-Emma, married a Mr. Sutton, of Brantford.
507-Ransom, married Miss Taylor.
508--Fannie, married Natlianiel Bell, a civil engineer, and

son of Dr. Bell. They reside in Toronto, Ont.

267

Elizabeth Olivia Griffin (7), daughter of Henry and llachael
(Eastrnnn) Griffin, born in Grimsby, Ont., Dec. 14, 1833, presided
over her father's house after her mother's death, and stili oc-
cupies the homestead in Grand Haven, Midi., now being in her
9lst year. Tic following appreciative notice is condensed from
the ''Grand Haven Tribune" of Dec. 13, 1923:

"Miss Elizabeth Griffli, beloved by her many old friends
iu Grand Haven, will observe the 9Oth anniversary of her birth
tomorrow. In her home, surrounded by lier many precious mcm-
ories of days which are past, the event will lie quietly observed
tomorrow, and there are many dear friends who are aware of
the day and who will extend their congratulations and express
their genuine love for Miss Griffin.

"Miss Griffun is one of the pioneer residents of Grand Haven.
Her memory goes back to the very beginnings of Grand Haven
as a permanent settiement, and she preserves many pleasant
recollections of those early days.

"Miss Griffun is a sweet and gcntle littie lady, whose love
and intcrcst centers about lier home and lier friends, old and ncw.
She rcads and works without glasses in spite. of lier years and
her mcntality and lier spirit are unimpaired with the advance of
time.

"Tic love and good wishes, not only of lier personal friends,
but of the wholc city, are with Miss Elizabeth Griffun as sic
approaches tic 9ti nilestone in lier life.''
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Rachael Eleanor Griffin (7), daugliter of Henry and iRachael

(Eastman) (iriflin, was born in Grand Haven, Midi., Sept. 8, 1850.

She married De Forest McNett, of Sodus Point, N. Y., Feb., 1892.

Previous to her marriage she had some very romantic and inter-

esting experiences. After completing her education at Vassar

College, where she was a classmate of the lady who became the

wife of Mark Twain, she tanght a government Indian sehool in

Arizona, and liad a narrow escape when the Apache Indians

went on the war path. The commandant of the post sent a

cavalry detachmnent to eseort lier to a place of safety in a morc

civilized part of the country. Since the death of lier husband

she bas made lier home with lier sister ini Grand Haven. She is

a trained Red Cross Executive Secretary with a diploma en-

titling lier to do the work anywhere in the United States or lier

possessions. She now lias the City of Grand Haven and fine

townships in lier jurîsdiction. She lias also been appointed wel-

£are officer of the American Legion. These positions very fully

occupy lier time. Uer office hours are 9 :30 a.m. to 12 m., and 7 to

8 p. m. She says: "I consider the Red Cross work the most im-

portant inte'rest in my if e.''

271

Maria Griffin (7), daugliter of Alanson and Julia (Ellice)

Griffin, boru in 1847; married Robert M. Wilson, June 7, 1873.

,CHTLDRE'N:

509-Irvine H. C., b. Oct. 18, 1874.
510-Robert C. H., b. Jan. 26, 1877; died in infancy.
511-Amy.

Maria (Griffin) Wilson married (second) Mr. Sykes. She

died in Toronto, 1921.
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Harriet Sarahi Griffin (7), daugliter of Sutherland D. and
Martha (Leonard) Griffin, born May 19, 1850; married George
Vidai Salter, son of an Anglican clergyman, Aug. 6, 1875.

iCHILDREN:

512-George Leonard, 1). Sept. 16, 1876; mi. Mary Louise
Mawhinncy, Nov. 17, 1909.

513-Eva Maria, 1). Nov. 25, 1877; mi. Arthur Packham; no
issue. Address, Bowsmall, Man.

514-Emma Louise, b. Sept. '26, 1879. Not marricd. Is a
sehool teacher in Winnipeg, Man.

515-John Sutherland, b. Nov. 21, 1881; mi. Isabella Munro,
Oct., 1908.

516-Walter Frederick, b. 15 March, 1884; mi. Roberta Tait,
Sept., 1908.

517-Raymond Emerie, b. March 27, 1887; nm. Carnie Fuller.
518-Richard Augustus, b. April 22, 1892. Bowsman, Man.
Mrs. Harriet S. (Griflin) Salter died April 26, 1899.

274

Walter H1. Griffun (7), son of Sutherland D. and Martha,
(Leonard) Griffun, was horu at Brantford, Oct. 31, 1852. When
a young man lie became a "pioneer of the west" and located in
Montana. H1e became a resident of Kalispeil, Montana, in a
beautiful valley of the Rocky Mountains, where he engaged in
the insurance business. He died in Kalispeli, Sunday, Jan. 27th,
1924. He neyer married.

The following is froni the Brantford Expositor, Jan. 28, 1924:

"Mr. Coiborne N. Griffun and Lt.-Col. H. Leonard received
word this morning that Mr. Walter H. Griffun passed peacefully
away on Sunday at Kalispeli, Montana.

"The deceased, who was 71 years old, will be well remeni-
bered by the old tume residents of the city. H1e used to, be at the
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head of the Dominion Telegraph office here and wvas well known

and generally esteemed for his buoyant and happy disposition.

Mir. Griffun was promilently identified with the early telepholne

experiments and took part in the first transmission of the huinanl

voice between Brantford and Paris. The late Dr. Alexander

Graham Bell, iu speaking at the unveiling of the Bell Memorial

in 1917, said in this regard:

"'The transmitting instrument was plaeed in Brantford,

the receiving instrument in Paris, and the batteries used were in

Toronto, so that made a pretty long circuit. 1 was in Paris ai

the receiving end, listening. Mr. W. 1-. Griffun, who 1 arn glad to

know is still alive and with us to-day, was in charge of the Dom-

inion Telegrapli office in Brantford ai the transmitting instru-

ment, and sonnds were received in Paris. Those were the first

experiments in the world in which sounds were received at a dis-

tance of many miles. ' "

"Mr. Griffun lef t for the States many years ago and was

mayor ofKalispeli many tîmes. He was neyer married aud leaves

two brothers to mourn his loss, Frank and Robe'rt, who both re-

side in South Dakota."

275

Francis Leonard Griffin (7), son of Sutherland D. and Martha

(Leonard) Griffun, boru at Brantford, Ont., Feb. 28, 1854. When

he returned from bis advcuturous journey to the antipodes, he

followed his father to South Dakota and located a homestead near

him, at Thomas, Hamiu County, where lie is a prosperous farmer.

Not married.

276

Robert W. Griffin (7), son of Sutherland D. and Martha

(Leonard) Griffin, boru at Brantford, Ont., Mardi 31, 1856. As

related on a previons page, lie accompanied bis brother Francis

in a voyage to New Zealand, and with him saw active military
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service in the Zulu war. In 1881 he settled in Thomas, Hamlin
Co., South Dakota. H1e is a wealthy farmer, president of the
Farmers' State Bank and secretary of the Thomas Farmers' Ele-
vator Company. H1e married, March 15, 1891, Hulda Sprockoff.

,CHILDREN:

519-Walter H., b. Jan. 8, 1892.
520-Arthur F., b. Aug. 13, 1893
521-Grace H., b. Dec. 1, 1897; married Lloyd E. Rose, Oct.

1, 1917.
522-Howard E., b. Sept. 20, 1900.

278

Coiborne Nellis (7), son of Cyrus R. and Mary (Nellis)
Griffin, born at Brantford, Jan. 9, 1850; married Dec. 26, 1887, to
Mary Margaret Burt, a grand-daughter of a distinguished Ameri-
eau chemist of Sackett's Harbor, N. Y. They are now living in
Brantford, Ont.

CHIJDREN:

523-Georgia Burt, b. Sept. 25, 1891.
524-Edna Alice, b. May 17, 1894.
525-Cyrus Stanley, b. Feb. 19, 1896.

281

Harriet A. (7), daughter of Cyrus R. and Mary (Nellis)
Griffin, born at Brantford, Ont., Aug. 26, 1858; married Nov.,
1883, J. H. Simmons.

'CHILD:

526-Ariel, b. Oct., 1884.

1-larriet A. (Griffin) Simmons died Oct. 17, 1884.
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Marian Griffun (7), daugliter of Samuel S. and Catharine

(Finegin) Griffin, boru Sept. 11, 1856, at Melbourne, Australia;

married Charles Hastings-Bridge, C E., of Christchurch, New
Zealaiid, on April 14, 1880.

,CHILDiIEN:

527-Arthur, b. at Leestore, Canterbury, N. Z., Aug. 21, 1881.

528-Isabel Frances, 1). Oct. 12, 1886.
529-Margaret, 1). 1891.

287

Edmund Alvin (7), son of Samuel S. and Catharine (Fine-

gin) Griffun, born at Castiemaine, Victoria, Australia, Sept. 27,
1860; married ,Jessic Tapp, Aug. 10, 1881.

CHJLDREN:

530-Ruby Catharine, b. at Timaru, N. Z., May 21,'1882.
531-Harold Alvin, b. at Timaru, N. Z., Mardi 7, 1884; d.

March 8, 1884.
532-Esther Maude, b. at Timaru, N. Z., dune 21, 1885.

533-Ethel Rualine, b. at Christchurch, N. Z., Sept. 12, 1887.

534-Royden Trevor Whitney, b. April 20, 1889.

297

Jacob Anson Griffi.n (7), eldest son of Abraham Culp and

Charity (Smuck) Griffin, born Mardi 17, 1828, near Waterdown;

died March 15, 1885. 11e married (first) Marilla Ann Dal-

ton, of Smithville, Ont., Marci 10, 1857; no children. She died

April 8, 1860. 11e married (second) Mary Ann Walker, who

was born in 1830; they were married Oct. 20, 1860. She died

July 4, 1871.
CHILD:

535-Ira Stuart, b. in 1863, at Smithville, Ont.
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James Nelson Griffin (7), second son of Abraham C. and
Charity (Siruck) Griffin, b. Oct. 20, 1830; maarried (first)
Susan Matilda Gould. Feb. 7, 1855.

ýCHILDREN:

536-Curtis James, b. Jan. 11, 1856; d. June 28, 1857.
537-Ransom Merritt, b. Aug. 29, 1859.

Mrs. Susan M. Griffin died Feb. 11, 1872. James N. Griffun
inarried (second) Eleanor Jane lloszel, daughter of Charles
Roszel, of Grimsby, Ont. She was born Dec. 12, 1849; married
Dec. 25, 1872.

ýCHILDREN:

538-Mary Margarita, b. Jan. 4, 1874; m. John Smuck, of
Wa terdown.

539-Orley Burgess, b. March 3, 1875; m. Mabel Grifin.
540-Aletta Victoria, b. April 3, 1877.
541-James Morey, b. Aug. 8, 1879; d. March 11, 1886.
542-Bertha May, b. March 13, 1881; d. 1894.
543-Alethe-a Eleanor, b. May 4, 1883.
544-Ethel Cora, b. March 1, 1887.
545-Charles Ernest, b. June 2, 1888.

299
George Erastus Griffin (7), son of Abraham C. and Charity

(Smuck) Griffin, born Feb. 15, 1833; married Lucinda Maria
Davis, who was born June 13,,1838.

,CHILDREN:
546-George Lee, b. March 17, 1858.
547-William S., b. Jan. 27, 1860.
548-Charles Adelbert, b. April 24, 1862.
549-Arthur Egerton, b. Feb. 11, 1867.
550-David Harley, b. Aug. 25, 1871.
551-Maria Elena, b. Feb. 15, 1881.
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Mary Eleanor (7), daughter of Abraham C. and Charity
(Smuck) Griffin, born May 27, 1835, at Smithville; married Mil-
ton James Morse, son of Abisha A. Morse, Esq., of Smithville,
Ont. They rexnoved to Kansas.

CHILDREN:

552-Enea Sarahi, b. in Smitliville.
553-James Harley, b. in Smithville.

385

Jane Griffin (7), daughter of Richard Collver and Mehitable
(Ackard) Griffin, born at Smithville, July 7, 1840; married Jan.
1, 1856, to Richard W. Cobb, of Pavilion, N. Y. He died April
12, 1886.

CHIILDREN:

554-Alanson Loveli Griffln, b. April 20, 1857.
555-Jane Kentfield, b. Sept. 13, 1862; m. Rolland Clark

Patterson.

386

James Harvey Griffin (7), only son of Richard Collver and
Mehitable (Ackard) Griflin, was born at~ Smithville, Ont., Sept.
5, 1842; died Dec. 25, 1917. He spent ail his lif e on the farm
where he was born, neyer married, and his nephews fell heir to
the property. A genial, pleasant mannered and benevolent man,
with a gift of humor, he was held in high esteem by bis neighbors.
Af ter the death of bis eldest sister, Priscilla, lie lived alone in

the old homestead several years, and not unnaturally became

rather eccentric. The present writer called on him one autumn

day in 1914 and asked : " Are you Mr. Griffin 1 " And receiving
answer said: "My name is Griffin, too." To which he drawlingly
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replied: "Th-a-t m-a-y b-e s-o." Frequently during the conver-
sation which followed he used the same expression, sometimes
merely as an exclamation, but evidently it expressed in some
cases a doubt.

The "Story of Smithville" says much in commendation of
James Hlarvey Griffin, commonly called "Harvey Dick," and 1
make two selections therefrom:

"Adjoining Hirvcy 's bouse was an orchard, in which grew
strawberry Pippins, Seek-no-furthers, and the yellowest harvest
apples I have ever seen. There was a huge black cherry tree
in the orchard, the strength of whose every limb 1 have tested,
and beyond the orchard was a hundred acre farm, dotted here
and there witb hickory trees, completes the picture. Tbe old
gentleman was a friend of ail the, small boys. A timid knock
at the door and a polite request gave them access to the apples
or cherries in their season, or ahl the hickory nuts they cared to
gather.

" One cold winter day a fire broke out in the dwelling of a
poor family in the village. It was the home of an old couple,
both past three score nad ten years. Attracted by the excitement
of the fire, boy-like, I was present. The building was still burn-
ing when I arrived, but 1 learned that James Harvey Griffin had
been there already, with bis team of sorrel colts wbich he always
drove with halters and bits, and usually at a gallop. The colts
were bitched to a big jumper sleigh, witb a painted box and
curved sides whicb made it resemble a huge old-fashioned cradie.
Harvey usually sat in the bottom of this box, which was partly
filled with straw, and called to bis team, as they galloped on a
tight rein, 'Hip Julee,' 'Hip, Hip, Julee.' Hie had brought bis
sympathy for this old couple wrapped up in a bag of flour, a
ham and a load of wood. 1 have seen him leave tbe village store
for home with a big bag of oranges and before he had reached
the end of the street this bag was empty. lie had met friends of
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his boyhood, lie had met children, and the oranges that lie in-

tended to take home had f aded away, but bis smile had broadened

and his eyes had a brigliter twinkle. Dear, generous, kind-

hearted old mnan; lie was the worthy son of a worthy sire."

387

Annie Elizabeth Griffin (7), daugliter of Richard Collver

and Meliitable (Ackard) Griffun, born Nov. 21, 1847, married

James Alfred Patterson, of Smithville.

CHILDREN:

556-James Richard, b. Aug. 23, 1880; mn. Florence C. Joslin,
April 27, 1918.

557-John Harvey, b. Sept. 13, 1882.
558-Elizabeth P., b. Sept. 11, 1884.
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9th GENERATION
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Smith Edward (8), son of William Murray and Eliza Jane
(Proctor) Griffin, married Marilla Swackhamer, Dec. 27, 1894;
he is a farmer, on the old liomestead of his father.

CHIIiD:

559-Harold Leslie, b. Oct. lst, 1895; married June 27th,
1923, to Jessie V. Reid.

411

Ethel May Coon (8), daughter of ,John D. and Harriet Au-
gusta (Griflin) Coon, born Sept. 7, 1879; married Thomas E.
Stone, July 2, 1900. She died Aug. 18, 1911.

CHIhDREN:

.560-Gretchen, b. April 8, 1901.
561-Beulah, b. May 31, 1903.
5 6 2 -llattie, b. Aug. 18, 1911; died Nov. 3, 1911.
563-Ethel, b. Aug. 18, 1911; died Oct. 20, 1911.

412

Marcus Meigrove Coon (8), son of John D. and Harriet
Augusta (Griffin) Coon, born August 11, 1882; married Jan. 1,
1907, to Ethel Steer.

He is 110w (1924) living in Dundas, Ont.

CJHILDBEN:

564-Dorothy M., b. Oçt. 17, 1908.
565-Ralph, b. Dec. 21, 1909.
566-Victoria, b. Dec. 21, 1909.
567-Marjorie, b. Sept. 25, 1911.
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Hattie Maybella Coon (8), daugliter of John D. and Harriet
Augusta (Griffin) Coon, born June 29, 1889; niarried Nov. 4,
1908, to Fred C. Donovan. Their home is in Hamilton, Ont.

CHILD:

568-Charles Meigrove, b. Jan. 3, 1911.

416

Lorne Griffin (8), son of W. Nelson and Regenna (Smith)
Griffan, was born at Winona, March 31, 1881. He is a machinist
and resides in Hamilton. Hie married Sept. 12, 1905, Esther Hill,
daughter of John lli.

CHMLDREN:

569-Wilfred Lorne, b. JuIy 8, 1906.
570-Walter Edmund, b. Oct. 23, 1908.

419

Louisa Jane Griffin (8), daughter of William Ryerson Grifria
and Almira (Smith) Griffin, born April 2, 1854; married Levi
Henry Hateh, November 23, 1871.

CHILDREN:

571-Mary Louisa, b. Aug. 29, 1872.
572-Aiberta Serena, b. July 27, 1874; d. Nov. 7, 1888.
573-Annie Almira, b. Oct. 3, 1876.
574-Ernest Emerson, b. Sept. 27, 1878; d. Nov. 7, 1878.
575-Frank Edgar, b. Oct. 15, 1881; d. April 17, 1885.
576-Nora May, b. Mardi 23, 1885.
577-David Ryerson, b. Sept. 1, 1886.
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William Henry Griffin (8), son of William Ryerson and
Almira (Smith) Griffin, b. July 15, 1859; niarried Nov. 10, 1883,
Maggie Celista Carns.

CHILDREN:

578-Philo, b. Dec. 2, 1884.
579-Charlie, b. Oct. 30, 1885.
580-Henry Pearl, b. Aug. 23, 1887.
581-Robert Harry, b. Oct. 21, 1889.

422

Ransom L. Griffin (8), eldest son of Thomas 1. and Alice
(Atkinson) Griffin, born Jan. 6, 1855; married Sept. 28, 1882,
Minnie K. Brooks, and settled in Evanston, 111.

OIIILD'REN:

582-Alice J., b. Dec. 2, 1883.
583-Florence A., b. Aug. 5, 1889.

427

Abram Binkley Griffin (8), eldest son of Burwell and
Delilali (Binkley) Griffin, born in East Flamboro Tp., April 8,
1854; married Ada Davidson. Carried on a general mercantile
business in London, Ont., several years; afterwards, for many
years, was a successful merchant in Toronto, and is now resident
in California.

Cll1LDREN:

584-Ormand.
585-Frank.
586-Walter.
587-Percy.
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Wellington S. Griffin (8), son.of Burwell and Delilali (Bink-

ley) Griffin, born Mardi 23, 1856; married Kate Newell. Ik a

successful farmer in East Flamboro Township, near Waterdowfl,

Ont.

429

Florence E. Griffin (8), daughter of Burwcll and Delilah

(Binkley) Griffun, born April 20, 1858; married John W. Rymal.

C HIL D PEN:

588-Edith.
589-Gertie.
590-Ilarry.
591-Norman.
592-Arthur.

431

Peter Franklin Griffin (S) sonl of Burwefl and Delilah (Bink-

Iey) Griffin; born April 8, 1862; married Clara Dawes. He

tauglit sehool for a time; afterward engaged in farming several

years in East Flamboro, Ont., and is now (1924) in the service

of the Dominion Government as an excise officer. He is a Meth-

odist in religion, a successful Sunday School teacher with long

experience as leader of a Bible class, and is a life long advocate

of the prohibition of the liquor traffie. He resides in Hamilton

and has no cidren.

432

Arthur C. Griffun (8), son of Burwell and Delilah (Binkley)

Griffin, born March 23, 1864; married Britauflia Featherstou.

No cbldren.
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John W. Griffin (8), son of Burwell and Delilah (Binkley)
Grriffin, born April 22, 1866; married Annie Buttrurn, of Ancaster
Township. He is a merehant and miii owner in Waterdown, Ont.,
where he bas served as a councillor in the village eouneil.

OHILDREN:

593-Francis, b. June 5, 1904.
594-Eugene, b. Dec. 28, 1911.

434

Burwell Griffin (8), son of Burwell and Delilali (Binkley)
Griffin, born April 22, 1869; married Allie Robertson, of Ham-
ilton, and settled in Hamilton, Ont., where he has a prosperous
drug business.

CHILDREN:

595-Elizabeth, b. Feb. 1, 1899.
596-Jean, b. August 5, 1901.

436

Robert C. Griffin (8), son of Burwell and Delilah (Binkley)
Griffin, born Feb. 9, 1873; married Aggie Colyer.

CHILD:

597-Charles Earl, b. April 11, 1900.

439

Mabel Griffin (8), daughter of Burwell and Delilah (Bin kley)
Griffin, born July 18, 1877; married Orley B. Griffin (8), son of
James Nelson Griffin (7). See No. 508.
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Aima Griffin (8), daugliter of Bnrwell and Delilah (Binkley)

Griffin, b. Jan. 30, 1884; married Ernest VanDusen.

CHILD:

598-Raymond Burwell, b. July 15, 1917.

468

Caroline Augusta Griffin (8), eldest daugliter of James Kent

and Almira (Dyke) Griffin, born May 30, 1846; died March 30,

1908. She married, May 30, 1872, 11ev. John Ridley.

CRILD:

599-Edith, born in 1879; died March 8, 1908.

469

Edwin Culver Griffin (8), eldest son of James K. and Almira

(Dyke) Griffin, born in Water-down, Jan. 29, 1848; died in Boston,

December 10, 1911. lie was an engineer and contractor, who buit

a number of iron bridges in the Province of Ontario. For

several years he was engagcd in the lumber business, having a

sawmill at Orr Lake, Ont. Later he removed to the United

States and was for a number of years engaged in the manufac-

ture and sale of the Griffin miii for grinding ores, which was in1-

vented by his father and improved by himself. It is very ex-

tensively used throughout the civilized world. H1e nxarried

Lovina Iiopkinson, who was born in Ontario, Aug. 1, 1855.

,OHILDREN:

600-Alice Gertrude, b. April 4, 1880, in Waterdowll, Ont.

601-Mary Josephine, b. April 22, 1882, in Waterdowfl, Ont.

602-James IEdwin, b. July 4, 1885, in Brooklyn, N. Y.

603-Harold Hopkinson, b. July 17, 1890, in West Newtonl,

Mass.
604-Roger Newton, b. May 11, 1894, in West Newton, Mass.;

died Jan. 23, 1910.
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Josephine Maria Griffin (8), daughter of James K. and
Airnira (Dyke) Griffin, born Oct. 19, 1849; died Dec. 24, 1875.
She married in November, 1874, James Montgomery.

ùHILD:

605-Arthur, born December, 1875; died in 1877.

471

Wilhelmina Ellis Griffin (8), third daughter of James K. and
Almira (Dyke) Griffin, born in Waterdown, October 8, 1851;
married in March, 1876, William B. Smith, druggist, of Guelph,
Ont. Mr. Smith was Mayor of Guclphi in 1893 and 1894.

GHILDREN:

606-Josephine, born in 1879; m. Sept. 6, 1905, Dr. Nath-
aniel Leander Berry, of Lynn, Mass. They have two children.

607-Herbert, born in 1882, was an officer in the American
Expeditionary Force ini the great war of 1914-1918. Now resides
in Seattle, Washington.

Mrs. Smith and both hier chidren now (1924) reside in
Seattle, Wash., U. S. A.

472

Frederick Thomas Griffun (8), second son of James Kent and
Almira (Dyke) Griffin, born at Waterdown, Ont., Oct. 29, 1853.
He was educated in the publie and grammer sehools of Water-
down and Hamilton. For a time he was employed iu the Went-
worth County Registry Office, which hie left to take a position
in the Ontario Department of Education. In 1883 hie entered
the service of the Canadian Pacifie Railway in its land depart-
ment. Col. George Hlam, ini an article which appeared in Me-
Lean's Magazine of March 15, 1921, about old-time employees
of the C. P. R., speaks of him as follows:



A PIONEERI FAMILY

"Fred. T. Griffin entered the Company's service in 1883 as

a elerk in the land department, and seven years later succeeded

L. A. Hamiltoni as Land Commissioner, on the retirement of that

gentleman, who had initiated a generous policy, and it was both

his and his successor 's boast that the Company neyer evicted a

settier; but lad allowed many, wlio lad left the country for

various reasons, to returu and re-occupy their farms as if noth-

ing lad lappened. Mr. Griffin retired in 1917."

On Sept. 25, 1878, Frederick T. Griflin married Edna Walker.

'CHILDREN:

608-Arthur Lionel, b. Oct. 25, 1879. Hie died March 23,

1916, in England, where le was captain and paymaster in the

Canadian Expeditionary Force.
609-Frank F., b. April 8, 1882.

610-Gerald Hamilton, b. Aug. 31, 1889.

Frederick T. Griffun is now (1924) residingv in Winnipeg.

11e is Chief Comniissioner of the Nortli-West Land Co., and is a

director of several companies.

473

Albert Dyke Griffin (8), third son of James K. and Almira

(Dyke) Griffin, born in Watcrdown, Ont., Dec. 14, 1855. H1e was

for a number of years mathematical master in Woodstoek Col-

legiate Institute. H1e resigneci this position to devote himself

to his chosen profession of land surveyor and civil engineer. 11e

is now located in Port Arthur, Ont. In 1883 he married Ida

Cameron, of Oakwood, Ont.

CIIILDREN.

611-Frederick, b. Aug. 12, 1884; d. Dec., 1889.
612-Henry Launcelot, h. Dec. 31, 1885.
613-Marian Louise, b. Aug. 4, 1887; ni. Captain George

Burbidge, of the Canadian ExpedîtionarY Force. Tley now

live at Fort William, Ont.
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614-Geoffrey Cameron, b. March 19, 1893; served in the
Princess Patricia 's Liglit Jnfantry regiment in France; was
wounded at battie of Langemark and invalided home May 15,
1915. Married Jan. 7, 1919, Kathleen Baroif. They reside in
Winnipeg, Mail.

474

Rev. Arthur Kent Griffin, M. A. (8), son of James Kent and
Almira E. (Dyke) Griffin, was born at Waterdown, Ont., Nov.
11, 1858. H1e matriculated at the UJniversity of Toronto iii 1877.
H1e then taught school for some time, but on making choice of
the ministry he completed his academic education at Western
University and Huron Diocesan Theological College, London,
ut. Hie was ordained Priest in 1886 and in the same year was

appôlnted assistant at the Churcli of the Redeemer, Toronto.
In 1888 lie married Elizabeth Lucretia, daugliter of F. C. Powell,
Esq., Principal of the Model Sehool, Kincardine, Ont., a lady of
exceptional intellectual and spiritual gifts, who died in 1923.
After ministering in several parishes, in 1904 he associated him-
self with bis brother-in-law, Canon I. W. Powell, D. D., in St.
Clement's Sehool for Boys and girls, North Toronto. On the or-
ganization of St. Clement 's College, a resident sehoôi for boys,
lie became House Master, and in 1910, when Canon Powell be-
came President of King's University, Windsor, N. S., he was
made Principal. In 1917 the college was removed to Brampton,
Ont., but has since returned to Toronto. In addition to his
academie work, Mr. Griffin has also engagcd in parochial work,
for three years of the time being rector of St. James' Church,
Humber Bay. Although for twenty years his work has been
mainly academie, in which Mrs. Griffin was closely associated,
he lias felt that lie is fulfilling a most important function of lis
ministry in the training of the young, for religious education is
a fundamental part of St. Clement's curriculum, and the part it
bas played in the formation of the cliaracter of the many boys
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who have passed through his hands, lias justifled his choice of
wotk.

CHILDREN:
6 l 5 -Selwyn Powell, b. Feb. 15, 1892.
616-Artliur Kent, b. Feb. 8, 1893.

479
Justus A. Griffin (8), son of George Douglas and Cynthia

Ann (Williams) Griffin, was bor in Waterdown, Ont., June 6,
1846. lie was married on June 30, 1880, at Stamford, Ont., by Rev.
Robert Aclieson, to Sara Aclieson, youngest daughter of John
and Mary J. (Moore) Acheson. of Hamilton, Ont., formerly of
Newtown Hamilton, County Armaghi, Ireland. lHe was educated
in the public schools, with a year in the classical school of J. Re-
gan and prepared for matriculation in the University, then servcd
an apprenticeship to the printing business, afterwards being em-
ployed on several newspapers, ineluding tlie "Canada Christian
Advocate," "Barrie Review," the "Manitoban" and the "Mani-
toba Free Press," having been one of the original staff of the
Free Press, the first number of which was issued Nov. 9, 1872.
In the fiftieth anniversary number, published Nov. 9, 1922, he
eontributed a page of reminiscenses. As a member of the l3th
Royal Volunteer Regiment, lie served seven years, including six
months' active service in 1865-66, and in October, 1871, enlisted
in tlie battalion of rifles whicli went, under Colonel Thomas Scott,
to Fort Garry by the Dawson Canoe Route, and spent a year in
that service; in 1872 le published an account of that expedition
in a 64-page pamphlet under the titie of "Toronto to Fort Garry,
Diary of a Private Soldier." Winnipeg at that time lad about
one tlousand, five hundred inhabitants.

In 1873 he returned to Hamilton, and in partnership witli
George R. Roberts commenced a printing business with the name
of Roberts & Griffin. That business bas been continued to the
present time, and is now known as "The Griffin & Richmond Co.,
Limited," of whicl le is president.
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Justus Griffun has always been interested iu history, par-
ticularly that of Canada; he has been a member of the Went-
worth Historical Society from the time of its organization iu
1889, was secretary eleven years and president two years. He
bas since boyhood been closely identified with religious and tem-
perance activities and taughit in Sunday School about forty-five
years. His wife died October 30, 1903.

CHILDREN:

617-Bertha Acheson, born lune 15, 1881 ;died Aug. 3, 1881.
618-Ruth Moore, born Nov. 26, 1885.

481

H-oratio Milford Griffun (8), second son of George D. and
Cynthia Ann (Williams) Griffun, born lu Waterdown, Ont., April
10, 1849; married Aug. 6, 1878, Sarali Maria Porte, daughter of
J. W. Porte, jeweler, of Picton, Ontario. She died in April, 1880,
of typhoid fever.

CHILD:

619-Grace Lillian, born in Hamilton, Ont., July 1, 1879.

In dune, 1908, H. M. Griffin married his second wife, Eliza-
beth Angelina Spiers, eldest daughter of Mr. Spiers, of
Gait, Ont. They reside in Gait. H. M. Griffun was for a number
of years eugaged iu mercantile business, lu several towns, but
since 1885 lias been the head of the Beaver Mauufacturing Co.,
of Gait. Iu the course, of his business 11f e he has travelled ex-
tensively in every province of Canada and lias acquired an intim-
ate acquaintance with the business, the business men, and the
resources of the country. A devout Christian, lie has been al
his if e an active worker in churcli, Sunday School and temper-
ance activities, not ouiy at home, but in his journeys tlirougliout
the land.
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Charls Hery Giffin (8), third son, of George D. and Cynthia

harWlefs) Gerifin Or br in Waterdowfl, Ont., Jan. 24,

1856. lie was for many years employdi th Solicit rDeat

ment of the Great Western RaiIway, and after th agmtîI

of that road wjth the Grand Trunk he occuPied an important

position in the legal department Of the Grand Trunk Railway

until his death, after a f ew days' illness, on the 3lst January,

1889. He was an active member of the Methodist Church in

Belleville, Ont., where lie resided. lie married, Ang. 19, 1880,

Amelia Priscilla Ecclestone (generally known as Tillie), daughter

of W. T. Ecclestone, merchant, of Hamilton, Ont.

CHIL1YREN:

620-Ernest Chester, b. Mardi 14, 1882, in Hlamilton; d.

Mardi, 1883.

621-Constance Marion, b. Dec. 14, 1883, in Hamilton.

Following is a poetical appreciation by a Toronto legal

friend of C. H. Griffin:

Alasl and is it true that Griffin 's dead?
'Twas but a day or two ago we met

And laugbed and talked and walked together,

And now sad eyes witb tears are wet.

Prom out a sky serene and ealmest weather

Fate 's boit has sihot. His home bas lost its bead.

As wben across the peaceful forest glade

Tbe storma doth with resistiess f ury pour,

Uprootiflg stately trees, or f ar at sea

Doth force the gallant sbip a wreck ashore,

So pas.sed the bright youag if e at Hia decee,

Who for His pleasore ail tbings here hath made.

Nor batýh be lived or died, to us in vain;

Thbe kindily, genial spirit, modest worth;

The firm. discbarge of' duty, work well done,

True to his trust, and bonest from bis birth

Tio deatb. A tender busband, faitbful son,

Well may we trust, aye, Iknow, to bim ''to die was gain.''

Toronto, Srd Feb., 1889. 
-T. E. M.
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Watson Griffin, F.R.G.S., F.R.S.A., F.J.I. (8), son of George
D). and Cynthia Ann (Williams) Griffin, boril in Hamilton, Ont.,
Nov. 4, 1860. Affer teaching school for a year and a haîf he
enitered journalism, obtaining bis first experience on the Hain-
ilton Spectator, working for a year on a Buffalo newspaper and
becoming news editor of The Toronto Evening News at the age
of 22. In January, 1885, lie joined thel staff of the Montreal
Daily Star and a year inter became managing editor of the
Montreal Family Herald and Weekly Star, a position he held
for many years. He was afterward chief editorial writer of the
Montreai Daily Star for some time. From 1902 to 1906 lie con-
ducted what was known as the "Made in Canada Educational
Çampaign," designed to educate Canadians to favor home pro-
ducts in preference to foreign goods. H1e afterwards returned to
journaiism and during thc anti-reciprocity campaign that led 10
the defeat of the Laurier Government, bis articles against re-
ciprocity with the United States were pubiished week after
week in 433 weekly newspapers throughout Canada. In 1912 lie
became Industrial Commissioner of Brandon, Manitoba, and in
January, 1914, the Canadian Government sent him on a special
mission to the British West Indies to report on trade possibili-
ties under the Preferential Trade agreement. H1e was afterward,
for a period of five years, Superintendent of the Commercial
Intelligence Service of the Department of Trade and Commerce,
ail the Canadian Trade Commissioners throughout the world
being under bis direction. H1e is a Feilow of the Royal
Geographicai Society, a Fellow of the Royal Society of Arts,
a Feliow of the Imperial Institute, a member of the West
India Committee, and was a member of the flrst Canadian Com-
mittee of the British Science Gniid. H1e is the author of "Canada,
the Country of the Twentieth Century," "Canada and the
British West Indies," "Canada, the Land of Waterways," pre-
pared at the request of the American Geographical Society,
"The Provinces and the States," "An Irish Evolution," "Pro-
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tection and Prices, " the novel "gTwok," and a number of maga-

zine articles. His book, ''Protection and Prices,'' published in

1904, reached a circulation of 154,000 copies. The Canadian

Government sent about 6,000 copies of his book "Canada, the

Country of the Twenticth Century," abroad to British Consuls,

Canadian Trade Commissioners and various commercial and

scientific organizations. It received highly complimentarY press

notices, not only in Canada, but also in many other countries,

being referred to as the most compreheilsive and valuable refer-

ence book on Canada cver publishcd. The Scottish Geographical

Magazine described it as a marvellous compendium of informa-

tion, admirable in form. His book "Canada and the British

West Indies," received high encomiums from leading men of the

British West Indies as well as from the press. His proposai for

a Britannic Council of Premiers made in the Empire Review of

May, 1902, attracted wide attention. It became an accomphished

fact when Lloyd George calied the Dominion Premiers to a wvar

council. There have aiready been three meetings of the Britannic

Council of Premiers, the flrst att.ended by Sir Robert Borden,

the second by lion. Arthur Meighan, and the third by lion. Mac-

kenzie King, as representatives of Canada. The Hamilton Spec-

tator, referring to the War Council of Premiers, said: "Among

ail the suggestions that have been made in the direction of Im-

periai Federation, Mr. Watson Griffin's appears to have stood

the test of time, doubtless because most in harmony with the

genius of British evolution. His plan mneets the demand for

greater coherence and co-operation throughout the Empir.e, with-

out in the least infringing on local autonomy."

The late Principal Grant, of Queen's University, in a reviwW

of "Canada, the Land of Waterways," said: "As might have

been expected from Mr. Watson Griffin's other wrjtings, the

spirit is as admirable as the execution is careful."

The novel "Twok," compieted at the age of 24, received

many complimentary press notices, from which the foilowing are

selected:
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Ottawa Journal: "A readable, healthy and even striking
story, commanding the interest of the reader fromn start to finish."

Montreal Gazette: "An ingenious and intercsting story.
Mr. Griffin lias originality, constructive ability and considerable
tact as a story-teller."

Toronto Mail: "Mr. Griffun outlined a plot withi rare skill
and marshalled his characters with consummate ability, the re-
suit being a book of intense interest."

Toronto Globe: "The tale is full of local color, is marked by
a good deal of curious observation, and lias the great literary
merit of being unprctentious."

Dublin Evcning Mail: "There is a great deal of originality
in this story. It is healthy and entcrtaining. The plot is in-
gcniously constructed and the story is told in a simple and grace-
fui manner. "

Phuladeiphia American: "A domestie story, somewhat out
of the common run; enhanced by numerous clever realistie
touches. "

Buffalo Express: " The story is intercsting-uniquc in some
respects. "

Cleveland Leader: " There is a great deal of human intcrest
in this story. "

New York Church Union: "It is a pure, harmlcss story, but
is crowncd with a truc novel's cnding, sucli as gives the sensa-
tional thrill without which a novel is unsatisfying. "

Qucbcc Chronicle- ''A most intercsting and stniking story.
The scenc of the novel is laid in Canada, and the incident, scencry
and conversations arc managed with tact and skill. Mr. Griffun
writes with great tst and spirit. The philosophy is charming.
It is a real credit to the author and to the country. Thc love-
making is particularly wcll donc."
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George Alexander Griffin (8), son of George Douglas and

Cynthia Ami (Williams) Griffmn, was born in Hlamilton, Ont.,

June 1, 1863. After a short experience in life insurance he eii-

tered the service of a large Canidian subscriptioii book publish-

ing company and at an early age took the management of the

business. Afterward he carried on an extensive book publishinig

business in Mexico, Central Amnerica and South America, having

scientifle books translated from English into Spanish. After

returning to Canada he devoted some years to the promotion of

certain inventions, but later became connected with an import-

ant publishing house in Pbiladclphiil, taking a highly responsibhl'

position. After the outbreak of the great war he returned to

Canada and enlisted in the Canadian Expeditionary Force in

1915. Later he became secretary for a light and power company

in Monterey, Mexico, controlled by the Mackenzie and Man

interests. 11e spent some time in Mexico in connection with the

business of that company. H1e resided in Guelphi for some years,

but is now living in Oakvillc. H1e married, Aug. 12, 1891, Maude

Porte, of Guelph, who died in 1915.

OHILDREN:

622-Nora, b. Dec. 30, 1893, in Guelph, Ont.

623-George Campbell, b. April 20, 1895, in Guelph.

624-Jean, b. in Guelph, in 1899, is a traîned nurse, resîdes

iii Toronto.
625-John Porte, b. in Guelph, Oct., 1903.

489

Alvin Douglas Griffin (8), son of George D. and Cynthia Anîî

(Williams) Griffin, xvas born in Hlamilton, Ont., Sept. 18, 1871;

married, in St. Jude's Church, Oakville, Ont., April 13, 1912,

Lena Beatrice Boveli, daughter of the late Howard Boveli, of

Toronto. 11e wvas for some years cashier of the Canada Accident
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Company, Montreal, which position he resigned to accept a better
appointment in New York. He now (1924) holds a very import-
ant position in the head offices of the Singer Sewing Machine
Comnpany, ini whosc interest he has a number of times visited
Great Britain, Germany, Russia, and Belgium, in connection with
the company's factories in those eountries. Hie now resides in
Scarsdale, N. Y., wherc Capt. Jonathan Griffin, a brother of one
of our ancestors, is buried in the Preshyterian churchyard.

-CIIILDEN:

ti26-Cynthia Howard, b. Sept. 13, 1913.
627-Nancy Boveli, b. March 25, 1917.

490

Herbert Spohn Griffin, B. A., M. D., C. M. (8), son of William
S. and Mary Margaret (Spohn) Griffin, was born at Mount Pleas-
ant, Ont. He married, first, Carnie Moore, daughter of Lyman
Moore, of Hlamilton; she died in 1892. They had no chidren.
His second wife was Edith Moore Robinson, daughter of the late
W. A. Robinson, and granddaughter of Dennis Moore, the iron
founder, of Hlamilton. After practicing for a short time iii
Northern Ontario he located in Hamilton, where he had a very
large practice, and won distinction as a surgeon and general
practitioner. Hie was honorcd with the prcsidency of the Medical
Association and was for many years surgeon of the l3th Royal
Regiment of Hamilton, from which he retired with the rank of
Lieut.-Colonel. 11e died June 28, 1921.

.Extract from the Hamilton Spectator:

"Dr. H. S. Griffin, one of Hamilton's oldest and most prom-
mnent medical practitioners, died at his home, Main street east,
last evening.

"Dr. Griffin has bcen in poor health for many months, his
health having beýen for some time past such as to occasion the
gravest alarm.

108 1
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"Both in bis public and private capacities, Dr. Griffin was
widely known and highly esteemed. A host of personal friends
among bis associates and patients will mourn his passing, for
bis kindliness and ability endeared him to ail with whom hce had
to do. The skill and syrnpathy whieh combined to make him
one of the busiest and best-liked physicians and surgeons Ham-
ilton ever knew, were always at the disposal of the needy, and
there are to his credit very many acts of unostentatious charity
whieh are known only to those who benefited from them.

"In military and Masonic circles Dr. Griffin had been for
inany ycars a leading figure; whule iu political life, also, hie was
at one time prominent.

"Dr. Griffu 's early edueation xvas acquired at the publie
sehools, and aftcrwards, for a tinie, lic attcnded the Guelphi Gramn-
mar sehool. In 1870, in lus l6th year, he matrieulated at the
University of Toronto, and in 1874, at the age of twenty, hie was
graduated in arts from this university. Entering the f aculty of
medicine here, lie received his degree of M. B. in 1878. Later lie
was graduated as M. D., C. M., from Victoria University. Iu the
course of bis studies hie attended Bellevue Hospital, Ncw York,
and also the University College of Physicians and Surgeons. Iu
bis studies hie won distinction, carryiug off the guld medal for
proficiency in the University of Toronto."

C!HILDREN:

628-William Erie, b. Sept. 25, 1896.
629-Howard Stanley, boru Aug. 9, 1899, is a civil engineer.
630-Herbert Kent, b. Mardi 6, 1902.
631-John Douglas Moorcroft, b. June 3, 1906.

494

Margaret Griffun (8), daugliter of William Smith aud Hannali
(Biggar) Griffun, boru dune 12, 1860; married Robert Kay,
jeweler, of Detroit, Micb.
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OCHILD:
6 3 2-Margaret.

495

Georgiana Louise Nellis (8), daughter of John and Elcanor
R. (Grifflu) Nelles, born Dcc. 7, 1855; married, March 12, 1880,
Henry Staiker, of Detroit, Mich., U. S. A.

ICHILDREN:

634-John Nellis, boru May 20, 1881.
635-llarold G., b. April 14, 1883; dic(l in New York.
636-Thomas Arthur, b. Sept. 27, 1891.
637-Eleanor, b. Nov. 24 (Thanksgiving Day), 1893.

496

Frank E. Nellis (8), son of John E. and Eleanor R1. (Griffun)
Nellis, was boruii i Waterdown, Ont., March 27, 1857. Hec mar-
ricd, in May, 1909, Carie Goetz, who survives him. Hie died
suddeuly, Sept. 2, 1923. The following extracts from newspapers,
which wratc lengthy appreciative articles about him, give some
idea of the character and ability of Frank Nellis:

" When Frank E. Nellis xvas a young lad his parents came
to Michigan, laeating in Wyandotte, whcrc Mr. Nellis, Sr., began
publishing a weekly newspar)cr. At the age of 15 Frank entered
the office, under supervision and instruction of bis father. Here
was laid the foundation dcstincd to be the superstructure an
which was built a name and reputation seldom attained in liter-
ary fields by anc who is termed a self-made man.

"A few years later, in 1879, desiring a larger field, they
came to Mt. Clemens and bought 'The Monitor.' flere the pub-
lishing partnership of J. E. Nellis & Son was formed, and stili
exists, though bath have passed an.
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l''is editorial writings werc of a style peculiarly his own.

They were strong and fearless. H1e called a spade a spade, and

a crook a crook. They were copied by many of the big dailies.

Repeated offers to grace the cditorial chair of a magazine or city

paper were refused.

"For many years no banquet was complete in Mt. Clemens

unless the name of Frank B. Nellis appeared as toastmaster.

Jus stories, pertinent remarks, battie of wits and repartee, made

him in big demand. Without notice he could make an impromptu

speech better than the average prepared effort. H1e was always

ready.

''Investmeflts and business iinteresis outside of 'The Monitor'

were of no small consideration. lIe was vice-president and dir-

ector of the Ulirieli Savings bank, and director of the New Haven

State Bank, Stephèns bank, at Ilalfway, and a stock holder in

several other c<)unty finanicial institutions, besides being interest-

ed in the Mt. Clemens Sugar Co."-Mouflt Clemens Monitor.

''With the passing of Frank E. Nellis, editor, publisher,

banker, man of affairs, and a Mason, the writer feels a personal

loss that is deeply feit. An acquaintance of 44 years had led us

to an understanding of one of the most unique cliaracters of the

nation. Frank E. Nellis was one of the last of the f amous "per-

sonal journalists" who flourished and made tliemselves f elt

along the lines of literature and politics. No better student of

human nature ever lived than Frank E. Nellis. 11e ranked as a

forceful, keen, sarcastie writer along witli Dana, Story, Raymond,

Bennett, and others, who have long since passed away. The

sehool of "personal journalism" lias gone and been suceeeded

by that of paternalism and commercialism. As a friend, Frank

E. Nellis was stauncli and true; as an enemy, he was vindictive,

sarcastic and belicose, but always f air and open. There was

nothing in him of the "trimmer." The death of Mr. Nellis is to

he deplored, and lie will long live in the liearts of those who

knew and loved him."-Rochester Era.
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Nellie Nellis (8), daughter of Jane and Eleanor R1. (Griffin)
Nellis, born, in the Province of Ontario, Oct. 17, 1862; married
.John C. Quintus, March 24, 1886.

'CIIjD:

638-Katrina, born in Buffalo, N. Y., June 11, 1898.

499

Grace Nellis (8), daughter of ,John and Eleanor R. (Grifin)
Nellis, horn in Michigan, ,Jan. 11, 1874; married W. S. Jenney,
,June 22, 1899. Mrs. Jenney is engaged in literary work; among
other undertakings, she edits the Woman 's Page in The Michigan
Farmer.

CIIILDREN:

639-John, horn Nov. 1, 1907.
6 40 -Edwinia, born Aug. 18, 1910.

502

Harry Spohn (8), son of Wesley and Eliza (Griffin) Spohn,
was born Sept. 19, 1867; he married Millie Shaw, Jan. 1, 1895.'
He is a farmer, occupying the old homestead occupied by the
family for one hundred and thirty years.

641-Bessie Eleanor, born Sept. 2, 1897.
642-Mary Margaret.
643-Nora Evelyn.
644-Herbert.
644-k-~Edna Griffin.
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503

Nellie Spohn (8), daughter of Wesley and Eliza A. (Griffin)

Spohn, b. Nov. 30, 1870; married William MeClemont, barrister,

of Hamilton.
iCRILDRE'N:

645-Frederick M., b. April 11, 1897, died young.

646-William Porter, b. Jan. 6, 1901, is a barrister.

647-Herbert, b. July 8, 1902; died July 31, 1902.

648-Harry, b. July 8, 1902; died July 31, 1902.

649-Amy Elizabeth, b. Feb. 19, 1904.

650-Elealor Louise, b. April 8, 1906.

651-Melville Spohn, b. July 14, 1910.

652-Constance Isobel, b. May 25, 1913.

521

Grace H. Griffin (8), daughter of Robert W. and Hulda

(SpToekhoff) Griffun, born Dec. 1, 1897; married Oct..1, 1917,

Lloyd E. Rose, farmer, and they settled near Thomas, Dakota.

653-Evelyn, born April 30, 1919.

654-Shirley, born Sept. 7, 1920.

523

Georgia Burt Griflin (8), daughter of Coiborne N. and Mary

M. (Burt) Griffin, born Sept. 15, 1891; inarried Otho J. South-

wood, Oct. 9, 1910.
GHILD:

655-Otho Kenneth Stanley, b. March 7, 1912.
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524
Edna Alice Griffin (8), daugliter of Coiborne N. and Mary

M. (Burt) Griffin, born May 17, 1894; married, Oct. 26, 1912,
to Wm. M. Doherty.

ICRILDREN:
656-Bernard William, b. July 2, 1913.
657-Mildred Harriet, b. Dec. 26, 1914.
658-Doris Grace, b. Dec. 7, 1916.

525

Cyrus Stanley Griffin (8), sonl of Coiborne N. and Mary M.
(Burt) Griffin, born Feb. 19, 1896; married Mildred Grace Van
Every, Feb. 8, 1919. They reside in Detroit, Midi.

535

Ira Stuart Griffin (8), son of Jacob Anson and Charity
(Smuck) Griffin, b. in 1863; married Jessie Pearson, of Gains-
borough Township, Ont.

CJHIL'DREN:

659-Mary E., who died young.
660-Jaeob Ira.
Ira Stuart Griffun and his family removed from this country,

and nothing further has been learned about them.

537

Ransom Merritt Griffun (8), son of James Nelson and Matilda
(Gould) Griffin, born Aug. 29, 1859, at Smithville, Ont.; married
Sarah Tanner, of Smithville. Hie carried on business in Wood-
stock several years, then removed to Hamilton, where he con-
ducts a commission business.
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CHIILDREN:

661-Curtis William, b. Nov. 20, 1882.

662-Theresa Susan, b. June 3, 1884; m. July 6, 1912. James

Kenney, of Woodstock, Ont.

663-Harold, b. June 25, 1897. H1e served in the Canadian

Expeditionary Force in War of 1914-1918.

539

Orley Burgess Griffun (8), son of James Nelson and Eleanor

J. (Roszel) Griffin, daugliter of Charles Roszel, of Grimsby, Ont.;

born March 3, 1875; married Mabel Grîffin, daughter of Bur-

well Griffin, of Waterdown, and settled in Waterdowfl, where lie

carried on a successful business as a general merchaut, aud was

highly csteemed as a citizen and was distiuguished as a churcli

and Sunday Sehool worker. In May, 1922, lis home aud business

premises were destroyed in the disastrous fire which swcpt away

a large section of the business part of the village, In September,

1922, lie and lis family removed to California.

,0HILDBEN:

664-Evelyn Mabel, b. Aug. 17, 1904.

665-Ena Delilali, b. Mardi 29, 1906.

666-George Burwell, b. Oct. 24, 1907.

667-Allan Douglas, b. May 8, 1911.

668-Estella Hope, b. Dec. 5, 1919.

540

Aletta Victoria Griffun (8), daughter of James N. and Elea-

nor J. (Roszcl) Griffin, b. April 3, 1877; married Edward Day.

RIlLDREN:

669-Alethea, b. June 12, 1909.

670-Chartes, b. Mardi 6, 1911.
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Ethel Cora Griffin (8), daughter of James N. and Elcanor
J. (Roszel) Griffin, b. Mardi 1, 1887; married Eddy Pickett.

iCHILDREN:

671-Valeria, b. Feb. 28, 1908.
672-Muriel, b. April 12, 1909.
673-Hazel, b. Aug. 11, 1911.
674-Mary Ruth, b. Jan. 20, 1922.

546

George Lee Griffln (8), son of George Erastus and Lucinda
Maria (Davis) Griffin, born Mardi 17, 1858; married Helen Al-
berta Roberts, daughter of William Roberts, of Smithville, Dec.
25, 1883.

CHILDRiEN:

675-Frank Burwell, b. June 29, 1885.
676-Ernest Archibald, b. March 2, 1888.
677-Florence Mildred, b. July 23, 1890.
678-Grace Helen, b. Jan. 4, 1894.
679-Jessie Edith, b. Sept. 16, 1898.
680-Annie Edna, b. Dec. 23, 1901.

547

William S. Griffin (8), son of George Erastus and Lucinda
M. (Davis) Griffin, born Jan. 17, 1860; married (first) Miss Emma
Ness, of Smithville. Aiter ber death lie married (second) Miss
Sarahi Monteith Thomas, of Port Robinson, Dec. 30, 1910.
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Charles Adelbert Griffin (8), son of George Erastus and

Lucinda M. (Davis) Griffin, born Mardi 24, 1862; married Miss

Mary Claus, of Gainsboroughi, Sept. 15, 1891. No f axily.

549

Arthur Egerton Griffin (8), son of George Erastus and

Lucinda M. (Davis) Grifflin, born Feb. 11, 1867; married Miss

Nettie Catharine St. John, of South Grimsby, Sept. 11, 1895, and

settled in Hlamilton, Ont.

CIHILDREN:

681-Eva Lena, b. June 4, 1896; married Dec. 1, 1920, Walter

Dawson.
682-George Norris, b. Nov. 11, 1897.

683-Sadie Marie, b. July 14, 1899. Is a graduate nurse.

684-William Clarence, b. Sept. 24, 1901.

685-Flossi-e Pearl, b. Oct. 25, 1904 (nurse in training).

686-Ruby Eleanor, b. March 11, 1907.

687-Reta Mildred, b. July 13, 1909; d. Aug. 13, 1918.

688-James Arthur, b. Nov. 14, 1911.

689--Jean Catharine, b. Sept. 2, 1913.

690-Gerald Ross, b. Feb. 16, 1919.

550

David Harley Griffin (8), son of George Erastus and Lucinda

M. (Davis) Griffin, born August 25, 1871; married Theresa Rail-

ton, of Caistor Township, May 22, 1901. Hie 110w resides in Ham-

ilton, where lie carrnes on a boot and shoe business.

CH~ILD1VEN:

691-Ruth Evelyn, b. Jan. 19, 1903.
692-Vera Theresa, b. Mardi 30, 1906.
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693-Doris Elleen, b. June 5, 1913; d. April 12, 1914.

694-Ward Harley, b. March 24, 1915.

695-Jean Railton, b. Oct. 17, 1917.

551

Maria Elena Griffin (8), daughter of George Erastus and

Lucinda M. (Davis) Griffin, born Feb. 15, 1881; married Claire

Errion, of Gainsborough Township, Ont., Jan. 25, 1911.

696-Ruth, b. dune, 1915.

554

Alanson Loveil Griffin Cobb (8), son of Richard W. and dane

(Griffun) Cobb; born April 20, 1857 ; married Ruey A. Osgood, of

Ariel, Pa. ~HLRN

697-Norma.
698-Richard Loveli.

555

dane Kentfield Cob b (8), daughter of Richard W. and dane

(Griffin) Cobb, boru Sept. 13, 1862; married Rolland Clark Pat-

terson, of Smithville, Ont.
CHILIJ:

699-Clifford Cobb.

556

dames Richard Patterson (8), son of dames Alfred and Annie

Elizabeth (Griffin) Patterson; born Aug. 23, 1880; married Flor-

ence Celestifle doslin, April 27, 1918.
CHILD:

700-Nellie Pearl, b. Feb. 11, 1920.
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lOth GENERATION
600

Alice Gertrude Griffun (9), daughter of Edwin Culver and

Lovina (Hopkinsoný Griffin, born in Waterdown, Ont., April 4,

1880; partly educated in New York and Boston, graduated from

McGili University, Montreal, P. Q. She xnarried, March 21, 1907,

at West Newton, Mass., Ernest George Gnaedinger, who was

born in Quebec.
01HILDREN:

701-Margaret Lovina, b. Feb. 16, 1908, at Wallace, Idaho.

702-Constance, b. April 6, 1909, at Wallace. Idaho.

703-William Griffin, b. Oct. 16, 1910, at Wallace, Idaho.

704-Gertrudc, b. Oct. 18, 1914, at Wallace, Idaho.

601

Mary Josephine Griffin (9), daughter of Edwin Culver and

Lovina (Hopkinson) Griffun, was born in Waterdowfl, Ont., April

20, 1882; married June 12, 1912, at Ashmont, Maso., Arthur

Henry Burns, who was born Dec. 31, 1883, at Worcester, Mass.

OHILDBEN:

705-Edith Griffin, b. Oct. 2, 1913, at Massachusetts.

706-Arthur Henry, b. Feb. 21, 1915.

707-Roger Griffin, b. Sept. 25, 1918; d. Feb. 11, 1922, at

Ridgewood, N. J.

708-Richard Francis, b. Jan. 23, 1921, at Paterson, N. J.

602

James Edwin Griffin (9), son of Edwin Culver and Lovina

(Hopkinson) Griffin, was born in Brooklynl, N. Y., July 4, 1885;
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married in New York, in 1914, ta Freda Siebeneseher, born in

Germany.
,OHILDREN:

709-Madeline Constance, b. April 10, 1915.
710-Betty Hopkinson, b. Jan., 1917.

603

Harold Hopkinson Griffin (9), son of Edwin Culver and
Lovina (Hopkinson) Griffin, was born in West Newton, Mass.,
July 17, 1890. Married, July 17, 1915, at Perth Amboy, N. J., to

Cornelia L 'Hommedieu, who was born Jan. 2, 1894, in Brooklyn,
N. Y.

OHILDREN:

711-Culver Hopkinson, b. Aug. 4, 1916, at Newton Lower
Falls, Mass.

712-Barbara Taylor, b. Oct. 20, 1919, at Paterson, N. J.
713-Natalie L'Hommedieu, b. April 2, 1921, at Paterson,

N. J.
714-Jean Hamilton, b. Nov. 20, 1922, at Ridgewood, N. J.

609

Frank F. Griffin (9), son of Frederick Thomas and Edna
(Walker) Griffin, born April 8, 1882; inarried June 4, 1911,
May Hutchison.

CeILDIbM:

715-Barbara, b. March 17, 1912.
716-Frederick Kent, b. July 28, 1913.

610

Gerald Hamilton Griffin, son of Frederick Thomas and Edna
(Walker) Griffin, b. August 31, 1889; married May 1, 1920,
Kathleen McManus.
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VEILD:

717-Anne Elizabeth, b. Nov. 29, 1921.

612

Henry Launeelot Griffin (9), son of Albert Dyke and Ida

(Cameron) Griffin, b. Dcc. 31, 1885; entered the employ of the

Canadian Pacifie Railway, in ilie General Offices. Hie married,

Sept. 12, 1914, Meta Fraser, daughter of A. J. Fraser, Winnipeg.

IOHILD>EN:

718-Emily Allison, b. in Winnipeg, May 16, 1917.

719-Frederick Dyke, b. in Winnipeg, April 12, 1919.

613

Marian Louise Griffin (9), daugliter of Albert Dyke and Ida

(Cameron) Griffun, born Aug. 4, 1887; miarried June 24, 1916,

Captain George Burbidge.

614

Geoffrey Canieron Griffin (9), son of Albert Dyke and Ida

(Cameron) Griffin, born March 19, 1893; served in the great

European War in Prineess Patricia Regiment in France; was

severely wounded at the battie of Langemark and invalided home

May 15, 1918. lie married, Jan. 7, 1919, Kathleen Baroîf.

615

Selwyn Powell Griffun, B. A. (9), son of Rev. Arthur K. and

Lucretia (Powell) Griffin, was born in 1892 at the rectory, Bur-

ford, Ont. After passing through the public sehools, hie entered

St. Clement's Sehool, North Toronto, £rom whichlihe matriculated

into Trinity University. After studying art for two years at

Toronto Techuical Sehool hie entered Trinity College, from which
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he graduated B. A. in 1914. During his college course he was one
of the editors of "The Arbor," and a member of the inter-Col-
legiate Students' Council. After his graduation lie was editor
of "The Varsity," the College paper, for a year, while also at-
tending the School of Pedigogy. In 1915 lie was appointed an
Englisli Master in llarbord Collegiate Institute. Enlisting that
year in the Canadian Expeditionary Plorce, he was for some time
signalling instructor at Niagara and Valcartier camps and also
in England. After the armistice lie served with the rank of
Captain in thc Canadian War Records Office, London, England.
Stili teaching at Harbord Collegiate lie lias done sonie literary
work in the way of play-writing, and is 110W contributing to a
number of daily papers a series of articles for every day on lead-
ing events in Canadian History, under the titie "This Day in
Canada 's Past." He was inarried in 1917 to Mande E. Gundy,
only dhild of Frederick Gundy, Esq.

OHILDREN:

720-Derek Powell, born Aug. 20, 1920.
721-Phyllis Elizabeth, born Jan. 15, 1922.
722-Gordon Trevor, boru Feb. 18, 1923.

616

Arthur Kent Griffin, M. A. (9), son of Rev. Arthur Kent and
Lucretia (Powell) Griffun, was born Feb. 8, 1893. He was edu-
cated at St. Clenient's College and Trinity College, Toronto. In
1915 lie gradnated M. A. froni Toronto University, and by it was
nominated a Rhodes Seholar. During the war lie was an officer
in the Imperial Army and saw service in France and Russia,
whcre lie was wonnded. In 1921 lie gradnated B. A. froni Oxford
University, aud was married in London, Englaud, to Leila Van
Zant Mason, dangliter of Mr. and Mrs. L. A. Mason, Markham,
Ont. ,The same year lie was appoiuted head of the Y. M. C. A.
work in Lodz, Poland. Returning to Canada in 1923, lie was ap-
pointed Professor of Classies in King 's University, Halifax, N. S.
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618

Ruth Moore Griffin (9), daughter of Justus A. and Sara

(Acheson) Griffun, born Nov. 26, 1885; married Dec. 15, 1921,

Rev. Ernest Sanderson, pastor of the Methodist church at Hlem-

lock, N. Y. He was born iii England, April, 1885.

,CHILD:

723-Mary Griffun, born Marclh 2, 1924.

619

Grace Lillian Griffin (9), daughter of Il. M. and Sarahi M.

(Porte) Griffin, born July 1, 1879, is an honor graduate of Me-

Gi University, Montreal; married, June 29, 1907, James Patrick

MacGregor, barrister, of Toronto. She takes an active part in

the work of several organizations engaged in charitable and social

welfare work in Toronto; has been President of the Ladies'

University Alumni Association and of other useful societies. She

ivas a member of the committee of ladies who waited upon

the Premier of Ontario and procured the appointment of a

Woman Judge for Toronto Police Court.

621

Constance Marion Griffin (9), daughter of Charles and

Amelia P. (Ecclestone) Griffin, born Dec. 14, 1883, in Hlamilton,

Ont.; married Dec. 29, 1906, Harold ilarmer. They resided in

the Province of Saskatchewan several years, but now have their

home in Outremont, Montreal, P. Quebec.

10HILDBEN:

724-Robert Griffin, b. in Regina, Sask., Dec. 16, 1907.

725-Constance Vivian, b. in Prov. of Saskatchewan, April

4, 1909.
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623

George Campbell Griffin, O. L. S. and C. E. (9), son of George
A. and Maude (Porte) Griffin, was born April 29, 1895, in Guelph,
Ont. When the War of 1914-18 broke out hie was a student in
Surveying and Civil Engineering. le enlisted in the Canadian
Expeditionary force and served tili the end of the war. On his
return to Canada lie completed his professional. course, received
his degree and is now practising bis profession in Toronto.

628

William Erie Griffin (9), eldest son of Dr. Hlerbert S. and
Edith M. (Robinson) Griffin, was born in Hlamilton, Ont., Sept.
25, 1896; was an officer of Engineers in the Canadian Expedition-
ary Force in France, wherc lie won the Military Cross. Since his
return hie lias coxnpleted lis law course, been admitted to the
bar, and is now practising lis profession in Hamilton.

629

Howard Stanley, C. E. (9), second son of Dr. Herbert S. and
Edith M. (Robinson) Griffin, was born in Hamiliton, August 9,
1899; was educated in Hamilton public sehools and Queen's Uni-
versity, Kingston.

661

Curtis William Griffin (9), son of Ransom M. and Sarahi
(Tanner) Griffin, born in Smithville, Ont., Nov. 20, 1882; mar-
ried Miss Irene O 'Connor, Jan. 8, 1914.

ICHILDREN:

726ý.-Rose Mary Katliryn, b. Nov. 13, 1914.
727-Merritt Terence, b. April 20, 1916.
728-Margaret Elizabeth, b. April 30, 1918.
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672

Ernest Archibald Griffin (9), son of George Lee and Lucinda

Maria (Davis) Griffiu, born March 2, 1888. 11e married Char-

lotte Pearl Middaugh, of Smithville, Jan. 12, 1916.

CHILDREN:

729-Freida Maxine, born in 1916.

730-Norma Pearl, born in 1918.

673

Florence Mildred Griffin (9), daugliter of George L. and

Helen A. (Roberts) Griffin, was born July 28, 1890; married

Frankinu J. Rinker, of Gainsborough Township, Nov. 11, 1911.

CHIILDREN:

731-Helen W. Gertrude, b. April 12, 1914.

732-Radford Lee.

674

Grace Helen Griffin (9), daughter of George Lee and Helen

A. (Roberts) Griffin, born Jan. 4, 1894; married Ira Irwin Jeffery,

Jan. 4, 1916.
OH1LDREN:

733-George Chancey, b. Oct. 11, 1917.

734-Roy Neil, b. April 7, 1920.

538

Mary Margarita Griffin (8), daughter of James Nelson and

Eleanor Jane (Roszel) Griffun, was born Jan. 4, 1874; m. John

Smoke (or Smuek) of Waterdown. They now (1924) live on

their farm near Freeman, Ont.
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OHILDREN:

735-James Isaac, b. Oct. 11, 1896.
736-Marjorie Catharine, b. Nov. 26, 1900.
737-Alga Clare, b. July 29, 1902.
738-Ency Edith, b. June 11, 1907.

SCHOOL TEACHERS.

In possession of the Wentworth Historical Society is the
minute book of Wcntworth County School Board, witli lists of
teachers appointed or approvcd by that Board. 1 find that a
great number of these teachers werc Griffins of our family and
probably other descendants of Richard of Smithville bearing
other names are there. Most of these teachers only taught dur-
ing a short time and later chose other occupations. The records
of other counties perhaps contain similar statements.
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RELATED FAMILlES.
GRIFFIN FAMILIES IN CANADA RELATED TO BUT NOT DESCENDED

FROM RICHARD, 0F SMITHVILLE, ONT.

38

Thomas Griffin (5), third son of Edward and Millicent

(Bishop) Griffin, and a brother of Richard Griffin, of Smithville,

was born Feb. 6, 1741. Hie was given a commission as an officer

in a loyal regiment during the American War of thc Revolution.

H1e was captured by the rebels and imprisoned at Albany, N. Y.,

with many other loyalists, some of them his relatives. H1e was

sentenced by the so-callcd Committee of Safety to be hanged for

the crime of accepting a commission in the loyal forces. When

the jailor announced to him that lie was to be hanged thc next

day, lie said: " The man wlio will liang me is not born. " 11e

then knocked down the jailor with his handeuifs, secured his

keys, then liberated himself and his loyal companions. He and

his brother Obadiali escaped to Nova Scotia. Joseph Griffin,

probably a cousin, settled in or near Montreal, Canada; nothing

further about him is known to me except that he gave evidence

before the Royal Commission on Compensation to the Loyalists.

H1e there testified to certain elaimants having been in Albany

jail. Thomas and Obadiali were eadli awarded farming land and

a town lot in the new town of St. John, as is recorded in the

Government archives. Thomas married a Miss Harris, of Corn-

wallis, and they had thirteen chuldren, eiglit sons and five daught-

ers. From his grandson, T. H. Griffin, who at the time I heard

from him, in 1891, was President of The Canada Electrical Co.,

of Amherst, N. S., 1 learned. the names of thc sons, but not of

the daugliters. H1e was muel interested in the history and prom-

ised to get more information for me from relatives in Cornwallis

and in Boston, many of the family having migrated to the latter
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city. I wrote to him for further information but neyer received
any replies.

CHILDREN:

739-James.
740-Eli.
741-Thomas.
742-Elisha.
743-Samuel.
744-Daniel.
745-John.
746-Chipman.

and five daugliters.

39

Obadiah Griffin (5), son of Edward and Millicent (Bishop)
Griffin, born March 9, 1743, escaped from Albany Jafl with his
brother Thomas and others and made bis way to Nova Seotia,
where lic rcceived fai-m land, also a town lot in St. John, accord-
ing to records preserved in the Province of New Brunswick,
which 'was at that time part of the Province of Nova Scotia. He
married, but the name of lis wif e 1 have not learned, nor the
number of chuldren, thougli tradition says there were several.
I have obtained particulars regarding bis eldest son.

747-Obadiab, born in 1777, probably in Ducheas Co., N. Y.

The late Solomon Griffin (6) related to me the following
story:

"One day near the close of the war of 1812 1 was on the ver-
andali with father, who was home on furlough and had a lame
back, when wc saw an oid man coming along the road; he turned
in at the gate and came up to the bouse and greeted us witb the
question:
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IIs your narne Griffu'?' Father admitted the fact.

'Well, liow are you, anyway''
'Oh, not so bad, exeept a lame back.'

"'That's an old Griffun complaint. Say, did you have an

Uncle Obie in New York?'
'Yes, 1 did.'
'Well, 1 arn lie."

"Then lie said that lie had just arrived from Nova Scotia,

looking for a better country, and that lis famlly were eoming on

behind. "

Solomon was only a small boy then and in lis old age did

not remember very mudli about tlie family, but from one of the

grandsons of Obadiali, Rev. Jacob Griffun, 1 obtained the infor-

mation whieh follows. He could not say whetlier lis father had

any brothers or sisters, nor did he remember his grandmother 's

name. I give what lie gave me.

747

Obadiali Griffin (6), son of Obadiali Griffin (5), was boru in

1777; lie married ilannali MeIntyre, and removed from Nova

Seotia to Canada West in or about 1814. lie remaiued about a

year among his relatives and tlien located in the Talbot settie-

ment, County of Elgin, wliere lie died at the age of 94. Mrs.

Hannali Melntyre Griffin was aged 93 at lier deatli.

OHILDREN:

748-Samuel, b. 1799, in Nova Scotia; lad no0 chldren;

adopted two.
749-Martlia, b. 1801, in Nova Seotia; mn. George Wilcox.

750--Elizabeth, b. 1803, in Nova Scotia; m. Daniel Hubbard.

751-Abraiai, b. 1805, in Nova Scotia; m.Eliza Young.

752-Cliristianna, b. 1807, in Nova Scotia; m. Rufus Lumnly.
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753-James, b. 1809, in Nova Scotia; m. Sarah Lumly.
754-Dorinda, b. 1811, in Nova Scotia; m. Eliot Young.
755-Stephen, b. 1813. in Nova Scotia; married twice.
756-Jacob, b. Nov. 5, 1815, in Smithville, Ont.
757-John, b. 1817, in Southwold, Ont.

750

Elizabeth Griffin (7), daughter of Obadiah and Hannah (Me-
Intyre) Griffîn, born in 1803, married Daniel Ilubbard. They
settled near Florence, Ont., where she died. She had fine chil-
dren, names not learned by present writer.

751

Abraham Griffin (7), son of Obadiah and Hannah (MeIntyre)
Griffin, born in Nova Scotia in the year 1805. He married Eliza
Young and removed to Iowa, where he died about 1885, at
Cresco, Iowa. "He was a Baptist minister and is said to have
done excellent work for the Lord." He had eight children.

752

Christianna Griffin (7), daughter of Obadiah and Hannah
(Mclntyre) Griffin, born in 1807; married Rufus Lumley. Their
children ail settled near Wardsville, Ont. Mrs. Lumley di ed at
Wardsville, Ont.

ICHILDREN:

758-Sarah.
759-Hannah.
760-Elijah.
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753

James Grifin (7), son of Obadiah and Hannah (Melntyre)

Griffin, horn in 1809;- marricd Sarah Lumley in 1832. lie was a

farmer, and ail his sons were farmers; their names wcre ail for-

gotten by their uncle. James died at Dunwich, Ont. Hie lad

eight children.

754

Dorinda Griffin (7), daughtcr of Obadial and Ilannah (Me-

Intyre) Griffun, horn in 1911; married Eliot Young. She died

at Dunwich, Ont.

CHILDREN:

761-Nancy.
762-Eliza.
763-Sarah.
764-James.
765--John.
766-Daniel.

755

Stephen Griffun (7), son of Obadiah and Hannal (Melntyre)

Grîffin, born in 1813; married, first, Betsy McPherson, in 1834.

lie was a Baptist, minister, commenced the work when young

and "attained eminence as a successful preacher and was con-

sidered one of the most talented men of the time in that part

of the country where lie lived."

01HILD1MN:

767-George, was a Baptist minister, died young.

768-Sinus, died young.

769-Diana, died young.
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Stephen Griffin married, second, Margaret Gregory, in 1884.
He died at Middlemiss, Ont., in 1893, aged 80 years.

756

Jacob Griffin (7), son of Obadiali and Hannah (MeIntyre)
Griffin, born at Smithville, Ont., Nov. 5, 1815; married Emaline
Wade, Oct. 6, 18K6 Ini 1897 was residing in Ilortonville, Wis-
cousin. He was a Baptist minister, in which work he started quite
young and cndured ail the hardships incident to a new country,
among poor people. Fie travelled and labored in Ontario, Michi-
gan, Iowa, Illinois and Wisconsin; baptized over 700 persons
and organized a dozen churches. His wif e also engaged in the
work and in thc words of lier husband "was credited with being
the best of the two.'' 0f their ciglit chidren, one was a Baptist
niissionary in India, and on bis rcturn continued in the active
work of the ministry; the others were ail active in churcli work.

*OHILDREE:

770--Cynthia Cordelia, b. at Southwold, Ont., Feb. 12, 1838.
771-Alvinia Sevia, b. in Ogle County, Ill., Dec. 9, 1840; d. at

Southwold, Ont., May, 1842.
772-Zebina Flavius, b. in Ogle County, Ill., Nov. 14, 1844.
773-Bryant Wade, b. in Ogle County, Ill., July 22, 1847.
774-Newel WVillard, b. in Ogle County, Ill., Aug. 22, 1850.
775-Jacob Douglas, b. in Southwold, Ont., May 1, 1853.
776-Cassius Halem, b. in Drumbo, Ont., Oct. 27, 1857; d.

Mardi 12, 1870.
777-Emma Gertrude, b. in Zorra, Ont., May 23, 1860.

757

John Griffin (7), son of Obadiali and Hannah (MeIntyre)
Griffin, was born at Southwold, Ont., in 1817; inarried Betsy Van
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Selsar. Hie was a blacksmith by trade. Hie died at Salem, Ont.,

in 1890.
CHIILDUEN:

778-Obadiah, was living in ilougliton, Ont., in 1897.

779-Susan Jane, married Eugene lli, a miller.

780-Sarali Au, married Jabez Cahoon.

781-John.

770

Cynthia Cordelia Griffin (8), daughter of Rev. Jacob and

Emaline (Wade) Griffun, b. at Southwold, Ont., Sept. 12, 1838;

married George Pembleton in 1855; was residing in Ilortonville,

Wis., in 1890.
,CHILDREN:

782-Rosetta, b. at Drumbo, Ont., Aug., 1856; d. Sept., 1857.

783-Theresa, b. at Drumbo, Ont., Dec. 2, 1857.

784-William Edwin, b. at Drumbo, Ont., Jan. 24, 1860, is a

medicai doctor at Wittenburg, Wis.

785-Tuez Alberta, b. at Drumbo, Aug. 8, 1862; mn. Gilford

Gallen in 1883.

786-Bryant Griffun, b. at Drumbo, June, 1865; sehool teacher,

Hortonville, Ont.

787-Frank, b. at Allenvilie, Wis., 1870; d. in 1870.

772

Zebina Flavius Griffin (8), son of Rev. Jacob and Emalifle

(Wade) Griffun, born in Town of Byron, Ogle County, Ill., Nov.

14, 1844; married, first, Mary Gertrude Ilarwood, daughter of a

prosperous farmer in East Zorra, Oxford County, Ont., JuIY 20,

1865.
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ýO1ILDREN:

788-Bessie Maud, 1). at East Zorra, April 10, 1867; m. Elmer
Bryant, Aug. 27, 1890. fie died May 11, 1892.

789-Mabel Lucy, 1). at Vineland, Wis., Dec. 18, 1869; m.
Jan. 19, 1891, at Midnapore, India, George I-lenderson, a mission-
ary.

790-Mary Emaline, b). at Dutton, Ont., July 22, 1874; d. at
Woodstock, Ont., Oct. 8, 1877.

791-Nellie Gertrude, b. at Hillsdale, Mich., Oct. 8, 1878.

Mrs. Mary Gertrude Griffin died at Hillsdale, Michigan, Nov.
18, 1879. On Fcb. 28, 1881, at Jackson, Midi., Rev. Z. F. Griffin
marrie(l his second wife, Susain Lihhie (iilley, daughter of 11ev.
E. G. Cilley. Jn 1873 Miss CiIley xvent to India as a missionary
under the Fre Baptist Missionary Society. Sic returned and
became a studcnt at JIillsdale College. She and tic Rev. Z. B.
Griffin were both graduates of that College in the class of 1881.
They sailed from Ncw York for India Oct. 20, 1883, under ap-
pointment of tic Ameritan Frce Baptist Board, and arrived at
Calcutta, India, Dec. 31, 1883. They worked in Bengal ten years
and then returning arrived in Boston May 15, 1893. For two
ycars 11ev. Z. F. Griffin actcd as Ficld Secretary of tie Foreign
Missionary Society, after whici he accepted tic pastoratc of the
Free Baptist Churci at Elmira Heights, N. Y. He wrote and
published a book entitlcd "India and Daily Lif e in Bengal," of
whici tic present writer has a copy in his library and values as
deeply intcrcsting and niarvcllously concise.

'CHILDREN:

792-Frankie, b. at Gilbert's Milis, N. Y., June 7, 1882.
793-Bryant Wadc, b. at Balsadore, India, May 17, 1885.
794-Mona Rluth Hunt, b. at Balsadore, India, June 27, 1887.

773

Bryant Wade Griffin (8), son of Rcv. Jacob and Emaline
(Wade) Griffun, was boru in Boone Co., lls., July 22, 1847. fie be-
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camne a lawyer and is said to have been possessed of mucli ability.

Fie died Jan., 1875, at Vinton, Iowa, aged 28.

774

Newel Willard Griffin (8), son of 11ev. Jacob and Emaline

(Wade) Griffun, was born in Boone Co., lls., Aug. 22, 1850. Hie

married Eugenia Edmonds in 1876. In 1897 lie was a inerchaut

in Norman, Oklahoma.

RIILDREN:

795-Wade Hampton, b. at Gordon, Texas, in~ 1877.

796-Edward, b. at Gordon, Texas, in 1879.

797-Walter Bell, b. at Gordon, Texas, in 1881.

798--Ilattie, b. at Gordon, Texas, in 1883.

799-Nina, b. at Gordon, Texas, in 1885.

800-Myrtie, b. at Gordon, Texas, in 1888.

777

Emma Gertrude Griffin (8), daugliter of Rev. Jacob and

Emaline (Wade) Griffin, b. May 23, 1863, at Zorra, Ont.; married

Sanmuel Freemail Briggs, Sept. 16, 1882. In 1897 they were living

in Hortonville, Wis.
OHILD)REN:

801-HarrY Douglas, b. Nov. 8, 1884, at Hortonville, Wis.

802-Estelle, b. July 1, 1888, at Hortonville, Wis.

783

Theresa Ptembleton (9), daugliter of George and Cynthia C.

(Griffun) Pembleton, was boru Dec. 2, 1857; married Henry

Kitchen in 1880. They were living in St. George, Ont., in 1897.

They had two children.
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803

Simon Griffin served in the Lincoln Militia in the war of
1812-14 in the battie of Lundy's Lanc and other engagements,
and aftcr thc war received two hundred acres in the township
of Malahide for his services. Very littie is 110W known of his
previous history except that he was born in New Brunswick
about 1784, and married there Mary (or Polly) Saunders, and
migrated to this province; also that lie was related to the
Griflins of Smithville. A granddaughter, Mrs. Campbell, stated
that lie was an oniy son and had a sister who married John Hall,
of N. B. It appears to me very probable that instead of being
an only son he was the second son of Ohadiali, and came to this
province with or shortly before him. Hie died about 1824, aged 40.

OHILDREN:

804-Joseph, died young, aged about 20.
805-Edward, twice married, had three chuldren by first

wif e and six by the second.
806-Sarah, married Jacob Esselstine, had eleven children.
807-David, married Miss Feazie.
8 O8 -Olive, married William Lyons, had four chidren.
809-John, marricd and had two chuldren, died in 1900.
810-Saunders, had four chiîdren.
811-Zebulon, went to California; nothing more known of

him.

807

David Griffun, son of Simon and Mary (Saunders) Griffln,
married Miss Feazie.

CHILDREN:

812-Albert, b. 1843.
813-William, b. Feb. 4, 1845.
814-Rebecca, married a Mr. Campbell.
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810

Saunders, son of Simon and Mary (Saunders) Griffin, mar-

ried and had two sons and two daugliters. lie was accidentally

killed at Port Burwell.
CHILDREN:

815-Alvin.
816-Madison.

and two daugliters-lames not learned.

813

William Griflin, son of David and - (Feazie) Griffin, was

born Feb. 4, 1845; married Oct. 19, 1869, Miranda Lounsbury,

who was born Aug. 17, 1851. They settled on a farm in the

Township of Caistor, where they raised their family and stili

reside.

CHIILDREN:

817-Mary E., b. June 9, 1871; mi. Lavel Lounsbury, 1897.

818-Survilla, b. Jan. 27, 1873; died young.

819-Ira, b. July 18, 1876; ni. Mattie Beemer, 1906.

820-Tva Lorena, b. July 27, 1881; nm. J. E. Bolton, of Wind-

sor, 1903.
821-Cora, b. July 22, 1883; mi. Bruce Greer, 1906.

822-Etta, b. Aug. 18, 1885; mi. Wm. Beemer, 1910.

823

Caleb Griffin, said to have been born on Long Island, N. Y.,

and who went to Nova Scotia at or near the close of the Revolu-

tionary War, was probably a grandson or great-grandson of

John Gniffin (2), son of Edward Griffin (1), of Flushing, Long

Island. John had a son Caleb, born about 1701, and mention is
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found of several grandsons of that name. Josephi was also a
common name in that branch of the faînlly, as it is in the Nova
Scotia family. 1 learned something of this family from my
father, who was well acquainted with the late John Griffin, of
Georgetown, but xnost of the following particulars were contained
in a letter from Anthony Griffin, of Alma, Ont., to his brother
at St. Thomas, in 1889, the latter immediately forwarded it to, me.
He said his father remcmbered an Obadiali Griffin.

824

Joseph Griffin, soni of Caleb, was born Jan. 13, 1784, and
came from Nova Scotia nearly one hundred years ago. He mar-
ried Hannah Taylor, who was born March 30, 1781. He died
in the County of Halton March l2th, 1858, and she died May 9,
1862. Their childrcn were ail born in Nova Scotia.

CHILDRBN:

825-William, b. 1808.
826-John, b. 1810; died in Georgetown, Ont., in 1891.
827-Michael Taylor, b. Nov. 29, 1812.
828-Ann, b. 1814.
829-Phoebe, b. 1816.
830-Caleb, b. iu or about 1818.
831-Anthony, b. Dec. 23, 1820; drowued at Port Stanley,

June 21, 1843.

827

Michael Taylor Griffun, son of Joseph and Hannah (Taylor)
Griffun, boru in Nova Scotia Nov. 29, 1812; uiarried Sept. 3, 1834,
Sophia Jackson. H1e died Sept. 29, 1889, and Mrs. Hianuah Griffun
died Dec. 5, 1877. Their children were ail boru in Esquesing,
County of Halton.
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OH-ILDREN:

832-Iiannah, b. Sept. 18, 1835; died young.

833-Elizabeth, b. Feb. 12, 1837.

834-Joseph, b. Feb. 7, 1839.

835-Mary Jane, b. Dec. 14, 1840.

836-William, b. Jan. 5, 1843.

837-Allthony, b. April 1, 1845.

838-Amýos, b. Mareh 25,'1847; d. April 23, 1862.

839-Robert, b. Jan. 13, 1849; d. Feb. 15, 1849.

840-John, b. Jan. 13, 1849; d. Mareh 9, 1849.

841-Sophia Anne, b. Jan. 19, 1850.

842-David Henry, b. Mareh 18, 1853.

843-Michael, b. June 4, 1855.

844-James Young, b. Oct. 28, 1857.

There are many prosperous and respected members of this

section of the Griffun family in the counties of Halton, Welling-

ton and Elgin, in the cities of St. Thomas, Winnipeg and else-

where at the present time (1924).

There are other Griffin families in Canada, who arc descend-

ants of Edward, of Flushing, but 1 have not been able to learn

particulars regarding them which would be of much use in this

volume.
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INDEX I.

NAMES OF GRIFFINS.

BORN A No.

1760 Abraham .................... 47
1798 Abraham .................... 58
1797 Abraham Culp .......... 128
1826 Abraham .................... 150
1830 Abraham .................... 153
1854 Abram Binkley .......... 427
1805 Abraham .................... 751
1705 Adam .......................... 17
1854 Ada Byron .................. 243
1805 Absalom .................... 116
1855 Albert Dyke .............. 473
1854 Albert B. .................... 406
1881 Albert .......................... 454
1843 Albert .......................... 812
1877 Aletta Victoria .......... 540
1883 Alethia Eleanor ........ 543

A lfred .......................... 397
1819 Alanson .................... 120
1860 Alice Eleanor ............ 475
1880 Alice Gertrude .......... 600
1883 Alice J. .................... 582
1911 Allan Douglas ............ 667

A llen ... ........................ 174
Allen .......................... 200

1884 Alma .......................... 441
1852 Alonzo Franklin ........ 418
1857 Alvaretta Pauline...... 244
1832 Alvin Torry .............. 126
1871 Alvin Douglas .......... 489

Alvin .............. 815
1840 Alvinia Sevia ............ 771

BORN

1758
1847
1746
1901
1814
1847
1821
1848
1820
1845
1863
1849
1864
1867
1893
1858
1893
1878
1847

Amanda Mellissa ......
A m elia ........................
A m os ............................
A m y ........ ...... .......
Annie Edna ................
Ann ..................
Annie Elizabeth ........
Anne Elizabeth ..........
A nn Eliza ....................
Anthony ....................
A nthony ......................
A riel F . ........................
A rthur ........................
Arthur C. ....................
Arthur Egerton ........
Arthur F. ................
Arthur Kent ..............
Arthur Kent ..............
Arthur Lionel ............
Augusta ......................

B

1830 Baldwin ......................
1912 Barbara .................
1919 Barbara Taylor ..........

Benjamin .........
1881 Bertha Acheson ........
1881 Bertha May ................
1867 Bessie Maud ..............
1762 .Bethiah ...............
1917 Betty Hopkinson ......

No.

402
46

838
40

680
828
387
717
480
831
837
283
272
432
549
520
474
616
608
240

166
715
71210

617
542
788

48
710



NAMES OF GRIFFINS

BORN

1734 Bridget ........................
Bridget Ann ..............

1847 Bryant Wade ..............
1885 Bryant Wade ..............
1828 Burw ell ........................
1869 Burw ell ........................

C
C aleb ............................
C aleb ............................

1818 Caleb ...........................
1837 Caroline ......................
1843 Caroline Amelia ........
1846 Caroline Augusta ......

C . A . ............................
1857 Cassius Halem ............
1812 Catharine ....................

Catharine ....................
Catherine ....................
Catharine ....................
Catharine ....................
Catharine ....................

1839 Charles Wesley ..........
1843 Charles ........................
1862 Charlès Adelbert ......
1888 Charles Ernest ..........
1900 Charles Earl ..............
1856 Charles Henry ............
1885 Charlie ........................
1829 Charlotte ....................
1856 Charlotte Jane ..........
1868 Chester Ernest ..........
1800 Chipman ......................

Christina ..................
1807 Christianna ................
1860 Clara B. ......................

Clara Celista ..............
1850 Colborne Nellis ..........
1849 Columbus ....................
1883 Constance Marion ......
1831 Content ........................
1883 Cora ............................
1916 Culver Hopkinson ....

15
823
830
256
238
468
260
776

64
85

177
184
209
394
257
270
548
545
597
483
579
262
235
488
746

94
748
282
403
278
241
621
125
821
711

BORN

1856 Curtis James ......
1882 Curtis William ...
1838 Cynthia Cordelia
1913 Cynthia Howard .
1824 Cyrus Ryerson .....
1849 Cyrus Smith .......
1896 Cyrus Stanley .....

D
1824 Danford ................

D aniel ....................
D aniel ....................

1797 David ....................
1809 David ...................

David ...................
David ...................
David ...................
David ...................

1871 David Harley ......
1853 David Henry ......

Deborah ................
Deborah ................

1835 Deborah ................
Deborah ..............

1880 Delilah ...........
1920 Derek Powell ......

Diana ...................
1811 Dorinda ...............
1913 Doris Eileen .......
1815 Douglas ...............

E
1800 Ebenezer Culver .
1849 Ebenezer Franklin
1894 Edna Alice ............
1863 Edith Adelaide ...
1860 Edmund Alvin ...
1603 Edward ..................

Edward ..................
Edward ...........

1710 Edward .................
1764 Edward ................
1801 Edward ..................



NAMES OF GRIFFINS

BORN No.

Edw ard ....................... 83
1879 Edward ....................... 796

Edward ....................... 805
1848 Edwin Culver ............ 469
1829 Egerton Ryerson ...... 252
.1853 Eleanor Catharine .... 242
1831 Eleanor Rebecca ........ 253

E lgin ............................ 193
E lida ............................ 189
Eli .......................... 740
E lisha .......................... 742

1835 Eliza ............................ 265
E liza ............................ 392

1842 Eliza Augusta ............ 258
1824 Eliza Jane .................. 149
1841 Eliza Jane .................. 171
1859 Eliza Jane .................. 407

Elizabeth ................... 13
1752 Elizabeth ........... 43
1776 Elizabeth ............ 55
1801 Elizabeth ........... 114
1803 Elizabeth ........... 183

Elizabeth.................. 230
Elizabeth ................... 261

1835 Elizabeth Olivia. 267
1863 Elizabeth M. W. 277
1899 Elizabeth.................. 595
1837 Elizabeth .................. 833
1851 Emma An .ivia........ 233
1853 Emma Aletta .......... 482
1860 Emma Gertrude ........ 777
1834 Emily .................. 168
1917 Emily Allison ............ 718
1906 Ena Delilah ............ 665

Enos ........ ...... 231

1888 Ernest Archibald ...... 676
1882 Ernest Chester .......... 620
1919 Estella Hope .............. 668
1885 Ekther Maude ............ 532
1887 Ethel Cora ............... 544
1887 Ethal Rualine ............ 533
1885 Etta ............................ 822

1911 Eugene .................... 594
I8~ ez Bur ?.E- -- - -,'+1

BORN No.

1896 Eva Lena .................... 681
1919 Evelyn ........................ 653
1904 Evelyn Mabel ............ 664

Ezekiel .................... . 18

F

1801 Fanny .......................... 105
1858 Florence E. ................ 429
1889 Florence A. ................ 583
1890 Florence Mildred ...... 677
1904 Flossie Pearl .............. 685
1803 Frances ........................ 130
1854 Frances Leonard ........ 275
1904 Francis ........................ 593
1833 Franklin Metcalf ...... 254

F rank .......................... 585
1882 Frank F. ...................... 609
1885 Frank Burwell .......... 675
1882 Frankie ............ 792
1853 Frederiek Thomas .... 472

1875 Fred .......................... 438
1884 Frederick .................... 611
1913 Frederick Kent .......... 716
1919 Frederick Dyke ........ 719
1916 Freida Maxine .......... 729

G
1893 Geoffrey Cameron...... 614

1812 George ................. 134
George ............ 226

1824 George Douglas .......... 250
1833 George Erastus .......... 299

George H. .............. 400
1871 George ............. .

1863 George Alexander...... 486

1858 George Lee ........... 546

1895 George Canpbell ...... 623
1907 George Burwell .......... 666

1897 George Norris ............ 682
George ....... ..... 767

1891 Georgia Burt ........... 523

1889 Gerald Hamilton ........ 610
1919 Gerald Ross .............. 690
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BOR

1755

1923
1897
1879
1894

1835
1831
1884
1890
1895
1897
1837
1858

1850
1858
1862
1865

1883
1865
1871
1807
1844
1887
1885
1854
1902
1849
1900
1899
1826

G ershom ......................
G ilbert ........................
Gordon Trevor ..........
Grace H . ....................
Grace Lillian ..............
Grace Helen ................

H
H annah ........................
Hannibal Rathbun ....
Harold Alvin ..............
Harold Hopkinson ....
Harold Leslie ............
H arold ........................
Harriet Victoria ........
Harriet Augusta ........
H arriet ........................
Harriet Sarah ............
Harriet A. ..................
Harriet Adeline ........
Harriet Annie ............
H arriet ........................
lattie ..........................

H elen A . ......................
Helen Mabel ..............
H enry ..........................
Henry Augustus ........
Henry Pearl ................
Henry Launcelot ........
Herbert Spohn ..........
Herbert Kent ..............
Horatio Milford ........
Howard E. ..................
Howard Stanley ........
H uldah ........................

1858 Ida E m ily ....................
1863 Ira Stuart ..................
1876 Ira ................................

Isaac ............................
1802 Isaac ............................
1803 Isaac ............................

N

484
535
819
il
80

106

No.

44
30

722
521
619
678

832
266
529
603
559
663
127
179
187
273
281
288
289
399
798
284
476
117
259
576
608
490
630
481
522
629
164

BORN

Isaac Smith ................
Isabel ..........................
Isaiah ..........................

1738 Isaiah ..........................
1771 Isaiah ..........................
1881 Iva Lorena .................

J
1879 James Morey ..............
1885 James Edwin ..............
1911 James Arthur ............

Jam es ..........................
1809 James ..........................
1857 James Young ..............
1851 Jane E. ........................
1840 Jane ............................
1901 Jean ..............................
1899 Jean ............................
1913 Jean Catharine ..........
1917 Jean Railton ..............
1922 Jean Hamilton ..........
1803 Jemima ........................
1898 Jessie Edith ................

Jonas ..........................
John ............................
John ............................
John ............................

1858 Jackson Columbus
1703 Jacob ............................
1816 Jacob ............................

Jacob ............................
Jacob .....................

1828 Jacob Anson .......
Jacob .......................

1815 Jacob .....................
1853 Jacob Douglas .......

Jacob Ira ..............
James .....................

1803 James .....................
James .....................
James .....................
James .....................
James . . .......
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BORN No.
1823 James Kent ................ 249
1830 James Nelson ............ 298
1842 James Harvey ............ 386
1867 James Percival .......... 477
1849 John Wesley .............. 154

John Wesley .............. 190
John Wesley .............. 408
John ............................ 393

1860 John A. ........................ 425
1865 John Williams ............ 487
1866 John W. .:.................... 433
1903 John Porte ........... 625
1906 John Douglas M. ...... 631

John ......................... 745
1817 John ............................ 757

John ............................ 781
John ............................ 809

1810 John ............................ 826
1849 John ............................ 840
1708 Jonathan .................... 26
1759 Jonathan .................... 45
1774 Jonathan .................... 54
1821 Jonathan Wesley ...... 88

Joseph ........................ 12
Joseph ........................ 31
Joseph ........................ 78
Joseph ........................ 804

1784 Joseph ........................ 824
1839 Joseph ........................ 834
1870 Josephine Brock ........ 248
1849 Josephine Maria ........ 470

Joshua ........................ 25
1842 Juliet .......................... 178
1846 Justus Alonzo ............ 479

K

1828 K elly ............................ 165

L

1800 Laney .......................... 129
1836 Lorenzo ...................... 198
1854 Louisa Jane ................ 419
1858 Lorenzo D. .................. 424
121 lette -..... -ý,,-..A lb

BORN M
1877 Mabel E ..................
1869 Mabel Lucy ............
1915 Madeline Constance..

M adison ..................
1807 M argaret ................
1844 Margaret Ann ........
1860 M argairet ................
1918 Margaret Elizabeth....

M aria A . ..................
1847 Maria ............
1837 Maria Louisa ......
1881 Maria Elena ........
1856 Marian ................
1887 Marian Louise ....
1826 Martha Ann ........

Martha .................
1833 Martha Ann ........
1801 Martha .................

Mary .............
Mary .............
Mary .............

1778 Mary ..............
1808 Mary .............

Mary .............
1795 Mary .............
1803 Mary .............
1805 Mary .............
1832 Mary .............

Mary .............
Mary .............
Mary .............

1835 Mary Eleanor......
1853 Mary E...........
1873 Mary .............

M ary .....................
1870 Mary Agnes .......
1874 Mary Margarita.
1882 Mary Josephine .

Mary E. ..............
1874 Mary Emaline .
1871 Mary E. ..............
1840 Mary Jane ........

Matilda ...............
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BORN No.

1857 Matilda ........................ 420
1861 Melbourne Scott ........ 246
1916 Merritt Terence ........ 727
1812 Michael Taylor .......... 827
1855 Michael ........................ 843
1817 Minerva ...................... 119
1859 Minnie Brant ............ 245

M iriam ........................ 33
1749 Miriain ....................... 42
1768 Miriam ........................ 51
1887 Mona Ruth Hunt ...... 794
1823 Morrell ....................... 89
1888 Myrtle .......................... 800

N
1917 Nancy Bovell ............ 627
1921 Natalie L'Hommedieu 713
1766 Nathaniel .................... 50

Nathaniel .................... 92
1799 Nathaniel .................... 104

Nellie Victoria .......... 405
N ellie .......................... 499

1878 Nellie Gertrude .......... 791
1850 Newel Willard .......... 774
1885 N ina ............................ 799
1893 Nora .......................... 622
1918 Norma Pearl .............. 730

0
Obadiah ...................... 28

1743 Obadiah ...................... 39
1777 Obadiah ...................... 747

Obadiah ................... 778
Olive Alicia ................ 401
Olive ......................... 808

1875 Orley Burgess ............ 539
Ormond ..................... 584

1831 Orrin .............. 152

P
1819 Parmela ...................... 87

Perey .......................... 587
1862 Peter F. ...................... 431

Peter Johnson ............ 227

BORN

1884 Philo ...........................
1834 Phoebe Jane .......
1816 Phoebe .......................
1922 Phyllis Elizabeth .....
1836 Priscilla .....................

R
1850 Rachael Eleanor .......
1831 Ransom C. .................
1855 Ransom L. .............
1859 Ransom Merritt .......

R ebecca .....................
1909 Reta Mildred .............

R ichard .....................
R ichard .....................

1732 Richard .....................
1780 Richard .....................
1809 Richard .....................

Richard ....................
Richard ....................

1805 Richard ....................
1849 Robert ........................
1811 Robert Allen ............
1837 Robert A. ..................
1866 Robert Edmund Lee..
1856 Robert W . ................
1873 Robert C. ..................
1889 Robert Harry ......
1894 Roger Newton ..........
1914 Rose Mary Kathryn..
1815 R oy .........................
1889 Royden Trevor W.
1882 Ruby Catharine .
1907 Ruby Eleanor ......
1885 Ruth Moore .......
1903 Ruth Evelyn ......

s
1899 Sadie Marie .....

Samuel .............
1829 Samuel Stewart.

Samuel .............
1799 Samuel .............

Sarah .................
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BORN No.

1809 Sarah .......................... 109
Sarah Ann .................. 780
Sarah .......................... 806
Saunders .................... 810
Sinus ............................ 768

1850 Sophia Jane ................ 841
1748 Sarah .......................... 41

Sarah .......................... 204
1831 Sarah ............. 208
1853 Sarah Catharine ........ 234
1856 Sardenia ................... 423
1845 Serina Matilda .......... 239
1892 Selwyn Powell .......... 611
1772 Smith ...................-. .53
1800 Smith ................ 79
1814 Smith Culp ................ 111

Smith Edward ............ 404
1805 Solomon ...................... 107

Solomon ...................... 224
Sophronia .................. 228

1872 Stella L. ...................... 426
1806 Stephen ...................... 61
1736 Susanna ...................... 36
1807 Susannah .................. 108

Susan ............. 185
Susan Jane ................ 779

1873 Survilla ...................... 818
1822 Sutherland Douglas.. 121

T

1884 Theresa Susan ............ 662
1741 Thomas' ........................ 38
1829 Thomas . .................. 196

Thomas ..................... 737
1829 Timothy .................... 151

v
1906 Vera Theresa.......... 692

BORN W No.

1877 Wade, lampton ........ 795
1852 W alter Il. .................. 274
1892 W alter I . .................... 519

W alter ........................ 586
1881 W alter Bell ................ 797
1915 Ward Harley ............ 694
1835 Watson EI)eleze ...... 255
1860 W atson .................... 485
1856 Wellington S. ........... 428
1847 Wesley ............ 180
1867 W esley E. .................. 285
1851 Wilhelmina Ellis ........ 471

W illiam ...................... 19
W illiam ...................... 81

1817 William Henry .......... 112
1837 William Murray ........ 170
1827 William Ryerson ...... 195

W illiam ...................... 205
1861 William Oscar .......... 237
1826 William Smith .......... 251
1849 W . Nelson .................. 181
1869 William Watson ........ 290

W illiam ...................... 395
William Smith .......... 409

1859 William Hlenry .......... 421

1860 William O. .......... 430

1855 W illiam .................... 491

1860 William S. ................ 547

1896 William Erie ............ 628

1901 William Clarence ...... 684

1845 William ................ 813
1808 William ............ 825
1843 W illiam ................... 836
190 'G edLorne- - - '( 01

1844 Zebina Flavius .......... 772
Zebulon ................. 811

Zaidee ............... 498



INDEX Il.

NAMES 0F THOSE CONNECTED BY
MARRIAGE.

MA1RRIED. A
1880) Acheson, Sara ........
18'27 Ackaird, Mehitable ..

Adamns, Catharine. ..
Adams, Hlenry.......

1818 Adams, Sarah ........
1833 Afkinson, Alicc....

No.

479
148

86
164
104
196

Ballentine, Thos. ...
Barnes, Dehorah...
Baroîf, Kathleen...
Bartlett, George T ..
Barton, Elisha.......
Bates, . .........
Beal, William ........
Beam, Elizabeth...
Bell, Nathaniel....

1905 Berry, Dr. N. L ....
Bessy, Alonzo ........
Bigger, Hannah...
Binkley, Delilah...
Bishop, Millicent..
Bolton, J. E ..........
Boveli, Lena Beatrice

1882 Brooks, Minnie K. .
Burbidge, Capt. Geo.

1912 Burns~, Arthur Henry
1883 Burt, Ella.............
1887 Burt, Mary Margaret

Buttrum, Annie...

MAIIRIED: C No.

1883 Cameron, Ida.......... 473
Carhjif, John......... 394

1883 Carns, Maggie Celista 421
1878 Clarke, Henry......... 449

Claus, Levi............. 197
1891 Claus, Mary ........... 548

Clime, Catharine .... 103
1856 Cobb, Richard......... 385

Colyer, Aggie......... 436
1905 Cooke, Juliana B .... 451.

Coon, John D.......... 179
Craus, . ........ 223
Crawford, Lindsay ...242
Culp, Anne............. 138
Culp, Elizabeth T..139
Culp, Frances......... 145
Culp, Isaac............ 343
Culp, John............. 131

1796 Culp, Sarah............ 54
1794 Culp, Susannali........ 52
1802 Culver, Annie ......... 57
1799 Culver, Eleanor ...... 53

D
1857 Dalton, Marilla Aun.. 297

Davidson, Ada ....... 427
1875 Darrow, George .... 239

Davidson, Margaret.. 254
1857 Davis, Lucinda Maria 299

Dawes, Clara.......... 431
1920 Dawson, Walter .... 681



NAMES OF THOSE CONNECTED BY MARRIAGE

M ARRIED.

Day, Edward ............
1867 DeKalb, Mary I ........

Disbrow, - ............
Disbrow, Mary ..........
Disher, Miss ..............
Disher, Miss ..............
Dixon, John ................

1912 Doherty, Wm. M. ......
1908 Donovan, Fred C.......
1814 Douglas, Harriet ......
1857 Dudley, Malvina ........

Durkee, - ..........

1845 Dyke, Almira ............

E

No.

540
259

7
10
80

173
340
524
414

53
255
101
249

1830 Eastman, Rachael ...... 117
Eaton, Eliza Jane...... 111

1880 Ecclestone, Amelia
Priscilla (Tillie).... 483

Edmunds, Betsy ........ 79

1843 Ellice, Julia .............. 120

1887 Elliott, George .......... 283
1911 Errion Claire ............ 551

1914 Fraser, Meta .............. 612
1853 Freeman, Elijah ........ 264

Fuller, Carrie ....... 517
Featherston,Britannia 432
Field, James .............. 367

1855 Finegin, Catharine .... 124

Fisher, Robert ............ 171
Fradenburgh, Daniel 365

G

Gadsby, Amos ............ 345

1883 Gallea, Gilford .......... 785
Gale, - ....... .----- 1q

Galloway, Miss ...,..... 23
1907 Gnaedinger, E. G....... 60C
1909 Goetz, Carrie .............. 49(

Gordon, Chas. F. ...... 24(
1855 Gould, Susan M......... 291

MARRIED. r".

Gregory, Margaret .... 143

1884 Gregory, Margaret.... 755
1917 Gundy, Maude E. ...... 615

H

1-laight, Susanna ...... 4
Hare, Mary ................ 138

1906 Harmer, Harold ........ 621
Harris, Thomas .......... 312

1880 Hastings-Bridge, Chas 286
1871 Ilatch, Levi Henry.... 419

Headley, William ...... 99
1905 Hill, Esther ................ 416

1783 Hill, Solomon ............ 48
Tilts, Rev. Joseph...... 149
Hubbard, Daniel ........ 750

1879 Hopkinson, Lovina.... 469

1846 Hurst, Mary E. ........ 88
1840 Hurst, Margaret ........ 89
1911 Hutchison, May ........ 609

J

James, Dr. W. T. ...... 243
1899 Jenney, W. S.......... 499

Johnson, Margaret .... 110
Johnson, ............ 228

Johnson, - ... 229

1918 Joslin, Florence C....... 556

K

Kay, Robert ............. 494
Kelley, Dr. Abraham 87

1912 Kenney, James .......... 662
Kenny, John .............. 167
Kenny, John ............. 392

1821 Kent, Eliza .............. 113

1880 Kitchen, Henry ........ 783

L

Lane, Elisha .............. 403

1854 Lawrence, Orren H..... 127
Lawrence, Susan ........ 170
Lee, George ............. 244
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MARRIED. No.

1848 Leonard, Martha J..121
1915 L'Ilommedieu,Cornelia 603

Lindebury, . .... 55
Lounsbury, Mary ....49

1869 L-ounsbury, Miranda.. 813
1897 Lounshury, Lavel ... 817

Lumley, Rufus ........ 752
1832 Lumley, Sarah ........ 753

Lundy, Harvey ....... 376
M

1921 Mason, Leila VanZ. -. 616
1909 Mawhinney Mary L. 512

Meredith Abraham .. 51
Merritt, John......... 323
Messecar, John ....... 350

1874 Montgomery, Jas.....470
Moore, John ........... 233
Moore, Carnie......... 490
Morse, Milton Jas..300

1908 Munro, Isabella ....... 515
MeCallum, Manseli .... 330

1907 MaeGregor, Jas. P..619
1798 Mclntyre, Hannah .... 747
1920 McManus, Kathleen.. 610
1892 McNett, DeForest ... 269
1834 MePherson, Betsy ... 755

N
Nellis, John ........... 253

1849 Nellis, Mary M ........ 122
Ness, Emma ........... 547
Newel, Kate ........... 428

1879 Nichol, William J.....245

0o
1914 O'Connor, Irene .... 661

Osgood, Ruey A .... 554

Packham, Arthur ... 513
Parker, Joseph ....... 379
Parnay, Leaman .... 350

1849 Parsons, Rev. R. C..208

MARRIED. No.

Patterson, Jas. A ... 387
Patterson, Rolland C. 555

1852 Patterson, Wm ........ 160
Pearson, Jessie ....... 535

1855 Pembleton, George ...770
Pettit, Dr............... 94
Pettit, .- ......... 184

1907 Pickett, Eddy......... 544
1891 Porte, Maude......... 486
1878 Porte, Sarah Maria .... 481
1888 Powell, Elizabeth L ... 474
1890 Pratt, Rose Lillian ... 477

Price, Frank .......... 331.
Proctor, Jane......... 170

Q
1886 Quintus, John C .... 498

R
1901 Railton, Theresa ....550
1823 Reid, Jessie V ........ 559
1872 Ridley, Rev. John ... 468

Robinson, Edith M. .. 490
1883 Roberts, Helen A.....546

Robertson, Allie .... 434
1880 Roderick, Lydia .... 154
1917 Rose, Lloyd E ........ 521
1854 Ross, Mrs. Jane B...196
1872 Roszel, Eleanor Jane.. 298
1794 Roy, Mary ............. 47

Ryekman, Abram ... 209
Ryckman, . ..... 353
Ryckman, James ... 354
Rymal, John W .... 429
Ryerqon, Rev. Wm ... 93

S
Salter, Geo. Vidai ... 273

1921 Sanderson, Ernest .... 6M~
Serby, James.......... 360

1895 Shaw, Millie .......... 502
Sheldon, Tillie ....... 395
Sheldon, Louisa .... 397

1914 Siebenescher, Freda.. 602



NAMES 0F THOSE CONNECTED BY MARRIAGE

MARRIED. No.
S immons, J. H ........ 28i
Sioter, Richard........46
Smith, Cornelius .... 336
Smith, Daniel......... 369

SmlGeorgiana ... 252
Smith, Harriet ....... 116
Smith, John............ 98
Smith, John ........... 137
Smnith, - ......... 132

Smith, Mary........... 34
Smith, Regenna........ 181
Smith, Robert......... 142
Smith, Thornton .... 146

Smith, William...... 308
Smith, Wilbur ........ 442

1876 Smith, William B ... 471

1874 Smuck, John .......... 538
1829 Smuck, Charity ....... 129
1910 Southwood, Otho J..523
1908 Spiers, Elizbth. A.....481

Spohn, Margaret ... 251

1865 Spohn, Wesley ....... 258
1891 Sprockhoff, Hulda ...276

Sprowl, Robert ....... 402
1895 Sprowl, James ....... 405

Springer, Daniel...*108
1880 Staiker, Henry ....... 495

Stearns, Mary......... 199
1907 Steer, Ethel ........... 412

1822 Stoeking, Hannah .... 58
1895 St. John, Nettie C...549
1900 Stone, Thomas E......411

Sutton, - ......... 506

1894 Swaekhammer,Marilla 404
Swazie, Isaac.......... 178
Swayzie, Simcoe .... 182

1872 Syder, James.......... 401

1842 Sykes, Mary ........... 112
Sykes, .-.......271

T

1908 Tait, Roberta.......... 516
Tallîman, Matthew .... 140

MARRJED. No.

1881, Tainner, Sarali......... 537
Tansley, Edward ... 235
Tapley, Miss......227

1881 Tapp, Jessie....... 287
Taylor, Solomon,....109
Taylor, Miss .......... 507

1781 Taylor, Ilannahl....824
1827 Teeple., Mary.......... 107

Teeter. Mrs. Annie ...86
Teeter, Mary Ann ...144

1854 Teetzel, William .... 210

1829 Thomas, Sarahi.... 59
1910 Thomas, Sarah M ... 547

Tinline, Margaret ... 139

V
Van Dusen, Ernest ...441

1919 VanEvery, Mildred G. 525

VanLoon, Thomas ... 303

w
1836 Wade, Emaline ....... 756

Waddell, Robert ....... 70
Walker, Robert .... 342

1878 Walker,' Edna ........ 472

1860 Walker, Mary Ann .... 297
1798 Wardell, Deborah ....49

1798 Wardell, Isaace........ 56
Warner,Rev.R.L.,D.D. 443

1818 Warren, Rev. Elijah.. 114
Weaver, Reid......... 238

182-6 Williams, Cynthia A. 250
Williams, Webber .... 344
Wilson, Robt. M......271
Wingrove, Thos ....... 85
Woodward, Hlenry ... 169

Yokom, Rev. Wm,..185
Young, Eliza.......... 751

Young, Eliot .......... 754

z
Zimmnerman, .Adamn .... 338



INDEX III.

NAMES OF DESCENDANTS NOT BEARING
THE NAME OF GRIFFIN.

BORN B
1888 Briggs, Estelle ..........
1884 Briggs, Harry D. ......
1915 Burns, Arthur Henry
1913 Burns, Edith Griffin..
1921 Burns, Richard F.......
1918 Burns, Roger Griffin..

C
1857 Cobb, Alanson L. G...
1862 Cobb, Jane Kentfield..
1908 Coon, Dorothy M.......
1879 Coon, Ethel May ........
1889 Coon, Hattie M. ........
1884 Coon, Jennie ..............
1878 Coon, Mabel ..............
1882 Coon, Marcus M. ........
1911 Coon, Marjorie ..........
1894 Coon, Ona Marguerita
1909 Coon, Ralph ................
1909 Coon, Victoria ............

1872
1909
1911
1913
1916
1914

Darrow, Wm. Arthur
Day, Alethea ..............
Day, Charles ..............
Doherty, Bernard W.
Doherty, Doris Grace
Doherty, Mildred H...
Donovan, Chas. M.

E
1915 Errion, Ruth .............. 696

BORN F
Freeman, Emma ........
Freeman, Fannie ......
Freeman, Ransom ....

1909
1914
1908
1910

Gnaedinger,Constance
Gnaedinger, Gertrude
Gnaedinger, Margt. L.
Gnnedinger, Wm. G.

H
1909 Harmer, Constance

Vivian ...................... 725
1907 Harmer, Robt. G....... 724
1881 Hastings-Bridge, A... 527
1886 Hastings-Bridge, Isa-

bel Frances ............ 528
1891 Hastings-Bridge, M... 529
1874 Hatch, Alberta S....... 572
1876 Hatch, Annie A. ........ 573
1886 Hatch, David R. 577
1878 Hatch, Ernest E......... 574
1881 Hatch, Frank Edgar.. 575
1872 Hatch, Mary Louisa.. 571
1885 Hatch, Nora May...... 576
1787 Hill, Abraham ........... 68
1798 Hill, Bethiah ............. 73
1801 Hill, Cornelius ............ 75
1795 Hill, Jonathan ........... 72
1790 Hill, Jane ................... 69
1791 Hill, Mary ................. 70
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BORN

1812 Hill1, Nathanic ....
1784 lli, Richard .........
1799 His, Smnith .........
1806 ll, Smith...........
1793 ll, Solomon ........
1784 Hill, William ........

J

1917 Jeffery, Geo. C. ....
1920 Jeffery, Roy Neil..
1910 Jenney, Edwvmia...
1907 Jenney, John ........

1860
1864
1862
1858
1856
1866

Kay, Margaret ....... 632

L

Lawrence, Chas. 0..293
Lawrence, Clara M ... 295
Lawrence,' Cyrus E..294
Lawrence, Julia 1-1..292
Lawrene, Mary E,..291
Lawrence, Jane V..296
Lindebury, Joseph .... 135
Lindebury, Millie ... 136

Lumley, Elijah ....... 760
Lnmley, Hannah .... 759

Lumley, Sarali....... 758

Meredith,' Annme...
Meredith, Elizabeth..
Meredith, John....
Meredith,' Mary...
Meredith, Richard ..
Meredith, Wm. ....

1875 Montgomery, Arthur
Morse, Enea Sara ...
Morse, Jas. Harley...

1904 McClemont, Amy E ...
1913 MeClemont, Constance
1897 MeClemont, Fred. M .
1906 MeClemont, Eleanor..

BORN
1902 McClemont, Harry ..

1902 McClemont, Hlerbert-
1910 McClemoflt, Melville..
1901 MClemont, Wm. P ...

N

1857 Nellis, Frank E ....
1855 Neflis, Georgiana L ...
1874 Ncllis, Grace .........
1861 Nellis, Jessie .........
1862 Nellis, 'Nellie .........
1880 Niuhol, Plrederick..
1886 Nichol, Sidney....

P

Parsons, Catharine ..
Parsons, Mary.......
pattersoil, Clifford C.

1884 Pattersoil, Elizabeth..
180 Patterson, Jas. R ....

Pattersoil, John W. .
1882 Patterson, John Hl..

Patterson, Mary E ..
1920 Pattersoil, Nellie P ...

Patterson, Normna..
Patterson, 'Richd. L ...
Patterson, Rolland C.
Patterson, Wm-P.. F.

1865 Pembleton, Bryanlt G.
1870 Pembleton, Frank . .

1862 Pembleton, Inez A ..
1856 Pembleton, 'Rosetta ....

1857 Pembleton, Theresa ....

1860 Pembleton, Wm.- E..
1911 pickett, Hazel.......
19ý22 Pickett, Mary Ruth..

1909 Pickctt, Muriel....
1908 Piekett, Valeria....

1898 QuintilS, Katrina ... 638

R

1879 llidley, Edith......... 599

1914 Rinker, Helen W. G ... 731

;48
A47

351
A46

496
495
499
497
498
466
467

443
442
699
558
556
389
557
388
700
697
69R
390
391
786
787
785
782
783
784
673
674
672
671
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BORN

ilinker, Radford Lee..
1919 Rose, Evelyn ........
1920 Rose, Shirley .........

Rymal, Arthur....
Rymal, Edith ........
Rymal, Gertie ........
Rymal, Harry ........
Rymal, Norman......

1863 Ryekman, Burwell G.*
Ryekman, John....
Ryckman, Martha..

1861 Ryckman, Mary A ..
Ryekman. Solomon ....

s
1924 Sanderson, Mary G...
1879 Salter, Emma Louise-.
1877 Salter, Eva Maria ..*
1881 Salter, John S. ....
1876 Salter, Geo. Leonard..
1887 Salter, Rlaymond E ..
1892 Salter, Richd. A. ...
1884 Salter, Walter F ....
1884 Simmons, Ariel....

Smith, Abram.......
Smith, Albert ........

1832 Smith, David ........
Smith, David ........
Smith, Eileen ........
Smith, Elias 0. ....
Smith, Elizabeth...
Smith, Elizabeth...
Smith, Harriet.......

1882 Smith, Herbert....
Smith, Isaiali........
Smith, Isaac .........

1879 Smith, Josephine...
Smith, Mary .........
Smith, Mary Ann..
Smith, Mary Jane..
Smith, Matthew...
Smith, Nathaniel..
Smith, Rachel.......

BORN No.

Smith, Oscar .......... 382
Smith, Robert N.... 352
Smith, Solonon .... 351
Smith, Williani ....... 378

1902 Smoke, Alga (lare .. 737
1907 Smoke, Ency Edith .... 738
1896 Smoke, James Tsaac.. 735
1900 Smoke, Marjorie C..736
1912 Southwood, Otho K ... 655
1897 Spohn, Bessie Eleanor 641

Spohn, Edna Griffin.. 644-1
1867 Spohn, Harry......... 502

Spohn, Hlerbert ....... 644
Spohn, Mary Margt ... 642

1870 Spohn,NNNNNNNNNNNN....503
Spohn, Nora 1Evelyn.. 643
Springer, Adaline .... 219
Springer, Cordelia 214
Springer, Eunice ... 215
Springer, Isaac ....... 217
Springer, Margaret 216
Springer, Richard ... 218

1893 Staiker, Eleanor .... 637
1883 Staiker, Harold G..635
1881 Staiker, John Nellis 634
1891 Staiker, Thog. A......636
1903 Stone, Beulah......... 561
1911 Stone, Ethel .......... 563
1901 Stone, Gretchen .... 560
1911 Stone, Hattie.......... 562

T

Taliman, Annie .... 338
Tailman, Daniel Culp 335

> Taliman, Deborah ... 340
Tailman, Isaace....... 333
Tailman, Jane......... 336
Tallinan, Mary ....... 334
Tailman, Margaret .... 342
Tailman, Matthew .... 337
Taîlman, Oliver .... 341
Tailman, Peter ....... 339
Taylor, Almira ....... 220
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BORN No.

Taylor, Margaret ... 222

Taylor, Susan......... 221
1857 Teetzel, Burwell E..450
1863 Teetzel, Chas. W...452
1866 Teetzel, Ida Josephine 453

1855 Teetzel, Mary C .... 449

1859 Teetzel, Wm. F .... 451

v
1917 Van Dusen, Raymond 598

w
Waddell, Eliza ....... 162
Waddell, Francis ... 156

Waddell, Harriet ... 160

Waddell, Jane ....... 155
Waddell, Julia ....... 161
Waddell, Marie ....... 157
Waddell, Margaret .. 159
Waddell, Robert .... 158

Wardell, Aaron ....... 368
Wardell, Abram .... 145

Wardell, Aiborn .... 370

Wardell, Alfred .... 313

Wardell Alfred .... 325

Wardell, Almedia ... 312

Wardell, Almeda ... 364

Wardell,' Augusta ... 367

Wardell, Cynthia ... 369

Wardell,' Cyrus ....... 319
Wardell, Darius .... 356

1801 Wardell, Deborahi...137
Wardell, Douglas ... 326

Wardell, Elias A .... 371

Wardell, Eliza ........ 358
Wardel, Elizabeth .... 303
Wardell, Elizabeth .... 353
Wardell, Emma C.... 373
Wardell,' Eva......... 317
Wardell, Frank ...... 315
Wardell,' George....39-7

1818 Wardell, Harriet .... 146

1831 Wardell, Hliram .... 304

BORN
Wardell, Isaac....
Wardell, Isaac....
Wardell, Isaac....
Wardell, Isabel....
Wardell, Isaiali....

1813 Wardell, Jacob....
1834 Wardell, Jacob....

Wardell, Jacob....
Wardell, James....
Wardell, James....
Wardell, Jane ........
Wardell, John C. ..
Wardell, John.......
Wardel1, John....
Wardell, Josýeph..
Wardell, Josephi...
Wardell, Manford..
Wardell, Mariam..
Wardcll, Martha..
Wardell. Martha..
W.ai deli, Miary....
Wardell, Mary....
Wardell, Mary Mlin..
Wardell, Mary....
W.didell, Mary Jane..
Ward cli, Matthew ..

1815 Wardcll, Nathaniel ....
Wardell, Nathaniel ....
\Nardcll, Orrin....
Wardell, Philip....
Wardel], Richard ..

Wardell, Silas....
1803 Wardcll, Solomon1..

Wardell, SoloIflOn..
Wardcll, SolomoIl..
Wardcll, Wallace..
Wardell, Warner...
Wardell,' William..
Wardell, William..

1872
1868
1876

Weaver, Chas. L. ...
Weavel'> Ilarry G.,,
Weaver, Linwood C.

306
321
362
323
139
143
305
322
318
320
331
314
324
359
141
311
374
140
330
360
142
308
3'29
354
365
310
144
366
307
355
3 32
36:3
138
316
361
357
3 72
309
328
455
460
458
462
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BORN

1867 Weaver, Nina Ada....
1879 Weaver, Norma E.....
1869 Weaver, Orton ..........
1882 Weaver, Zaida C.......
1865 Weaver, Zenas ..........
1874 W eaver, Zoc ..............

W ilson, Amy ..............
1874 Wilson, Irvine C. ......
1877 Wilson, Robt. C. H...

BORN

Young, Daniel .....
Young, Eliza .......
Young, James ......
Young, John .......
Young, Naney .....
Young, Sarah ......



LIST 0F PORTRAITS.

FRONTISPIFJCE, J. A. GRIFFIN, TIIE COMPILER

CYNTHIIA ANN (WILLIAMS) GRIFFIN

ARTHUIR KENT GRIFFIN, M. A.

MORREL GRIFFIN

SMITH GRIFFIN

MARY (HIL'L) «BIFFIN

JUSTUS A. GRIFFIN

JAýCOB GRIFFIN

JAMES EDYWARD GRIFFIN

ELEANOR (FIELD) HILL

NATHIANTEL HILL

BURWELL «BRIFFIN

SOLOMON GRIFFIN

JAMES KENT GRIFFIN

GEORGE DOUGLAS «'BIFFIN

WILLIAM SMITH «BIFFIN, D. D.

RAOIIAEL ELEANOR (GRIFFIN) MeNETT

MEHITABLE (ACKARD) GRIFFIN

RICHARD ýCOL'LVER GRIFFIN

FREDERICK T. GRIFFIN

HENRY AIJGUSTUS «BIFFIN

EDWIN <JULVER GRIFFIN

JAMES NELSON «BRIFFIN

CHARITY (SMUCK) «BIFFIN

ANNE ELIZABETH ýGRIFFIN

ALVIN DOUGLAS «BIFFIN

GEORGE ERAS1TUS GRIFFIN AND FAMILY

WATSON GRIFFIN, F. R. G. iS., F. R.,S. A.

GEORGIANA (NELLIS) STALKER

EMMA A. GRIFFIN

HERBERT SPOUN GRIFFIN, B. A., M. D.

WILLIAM ERIC GRIFFIN, M.,C.

SEL-WYN POWELL GRIFFIN, B. A.

GEORGE ýCÀJMPBFiLL ýGRIFFIN
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